DEC 5 1952
Austin, Texas, December 5 and 6, 1952
Mesting No. 526

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
gession in the Regents' Room of The University of Texes, at 3:40 p.m.,
December 5, 1952, with the following present: Regents Woodwerd (Chairman),
Warren (Vice-Chairman), Darden, Oates, Kockwell, Sealy, Swenson, Tobin,
and Voyles; Chancellor BHart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Sim-
mons, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; Acting President Dolley; Dr.
Clark; Dr. Olson; Dr. leske; Dr. Aagaard; Dr. Pullen; Consulting Architect
Lemmon; Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager, Main University; Director
of Newe and Information Service Keys; and Secretery Stewart.

SOUTEWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

GRANT OF $100,000 FROM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION.--Chalr-
man Wocdward reported to the Board tkat he had received a communication
from Dr. E. H Cary, President of Southwestern Medical Foundation, in
which Dr. Cary stated that the Foundaticn had made an underwriting grant
in the amount of $1C0,000 to the Southwestern Medical Schcool, in order that
contract ewards could be made to the low bidders on the Basic Science
Building which is to be constructed at the Southwestern Medical School.

The Board, upon motZon by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenscn, accepted the
grant end requeeted that Chairmen Woodwerd express the thanks and eppre-
ciation of the Board for this grant.

BUILDING CCMMITTEE MATTERS.--

BIDS RECEIVED ON BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL
SCHOOL.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finence Simmons reported to the
Board that, in accordence with authorization given by the Board of Regents,
bids had been publicly opened, read and tabulated December 3, 1952, 2 p.m.,
for the Basic Science Building, Southwestern Medical School, Dallas, Texas.
The call for bide had been duly advertised as required by lew. A tabula-
tion of the biis received is as follows:

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR

BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING
SOUTAWESTERN MEDICAL SCHCCL

Date Recelved
December 3, 1952 ~ 2:C0 p.m.

GENERAL CONTRACT

3id Nc. 1t. 1-B Alt. 1-C

Morgan, J E. & Soms ] SF21 -$41,007 -§$73,231
Eving's, A. H. Sons, Inc. . 1,363,543 - 48,818 - 71,000
Knutson Conset. Co. 1,387,000 43,000 71,000
McKee, Robert E. Const., Inc. 1,438,000 1,200 72,000
Fisher Const. Co. 1,468,600 72,6C0
Betescn, T. €. Const. Co. 1,470,000 %,7 68,000
Bateson, J. W. Co. Inc. 1,486,200 5 66,000
Wohlfeld, Nathan 1,495,688 70,000
Farnsworth & Chambers Co. 1,508,593 72,400
Hubbell, J. T. Conai. Co. 1,542,000 71,000

Bate, Thomas & Sons 1,691,C00 : ; 71,000




MECHANICAL CONTRACT
Bid No. 2

DEC

Alt. 2-A Alt. 2-B Alt. 3-A Alt, 3-B

5 1952

Combined
2, 3, b

Kieffer Plumbing
& Heating Co.

Natkin & Co.
Farwell Cc. Inc.
Wallece, C. Co.

Kahn, Harry Co. §251,400

ELECTRICAL CONTRACT

Gotham Electric Co.
McClure Electric Co.
Gable Electric Service

Libecap Electric Co.

'$1, 0&0

L83

Hayrmon Electrical Const. Co.

Ling Electric Co.

Southern States Elect. Co.

Schmorbus, W. B. Elect. Co.

Telkamp Electric Co.

Rob Roy Blectric Co.

Dal-Cliff Electric Co.

City Electric Co.

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CONTRACT

Excel
Metal
Cabinet
Co.

Co., Inc.
Bid
#6 $e62,870

Alt
6-A

269,093
2,550 - 1,416
+20,076
L,965
k,355
6,481

9,389

8,755

Leboratory Eixson,
Fuarniture W.C. Co.
(Kewau-
nee)

314,961

clalty
Works,
Inc.

368,52k

-$950
- Th0
- 825

- 300

Bid No. 5

- 0 - - O - $ 952;000
987,535
996,690

1,005,777

-$25
- 85

-$40
- 85

Alt. 5-A Alt. 5-B

$186,237.00
189,450.50
193,375.00
194 ,165.00
197,290.00
199,670.00
199,850.00
199,895.00
201,465.00
205,210.00
210,500.00

211,160.00

Co.

+1k,470

382,850

-$305.00 -$285.00

- 201.00 - 166.00
167.00 183.00
182.22 415.62
178.00 143.00
185.00 155.00
240.00 185.00
310.00 210.00
245.00 185.00
240.00 185.00
187.00

388.00

159.00

312.00

Dean Spe- Hamilton Sheldon, Jamestown Natkin
Manufac- E. H.
turing

Metal
Products,
Inc.

& Co.
Equip.
Co.

409,345 555,920
-1,965 -0 -
+ 3,965
- 7,218
- 6,534
- 9,568

-13,L4354

- 9,212




DEC 5 1952

LIBRARY EQUIPMENT
Bid No. 7

Globe-Wernicke Co. $32,429.00
RBickley Bros. 33,424 .05
Remington-Rend, Inc. 37,752.25

Musick, Charles E. 39,600.00

in addition, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons
presented unopened letters { presumably bids) received by U. S. mail, one
from Excel Metal Cabinet Company, Inc., received at 2:00 p.m., December
4 and the other from Y-B Electric Company received at €:25 a.m., December
L. Upon motion duly edopted, the Board directed thet the two late bids
be returned unopened.

AWARD OF CONTRACTS ON BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING, SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Vice-Chancellor for Business end Finence Simmons pre-
sented the following recommendations of the Kegents' Building Committee
that the Board of Regeants award contracts for the Basic Science Building
st the Southwestern Medical School as follows, with authority to the
Chairman to sign the contracts:

GENERAL CONTRACT

J.E. Morgan and Sons, Dallas, Texas
Base Bid (Bid No. 1) $1,3%5,521.00
Less Alternate No. 1-C ?§,23l.00

et Contract Award $1,282,290.00

PLUMBING; STEAM GENERATING SYSTEMS, HEATING SYSTEMS,
UTILITY STEAM SYSTEMS, CHILLED WATER SYSTEMS,
CONDENSING WATER SYSTEMS AND MISCELLANEOUS PIPING
SYSTEMS: AND VENTILATING AND AIR-CONDITICNING

SYSTEMS CONTRACT

Kieffer Plumbing and Heating Couwpany,

Dalles, Texes

Base Bid (Combined Bids Nos. 2, 3, and 4 $ 932,000.00
ELECTRICAL CONTRACT

Gotham Electric Company, Dallas, Texas )
Base Bid (Bid No. 5) 186,237.00

LIERARY STEEL BOOKSTACKS, FURNITURE AND
FIXTURE CONTRACT

The Globe-Wernicke Compary, Norwood, Ohio
Base Bid (Bid No. T)

32,429.00

Total Contract Awards $2,432,956.00

Mr. Simmons presented a further recommendation of the committee that
since tbe Architect was not prepared to make any recommendation for the
Laboratory Equipment award at this time, that Chairman Woodward be
authorized to appoint a committee to make the awards for this equipment
at a later date, and thet if and when such avard has been made that the
Chairman be authorized to proceed with the execution and delivery of the
contract documents.

Upon moticn by Mrs, Tobin, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendations. Chairman Woodward then appointed to this

EOmmittee Mrs. Tobin, Chairmsn, Mr. Lemmon, Dr. Aagaard, Mr. Darden and
imself,




DEC 5 1952

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Chancellor Hart presented
with his approval the docket recommendations of Southwestern Medical
School submitted by Dr. Asgaard. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by
Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this
Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 288 .)

BEQUEST OF $25,000 FROM DR. J. W. YOUNG TO SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL
SCHOOL .--Chancellor Hert presented with his approval a recommendation by
Dean iagaard that the Board accept a $25,000 bequest from the estate of
Mrs. Iona K. Young. This bequest was given to Southwestern Medical School
by Dr. J. W. Young of Sweetwater, Texas, the husband of the late Mrs. Ions
K. Young. The bequest is to be used for student loans at Southwestern
Medical School and is to be known as the Iona K. Young Student Loan Fund,
in memory of Mrs. Young. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swen-
son, the Board accepted this bequest and instructed Dr. Asgaard and the
Secretary of the Board to express its appreciation and thanks to Dr. Young.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL i
/!

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO HILL-ROM COMPANY, INQJQVFOR PATIENT ROOM
FURNISHINGS, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCEQ--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons reported that, in accordance with pre-
vious authorization given by the Board, the Regents' Medical Committee
had approved plans and specifications for Patient Room Furnishings for
the M. D. Anderson Hespital for Cancer Research and had authorized a
call for bids which were opened snd tabulested in the office of Dr. R. Lee
Clerk, Jr., on November 24, 1952, by the Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance, in the presence of Miss Frances Goff, Mr. W. A. Hildenbrand, Mr.
A. M. Secor, Mr. R. W. Butler and Mr. F. J. NcKee, Jr. There was one
bona fide'bid, based on the specifications, received from Hill-Rom Com-
pany, Inc., of Batesville, Indiana, is the amount of £70,325.08. This
company also submitted one alternate proposal, based upon dirfferent spe-
cifications, in the amount of $62,797.78. Mr. Simmons then presented a
recommendation of the Rements' Building Committee, concurred in by Dr.
Clark and MacKts and Kampath,Architects, that the Board award the con-
tract to Hill-Rom Compeny, Inc., in the amount of $70,325.08, and that
the alternate propcsal be rejected. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded
by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations and authorized
the Chairman to sign the contract.

RATIFICATION AND CONFIRMATION OF ACTION OF VICE-CHANCELLOR FOR
BUSINESS AND FINANCE IN SIGNING CHANGE ORDER WITH FARNSWORTH AND CHAMBERS.--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons reported that in accord-
ence with previous authorization given by the Board, the Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance was authorized to issue and sign change orders
with Farnsworth and Chambers in the amount of $16L,34k4 for the restoration
of certain work eliminated in ilternate VIII of the original bid as soon
as sufficient funds had been transferred to the Building Project from
the Operating Budget of 1951-52 together with unused money in the Hospital
Project Contingency Account. Mr. Simmons reported that he had certified
the transfer of $139,746.72 from these accounts, had issued, signed and
delivered to Farmsworth and Chambers Change Order No. 24. He then pre-
sented a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee that the Board
racify and confirm his actions concerning this change order. Upon motion
by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board approved the recommenda-
tion,

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CALLING FOR BIDS
ON FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented a recommendation by the Regents'’
Building Committee that the Board approve plans and specifications as pre-
pared by MacKie and Kamrath, Architects, subject to minor changes end cor-
rections, and that authorization be given to call for Yids for Furaiture
and Furnishings (other than patient room furnishings already awarded) for
the new M. D. Anderson Hospital. Further recommendations were made that
Chancellor Hart be authorized to set a date for the issuance of & call
for bids, preferably ten days before e Board meeting, and thet, after the
bids have been opened and tebulated, they be referred to the Architects
for study and recommendetions for contract awards, these recommendations
to be submitted to the Board for consideration at the next meeting follow-
ing the bid opening. It was also recommended that the bids be opened in
Houston at the office of the Director of the M. D. Anderson Bospital..Upon
motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recom-
mendations.

-4 -




DEC 5 1952

MEDICAL BRANCH

INSCRIPTION FOR THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL PLAOUE.--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented a recommenda~
tion by the Regents' Building Committee, concurred in by Chancellor Hart
and Dr. Leake, that the following inscription be placed on the bronze
plaque which is to be installed in the Entrance Lobby of The Rosa and
Henry Ziegler Hospital at the Medical Branch:

THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL

This Hospital and Clinic
for.Diseases of the Chest

vwas made possible by a bequest made by

Mrs. Rosa H. Ziegler of (alveston, Texas

arnd by a comstruction grant made by
The Texas State Board of Health
from funds appropriated by
The Congress of The United State of America
1353

Uzon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the recommendation.

REVISED MEDICAL BRANCH APPLICATION TO HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE
AGENCY FOR LOAN ON CONSTRUCTION OF STUDENT, FACULTY AND STAFF HOUSING,
MEDICAL BRANCH.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented
a recommendation by the Regents' Building Committee that the Board ratify
and approve the action of Mr. E. N. Cappleman, Business Manager of the
Medical Branch, in signing a revised applicatiorn to the Housing and Home
Finance Agency, under title IV of the Housing Act of 1950, for construc-
tion of student, facuity end steff housing at the Medical Branch. He
explained this revised application provides for increasing the capacity
of one of the buildings by changing certain student rooms from single
occupancy to double occupancy, for changing certain of the proposed con-
struction from brick veneer to fire-proof mascnry ccnstruction and for the
inclusion of air couditioning. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by
Mr. Darden, the Board approved the recommendation.

CALL FOR BIDS ON X-RAY EQUIPMENT, THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER
HOSPITAL.--Vice~Chancellcor for Business and Finance Simmons presented
& recommerdation by the Regents' Building Committee that the Board author-
ize a call for bids for X-Ray Equipment for The Rosa and Henry Ziegler
Hospital, besed on the pliauns and specifications already msde for this
equipment. Mr. Simmons explained that bids were invited on X-Ray Equip-
ment st the same time bids were taken on the building but no bids were
received.

Mr. Simmcns further recommended for the Building Committee that
Mr. E. N. Capplemen, Business Manager, be authorized to prepare plans and
specifications on Group II and Group III equipment for The Rosa and Henry
Ziegler Hospital for which an allcwance of $60,000 has been provided for
in the Project Budget and that these plans and specifications be submitted
to the Board for approval before issuance of a call for bids on this equip~
ment, Upon motion oy Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the recommendatiorn.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BEMOVAL OF TPE PHARMACY HERB GARDEN.--Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Finance Simmons presented a recoumendation by the Regents' Build-
ing Committee, concurred in by Chancellor Hart, Acting President Dolley
and the Faculty Buiiding Committee, thet the Pharmecy Herb Garden be re-
moved from its present location to another suitable location as soon as
practiceble in order to permit appropriate landscaping of the aree sur-
rounding the new Law Building. Upon mction by Mr. Darden, seconded by
Mr. Svenson, the Board approved the recommendastion and requested that the
Faculty Building Committee and a committee from the College of Pharmacy
investigate and recommend, through eppropriate channels, a suitable area
for the relocation of this herb garden.




DEC 5 1952

APPROPRIATION OF $10,000 FOR WALLER CREEK CHANMNEL.--Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented a recommendation by the
Regents' Building Committee, concurred in by Chancellor Hart snd Acting
President Dolley, that the Board approve an appropriation in the amount
of $10,000 to be used for the straightening and dredging of the channel
of Waller Creek north of 2Wth Street. A study of the creek was made Dby
students in the School of Architecture and it was reported thet there was
danger of the creek in time of floods to the new Service Building. Mr.
simmons stated that the work could be carried on under the direction of
the University's Physicel Plant staff. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell,
seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board appropriated the $10,000 from Account
No. 9469, "Interest on Construction Funds", and that Mr. Jack G. Taylor,
Business Maneger, be authorized to issue vouchers for this expenditure.

BRIDGES OVER WALLER CREEK.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented a recommendation by the Regents' Building Com-
mittee, concurred in by Chancellor Hart and Acting President Dolley, that
the Board approve the construction of two nev bridges over Waller Creek,
one at 2Wtnh Street and one et 21st Street, but that priority be given to
the construction of the bridge at 2ith Street. At this time it is esti-
mated thaet an appropristion of epproximetely $65,000 will be needed with
which to proceed with the work on the 24th Street bridge. Mr. Simmons
explained that both bridges should be replaced in order to reduce the
flood hazard, that hazard being especially serious at 2hth Street where
even @ light flood situation results in inundation of e portion of the
basement floor of the new Service Building but that it was desirable to”
construct one bridge at a time in order to minimize the disruption of
east-west traffic. Upon motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mr. Swenson,
the Board approved the recommendation and appropriated $65,000 from
Account No. 9469 - "Interest on Comstruction Funds".

JULIAN MONTGOMERY AS CONSULTING ENGINEEF ON BRIDGES FOR WALLER
CREEK. -=Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented a

~

recommendalion by the Regents' Building Committee, concurred in by Chan-
cellor Hart'gnd Acting President Dolley, that Mr. Julian Montgomery be
engaged as Consulting Engineer to prepare plans and specifications for the

bridges over Waller'Creek and that he be engaged at a rate not to exceed

54 of the ccntract award. Upon motion by lr. Darden, seconded by Mr.
Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation.

PRIORITY GIVEN ARMORY BUILDING.--Vice-Chancellor for Business
and Finance Simmons presented a recommendation by the Regents' Building
Committee, concurred in by Chancellor Hart and Acting President Dolley,
that the Boerd designate ar Armory for the Army and Navy ROTC Units as
aumber three on.the building priority list directly gfter the new Main
Office Building nnd the building for the English Ciassrooms. He further
recommended thet/should either of these two vuildings be inc isable at
this time, the Armory be advanced to the place of that building in the
vriority list. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
Board approved the recommendation.

PROPOSEC DORMITORY AND CAFETERIA PROJECTS.-- At the request of
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons, Mr. Jack G. Taylor pre-
sented the following report and recommendations of the Regents' Building
Committee:

A telegram received December 4, 1952, from the Housing end
Home Finance Agency's Regional Office at Fort Worth, Texas,
regarding the University's soplication for loen assistance

for the construction of four dormitory projects and a cafe-
terie project, advises us that the following portion of our
application has been approved for funds out of this fiscal

year:




N
R

Y

DEC 5 1952

Women's Dormitory $1,108,362
Men's Dormitory 1,197,341

Cafeteria 343,670
Total $2,649,373

The telegram further states that the Agency will consider
the remainder of our applicetion for e law-greduate dormi-
tory and a men's group housing project out of next year's
appropriations available on July 1, 1953. Telephone con-
versations today with Mr. Jay du Von, Chief, College Hous-
ing Section, Washington, D. C., and Mr. Travis Miller, Super-
vising Project Anslyst, Fort Worth, Texas, indicate that the
only reason that the remainder of our application was not
epproved at this time was due to a shortege in this year's
appropriation and that it was not possible to give the Main
University approval of funds in excess of $3,000,000.00 at
the present time. They have further stated on the telephone
that if we would like to amend our application by telegrem
that they would endeavor to give us a telegraphic reply s0
that we would have immediate approval on a loan commitment
for §,000,000.00. Accordingly, it is recommended that we
send a telegram to the Housing and Home Finance Agency,
amending our presently outstanding application as follovs:

Women‘s Dormitory $1,108 362
Men's Dormitory 1,197,341
Cafeteria (Omit for

time being) - -
Law-Graduate

Dormitory 694,297

Total $3,000,000

The result of the above smendment would be to reduce the
total capacity of the law-graduate dormitory from 350 to
approximately 225 students, more or less. It is not the
intention to omit or delay the Cafeteria Project under

the emended plan. Adequate funds are on hand in the Cafe-
teria accounts to justify proceeding with the preparation
of working drawings for the Cafeteria Project. In the
event money cannot be obtained for the Cafeteria Project
after July 1, 1953, there ere adequate funds on hend in
the Division of Housing and Food Service to complete this
project. The above alternate smended plan will greatly
expedite the completion of the dormitory and cafeteria
program. Financing will be much easier with one bond
issue rather than with several.

Accordingly, it is recommended by your Comnittee that the
Board of Regents authorize Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business

Manager of the Main University, to file an amended appli-
cation as outlined sbove with the Housing and Home Finance

Agency and *o subsequently submit an additional applice-

tion to arrange for funds for the Cafeteria Project and
the Men's Group Housing Project after July 1, 1953.




DEC 5 1952

It is further recommended that Mr. Mark Lemmon, Consult-
ing Architect for the proposed prjects, be authorized to
proceed with the completion of the preliminary drawings
and that the following architectural firms be consulted
regerding a possible commission as associate architects,
the fee for the services of all architects tc be nego-
+tiated by Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Finance, with the advice of the Consulting
Architect and the Business Manager ol the Mein Univer-
sity. It 1s the view of your Committee that some per-
centage of the total of 5% formerly avalisbie to the
associate architect should be retained by the Univer-~
sity for the purpose of employing a Clerk of the Works,
the selection of such clerk to be approved by the Con-
sulting Architect and the Associate Architects:

Law-Graduate Dormitory -
Wilson, Morris and Crain, Houston, Teias

Men's Dormitory and Cefeteria -
Page, Southerland and Fage, Austin, Texas

Women's Dorwitory
Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse aad Greeven,

Austin, Texas

In the event approval is not given to the amended plan as -
submitted by the University, it will not be necessary to

select an associate architect for the Law-Graduate Dormi-

tory since that preoject would by necessity have to be

delayed.

Mr. Taylor then stated tnat Mrs. Tcbin hed expressed a desire to have
the Boerd reopen the question of locetion for the Women's Dormitory,
particularly because of the liveoek trees that would have to be re-
moved if the building were comstructed in the site provided for in the
preliminary plans heretofore approved by the Board. There followed

a general discussion of possibie alternative locations after which the
Board by unanimous consent reguested Mr. Nark Lemmon, Consulting Archi-
tect, and Mr. Taylor to make a thorough study of a revised location, v
with the understanding that going ahead as contemplated in the Committee i
report would leave open for later determination the location of the S
Women's Dormitory. The Board then, upon motion by Hr. Sealy, seconded L
by Mr. Darden, unanimously approvec the repcrt of the Regents' Building

Committee.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES, REGULAF MEETING OF OCTOBER 3 AND L, 1952,
AND SPECIAL MEETING OF NOVEMBER 1, 1952.--Chairman Woodward presented
to the Board for approval:the Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Board on October 3 and 4, 1952, end the Minutes of the special meeting
of the Board on November 1, 1952, in the form in which they had been .
mimeographed and distributed by the Secretary. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, Ll
seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the Minutes as presented. ‘i




DEC 5 1952
LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

EXCEANGE OF 10TS IN THE CITY OF EL PASO (ALEXANDER ADDITION).-- iy
Vice-Chancellor for Businesa and Finance Simmons presented the following i
report of the Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson,

seconded by Mr. Warren:

The Land Committee hae considered a recommendation by President
Elkins, concurred in by Vice<Chancellor for Business and Finance
Simmons and by Chancellor Hart, that the Board of Regents accept
an offer by Mr. William J. Chesak of El Paso, Texas, that the
University exchange with him Lots 13, 14, and 15 in Block 81 of
the Alexander Addition to the City of El Paso now owned vy the
University, for Lots 11, 12, 13, and 14 in Block 211 of the
Alexander Addition to the City of E1l Paso now owned by Mr. Chesak.
The three lota owned by the University are isolated from any other
University property whereas the lote offered by Mr. Chesak in ex-
change are located much nearer to the Campus of Texas Westerm
College and adjoin lots already owned by the University in Block
211. There 18 no cash consideration involved but each party is
to furnish the other with guaranteed title.

The Cormmittee recommends that the Board of Regents approve ac-
ceptance of the offer and that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to sign the deed which accompanies this report, said
deed having been approved as to form by Judge Scott Gaines,
University Land Attorney, and also having been signed end ac-
knowledged by Mr. Chesak.

EASEMENT NC. 543, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee: -

The Land Committee has considered an application from Phillipe

Pipe Line Company for a pipe line easement covering 267 rods A
of 4-1/2 inch pipe line across University lends in Andrews Y
County,Texas, with consideration of $133.50 for a ten-year o
period beginning November 1, 1952. The proposed easement is .
on the Univerasity's standard form, has been approved as to © Y
form by the Univeraity lLand Attorney, and is et the standard

rate. Peyment in full of the consideration involved has been
tendered by the company.

The Committee recommends thet the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 54l, COMMUNITY PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY.--Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of
the Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded
by Mr. Warren:

The Land Committee hes had under consideration an application
from Community Public Service Compeny for a pover line ease-
ment covering a line 4,815.5 rods in length across University
Lands in Ward and Winkler Counties, Texas. The proposed ease-
ment has been approved as to form by the University Land
Attorney and is for a ten-year period beginning Lecember 1,
1952. A check for $1,203.90, representing payment in full
for the ten-year pericd at the University's standard rate for
such easements, has been submitted with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant thiz easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agree-
nment,.



17 6,1*

DEC 5 1952

EASEMENT NO. 545, STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY, --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee:

The lend Committee has given consideration to an appliczation
from Stanolind 01l and Gas Company for an easement of'permit
to the operators under Gasoline and Compressor Plant Site
Lease No. 473 of Three-Bar Gas Injection and Gasoline Plant
to store liquefied petroleum products produced from the Three-
Bar Field in Andrews County in underground cavities in the
underground salt section of Section 3, Block 11, University
Lands in Andrews County. The operation includes the drilling
of two IPG storage wells, a water supply well, and a salt
water disposal well. The estimated storege capacity to be
provided is for 100,000 barrels with epproximate value of

the stored materials when filled to capacity of $150,000.00.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant an easement

in the form whnich accompanies this report, the consideration
being en annual rental of $500.00. The recommended action
should include authority for the Chairman of the Board to
sign the Instrument.

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report.

FASEMENT NO. 546, SOUTHERN UNION GAS COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Bueinese and Finance Simmons presented the fcllowing repcrt of the
Land Committee which wes epproved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seccnded
by Mr. Werren:

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application
from Southern Union Gas Company for renewal of Pipe Line Ease-
ment No. 179 (originally issued to Texas Southwestern Gas
Company), covering 86.27 rods of S-inch pipe line across
University Lands in Ward County, Texas, which expired November
1, 1952. The new eagement is for a ten-year period beginning
November 1, 1952, with rental at the regular University rate
of $0.50 per rod payable in full at the beginning of the ten-
year period. A check for $43.1%, the total cost, has been
tendered with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant the easement
and suthorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agree-
ment which has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney.

EASEMENT NO. 547, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY. --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Land Coxmittee:

The Lend Committee has considered an aprlication from El
Paso Natural Gas Company for a pipe line easement covering
438.552 rods of 12-3/hk-inch pipe line acrcss University
lands in Crockett County, Texas, with consideration of
$657.83 for a ten-year period beginning December 1, 1352.
The proposed easement is on the University's standard
form, has been approved as to form by the University Land
Attorney, and is at the standard rate. Payment in full

of the coneideration involved has been tendered by the
company .

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this ease-
ment and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the
agreement.

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report. ' .




DEC 5 1952

EASEMENT NO. S48, PHILLIPS NATURAL GAS COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Businese and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the

1and Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded
by Mr. Warren:

The Land Committee has considered an application from Phillips.
Natural Gas Company for & pipe line easement covering 3,196 ‘
rods of 3-inch pipe line across University Lends in Pecos
County, Texas, with coneideration of $799.00 for a ten-year
period beginning November 1, 1952. The proposed eagement is
on the University's standard form, has been approved as to
form by the University Land Attormey, and is at the staendard
rate. Payment in full of the consideration involved has been
tendered by the company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agree-
ment.

CANCELIATION OF EASEMENT NO. 432, GRANT EASEMENT NO. 549, COM-
MISSIONERS' COURT OF REAGAN COUNTY.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmone presented the following report of the Land Committee:

At the meeting held December 10, 1949, the Regents approved
the granting of Easement No. 432 to the Commissioners' Court
of Reagan County, covering approximately 155 acres of land

out of Section 7, Block 11, University Lands in Reagan County,
Texas, for the purpose of operating an airport. Beceuse of &
change in plans, it has been found thst more land is now need-~
ed, and the County officials have requested that the Regents
cancel the 0ld easement effective December 1, 1952, and issue
a new twenty-year easement beginning December 1, 1952, at the
same nominal consideration of $1.00, and covering approximately
197.2 acree of land out of Section 7, Block 11, University
Lgnds in Reagan County, Texas. Y

The Committee recormends that the request of the Commissioners'

Court of Reagan County be granted and that the Chairman of the
Board be authorized to sign the release of Easement No. 432
and the new essement, toth of which have been approved as to
fcrm by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report.

AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT NO. 486, STANOLIND CIL AND GAS COMP. .--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Land Committee:

In September, 1951, the Board of Regents approved a Pipe Line
Easement, No. 486, to Stanolind Oil and Gas Company for cer-
tain ldines in Andrews County, Texas, for vwhich payment of
$140.91 was mede. The lines were to be ueed in commection
with a gas 1lift system in the Fullerton Field. Due to a change
in design of the system, the lines as cortemplated in the ori-
ginal easement were never laid. The comjany now makes appli-
cation for an amendment to this easement-jo as to provide for
a revised layout of line of varying sizes, with consideration
to be at the established rates for size and length of pipe
line to be laild.

The Lend Committee recommends that the Board of Regents ap-
prove the application and authorize the Chairmen of the Board
to execute the instrumep* subject to ite approval as to form
by the University land :%iicrney.

Upon moti:: by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report. 4 '




- DEC 5 1952

178ﬁ§

EASEMENT NO. 550, EL PASO RATURAL GAS COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Businese and Finance simmons presented the following report of the
land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded
by Mr. Warren:

The Land Committee has coneidered the application of El Paso
/Natural Gas Company for an easement on a plot of land con-
taining approximately O.744 acres in Section 34, Block 9,
University lends in Reagan County, Texas, for the purpose
of installing and operating a microwave station in connec-

tion with the operation of the Compeny's pipe line. The
propoced easement is for a ten-year period beginning
December 1, 1952, and is at a rental of $10.00 a year pay-
able for the full ten-year period in advance. The total
consideration of $100.00 has been tendered with the appli-
cation. -

The Committee recommeénds that the Board of Regents grant
the easement and authorize the Chairman of the Boerd to

sign the agreement which has been approved as to form by
the University Land Attorney.

EASEMENT NO. 551, THE ATIANTIC REFINING COMPANY.--Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report
of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
grant to the Atlantic Refining Company e warehouse and
equipment storage lot lease covering a tract of approxi-
mately 5.05 acres out of Section 33, Block 31, University
lands in Crane County, Texas. The lease is to be for a
period of 20 years beginning November 4, 1952, ana is to
provide for a rental paysble in advance for the full 20-
year period of $5.00 per acre per year. The full con-
sideration of $505.00 has been tendered with the appli-
cation.

The Committee further recommerds that the Chairmen of
the Board be authorized to sign the agreement which hae
been approved as to form by the University Land Attor-
ney. ‘

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 552, W. W. DUNIHOO.~-Vice-Chancellor for Business
and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee
which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren:

The Land Committee hes coneidered the application of W. W.
Dunihoo for a business site easement on a plot of land 200
feet by 200 feet in Section 7, Block 11, University Lands

in Reagan County, Texae. The proposed easement is for a one
year period beginning November 1, 1952, with option to the
lessee to renew from year to year but in no event to ex-
texd beyond October 31, 1962, and is at an snnual rental

of $i50.00. The first year's rental has been tendered

with the applicetion.

The Committee recommends thet the Board of Regents grant
the emsement and authorize the Chairman of the Board to
sign the agreement, which has been approved as to form
by the University Land Attormey.




)

DEC 5 1952 ‘175,{\{,‘}

Yo
g ;
Aol
ll ' "

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 55, RUMBAUGH CONSTRUCTION COMFANY, INC.--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Land Committee:

The lLand Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign a permit to
Rumbaugh Construction Compeny, Inc., for the removal of
71k cubic yards of caliche for road building purposee
from University Lande in Section 17, Block 14, Andrews
County, Texas, at a price of $0.25 per cubic yard. The
total consideration of $178.50 has been tendered by the
applicant,

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 56, J. C. BUMPHRIES. -~Vice-Chancellor for
Bueiness and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee which was approved upen motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr.
Warren:

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign & permit to
J. C. Humphries of San Antonio, Texas, for the removal
of 3,810 cubic yards of rock material for road building
purposes from University Landa in Section 20, Bleck 11,
Reagan County, Texas, at & price of twenty-five cents
per cubic yard. The total consideration of $952.50 has
been tendered by the applicant.

WATZR LEASE NO. 58, MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY. --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finence Simmons reported for the information of the Board
and Tor official entry in the Minutes, that, in accordance with authoriza-
tion given by the Board of Regents, he had signed and delivered Water
Lease Contract No. 58 to Magnolia Petroleum Company, granting permission
to use water from Sections 236 and 37, Block 5, and Section #9, Block 6,
University Lands in Andrews County, Texes, for the purpose only of drill-
ing oil welle in Sections 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, and 18, Block 8, University
Lands in Andrews County, Texzas, and other adjacent lands on which Magnolia
Petroleum Company is the owner of oil end gae lesses. The permit is for a
period of three years from October 29, 1952, and provides for payment at a
rate of 3250.00 for each oil well drilled on University Lands and of $500.0C
for each oil well drilled on non-University Lands. Upon motion by Mr.
Swenson, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board approved the report.

WATER LEASE NO. 59, CHARLESTON PETROLEUM, INC.-~Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the

Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by
Mr. Varren:

The land Committee hae considereé en application from Charleston
Petroleum, Inc. for a water permit to use water from University
lands in Block lk&, Andrews Courty, Texas, needed for the cool-
ing tower in the Company's gasoline and compressor plant in
operation under provisions of University Easement No. 480. Due
to the amount of salt in the water, it is difficult to meter

and the company hes offered to pay fixed rate of water royalty
of $100.00 per year with suitable provisions in the lease limit-
ing the quantity of water to that necessary to serve the pre-
sently inetalled plant equipment.

The Land Commitiee recommends that the Board of Regents approve
the application and autiorize a water permit for a period of
ten years beginning July 1, 1951, the date of the plant site
lease, with an option to the leesee to renew and extend the
term from year to year not to exceed a total of thirty-five
years from date of lease with water royalties at the rate ox
$100.00 per year peyable annually in advance. The Committee
further recommends that the Cheirman of the Board be author-
jzed to sign the agreement subjoct to approval as to the
substance by the Vice-Chancellor for Businese and Finance
and as to form by the University Lesnd Attorney.

-13 -




DEC 5 1952

RATIFICATION AND CONFIRMATION OF ACTION OF VICE-CHANCELLOR
FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCE SIMMONS IN APPROVING SPECIAL PERMIT TO DRILL
0IL WELL BY HUMBLE OIL AND REFINING COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Cozmittee:

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
ratify end confirm the action of the Vice-Chencellor for
Business and Finance in addressing a communication to
the Reilroed Commission of Texas as foliows:

"We have been notified of Humble Oil & Refining
Corpeny's epplication for e speclal permit to
drill Well No. 26 on the State University "F"
lease, Section 1, Block 16, North Ward Estes
Field, Ward County, Texes. We have no objec~
tion to the drilling of this well at the loca-
tion specified in the notice of hearing in
Rule 37 Case No. 43,534."

Upon motion by Mr. Swenscn, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the report.

REDUCTION OF RENTALS FOR VARIOUS GRAZING LESSEES.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons reported that the Regents'’
Land Committee had given extended cousideration to the matter of grazing
jessees on various University lands in West Texat for a reduction of
grazing rentals by reason of the extreme and prolonged drought in a
number of West Texas Counties. Following discussion oy the Committee
of this problem at its October meeting, Mr. E. J. Compton, University
Lend Agent, had been directed to make & further survey of all West
Texss land sreas. Mr. Compton's reports were reviewed by the Land
Committee and after o thorough discussion, the Committee voted to recom-
mend that the Board of Kegents adopt the following declaration of policy
on which agreements with the lessees specified for reduced rentels in
the areas may be made:

The unprecedented drought has done and is continuing
to do serious injury to the turf on a considerable portion
of University of Texas lends in Reagan, Crockett, Irion,
Upton, Schleicker, Terrell and Pecos Counties. The con-
servation and improvement of this turf is of pareamount
importance to the University.

Grazing these injured iands to the extent permitted
by existing leases thereon will, in the judgment of the
Board of Regenis, cause them Iurther serious injury.

. The Boerd of Regents is accordingly of opinion that
sgreements should be sought with lessees of this injured
land in these counties providing for a reduction of
twenty-five per cent in the number of livestock units
vwhich will be permitted to greze these lands under pre-
sent conditions. As considerstion for such agreements,
the Board of Regents is of opinion that rentals should
be reduced twenty-five per cent for the six month period
beginning Januery 1, 1953, provided the balance of such
rentals be paid without default.




DEC 5 1952
LESSEES AFFECTED BY RENTAL REDUCTIONS

LEASE
LESSEE NO. (continued) LESSEE

606
607
608
609
610
611

Lee Henderson

F. R. Henderson

P. L. Childress, Jr.
Mrs., Addie Clayton

J. W, Henderson, Jr.
Roy Henderson

Mrs. Mary Lea McEenzie
and Sons

R. L. Walker

J. T. Baker,

c. Ferris Baker
Mrs. Mary Walker
Lee Childress

H. F. Neal

Jeff Owens

J. W. Owens

Ray Dunlap

W. E. Dunlap
Charles J. Cox
Clayton W. Williams
E. F. Noelke

E. F. Noelke

Charles T. Harris

Harris Brothers

Mrs. Elta T. Murphey
A. C. Hinde

Mrs. R. C. Ferguson
and Son

George Blackstone and
F. M. Elkins, vertnership
Troy Williams

Sam Mann

Mrs. S. M. Owens
Fleet Coates

W. R. Bissett

O. B. Trap

W. R. Bissett

Bissett & Hemphill

E. H. Linthicum & Son
Mrs. N. D, Blackstone
P. D. "Val" Gohmert
and 0. F. Carroll
Mrs. Ida Kight Rhyne
J. F. Oglesby

P. D. "Val" Gohmert
Lacy T. Vay

J. B. Pettit

Herbert E. Smith
Johnnie O'Bryan, Sr.
E. G. Branch

612
€13

61k
616
617
618
621

622
624
625
626
627
628
630
631
633
634
635
636

643

645
646
&L
648
649
650
651
652
653
654

655
656
657

658
659
660

662
663
664
666
667
672
679

J. B. Ratliff, Jr., &
Leater Ratliff

Mrs. Jess Elrod

and Sons

Max Schneemann

Fred H. Boggs

J. A. Queen

Virgil Powell

Joe Strauss and
Cari Pfluger

Cleo R. McKenzie

P, H, Coates

Ralph Pembrook

Mrs. Minnie Friend
Max Schneemann

Mrs. Lula Young
Louls Brooks
Langford Bros.

C. G, VanCourt

Mack L. VanCourt

W. W. Adams

B. G. Owens

Mrs. Lilliam
Kathleen St. Clair
Mrs. Mary L. McKenzie
Cleoc R. McKenzie

C. R. McKenzie

L. D. and

Clifton B. Brooks
Louis Brooks

Mrs. Madge M. Preston
Fred H. Boggs

G. W. Delong

Aubrey Delong

S. M. Oglesby, Jr.
0. L. Wocdward

E. H. Linthicum & Son
Mrs. G. N. Hodge
Mrs. Lilliam
Kathleen St. Clair
P. H. & W. M. Jackson
0. Y. Parker, Jr.

J. B. Ratliff, Jr. &
Lester Ratliff
Ashby McMullan

L. E. Lioyd

P. L. Jr. and

John Childress

Tom Elrod

J. C. Cunninghem

G. W. Cunninghem
Mrs. Doc Turk

Nip D. Blackstone
John Dublin, Jr.
Theron Weatherby

Following a through discuesicn of the recommendations, the Board of Regente
voted, upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Swenson, to approve the

recommendations.

Mr. Darden voted "No" on the report.

fhe Board recessed at 5:30 p.m. until 9 a.m., Saturday morning.




DEC 6 1952

Saturday, December 6, 1952

The Board of Regents reconvened at 10:30 a.m., on Saturday
morning, December 6, 1952, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas,
with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chairman), Warren (Vice-
Chairman), Darden, Rockwell, Sealy, Swenson, Tobin and Voyles; Chancellor
Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finsnce Simmons; Assistant to the
Chancellor Granberry; Acting President Dolley; Dr. Olson, Dr. Pullen;
Consulting Architect Lemmon; Mr. Jeck G. Taeylor, Business Manager; Director
of News and Information Service Keys; and Secretary Stewart. Dr. Oates
vwas unable to attend the meeting at this tine.

FINANCE CUiR{ITTEE MATTERS.--

SALE OF LOTS TO MR. JOHN F. AYOUB (COTTON ADDITION).--Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of
the Finance Committee which was appwoved upon motion by Mr. Darden,
seconded by Mr. Voyles:

The Firance Committee has considered a recommendation made
by Freeident Elkine, concurred in by Mr. Simmons, Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance, and by Chsncellor
Hart that the Board of Regents authorize the sale to Mr.
John F. Ayoub of fractional lots 17 and 18 and all of

lots 19, 20, and 21, in Block 11, Cotton Additicn to the
City of El Paso, Texmss, at a price of $5,250.00 cesh with
Coles Brothers, through whom the offer was submitted, to
receive a commiesion of five per cent.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve
the sale and authorize the Chairman toc execute and deliver
the deed which accompanies this report, the deed having
been approved as to form by Mr. Scott Gaines, Univercity
Land Attorney.

OIL AND GAS LEASE TO STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY (MRS. BLANCEHE

RENDER ESTATE).--Vice-Chancellor for Bueinees and Finance Simmons present-
ed the following report of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee has coneidered an aspplication from
Stanolind 0¢1 and Gas Company for ratification and approval
by the Board of Regents of The University of Texas, acting
in its capacity as governing board of the M. D. Anderson
Hospital for Cancer Research of The University of Texas, to
ratify and confirm that certain oil and gas lease to Stano-
1ind 01l and Gae Compeny dated October 8, 1952, executed by
Mrs. Blanche Bender, with respect to the lands in montgomery
County, Texas, conveyed by Mrs. Bender to the M. D. Anderson
Hospital. Undexr the deed, Mrs. Bender regserved unto herself
all of the oil, ges, and minersl rigats and royalties during
her natural life but provided that at her death, whether the
land is producing or not, the said mineral rights will pass
to the Anderson Hospital in fee simple.

The Firance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
ratify and confirm tae lease and authorize the Chairman cf
the Bosrd to sign the instrument evidencing such approval.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, geconded by Mr. Swenson, the
approved the report.




DEC 6 1952 ' ,Uiﬁji

GRAZING LEASE TO CEESLEY BEDFORD (ALMA JACOBS HOUSE PINER FUND) .-~
Vice-Chancellor for Busiress and Finance Sicmons presented the following
report of the Finance Cozmittee which was approved upcn motion by Mr.
Darden, seconded by Mr. Voyles:

The Finsnce Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
authorize the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance to
gign a grazing lease to Chesley Bedford covering the tract
of 240 acres of land in Yoakum County, Texas, for a term
of five years beginning January 1, 1953, at a rental rate
of $24.00 per yeer, pavable annually in asdvance. The land
is held for the Alma Jacobe House Piner Pund.

LEASE TO ALLRIGHT, INC., HOUSTON. --Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Finance Simmons presented the fellowing report of the Finance
Committee:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents

accept an offer submitted by Allright, Inc. to take a renewal .
lease for parking lot purposes on the property at the corner

of Texas and Smith Streets in the City of Houston held for

the Hogg Foundation. The cld lease expired June 30, 1952,

and provided for a rental rate of $300.00 per month. The

reneval agreement is to be on a month-tc-month basis at the

same rental rate and terms otherwise as neretofore. The

Committee further recommends that the Board authorize the

Cheirman to sign the lease agreement.

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the report.

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE, PROPERTY LOCATED AT 31k EAST HOUSTON
STREET, SAN ANTONIO (W. C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND) .--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report which was ;
approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mra. Tobin: ﬂ

The Finance Committee has coneidered an epplication fer &
approval of an assignment dated October 1, 1352, from Sam
Sontag and Franx Satz, co-partners doing businegs under
the name of Pay-Leass Drug Company, to Sam Sontag, Frank
Satz, and Lawrence Cane, a new vartnerehip doing business
under the name of Pay-Less Drug Company of that zertain
lease dated May 2. 1540, as amended, covering space in

the building at 314 East Houston Street, San Antonio,
Texas./ The Committee recommends that thc Board of Regents
ae Trustee of the Hogg Foundation -- W. C. Hogg Memoriel
Fund give its consent and approval to the agsiznment and
that the Chairman oi' the Board be authorized to execute
the instrument.

CONIRACT WITH MR. HAROLD JSOE.B0H (DECEASED) .--Vice-Chancellor
for Business anéd Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
Finance Committee:

It will be recalled that among the debts of Varner Company
there was included a contract with Harold Johnson dated
October 12, 1942, providing for a series of payments be-
ginning with September, 1952, and extending for a period
of forty-two months. The Committee is informed kot Mr.
Harold Jjohnson died October 14, 1952, end that it is the
opinion of counsel that payments provided’for in the con-
tract should terminate with the death of 'Mr. Johnson. The
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance tendered to Mrs.
Johneon a check for 14/31 of the amount |which would have
been due for the full month of October a3 full settlement
of the balance understood to be due under:the contract.
The Comnittee is further informed that Mrs.“Johnson's
attorney takes the position that the paymenté*shguld be
continued to Mr. Johnson's estate and has retuzijaiﬁhe
check tendered by the University. e

v
]

i




DEC 6 1952

The Committee has reviewed the contract and the written
opinior concerning it rendered by Mr. Scott Gaines in
which Judge Gaines advised that in his opinion the death
of Mr. Johnson terminated the contract and discharged
the Board of Regents from its obligation thereunder. The
Finence Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
approve the action of the Vice-Chancellor for Business

and Finance in tendering payment up to but not beyond
the date of Mr. Johnson's death.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the report.

PURCHASES FOR THE PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND. --Vice-Chencellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
inance Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Sealy:

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases for
the Permanent University Fund since the report of Jctober 3, 1352:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT BONDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Date of

Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost Furchase
Treas.,due 3/15/71-6€ ¥ 900,000 96.96375 2.704% 3 872,718,715 1i/7/52
gz; Treas.,due 3/15/70-65 300,000 96.9375 2.72 % 484,887.50 1p/1/s2

$l,327§h06.25

Total U.S. Bonda Purchasged élghoogooo

TEXAS MUNICIPAL BONDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Date of
Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost Purchnage
3t City of Denison Rev., ,
due 10/1/81-82/0pt. 72, $ 88,000 102.967948 3,054 $ 70,018.21  10/29/52
Ditto 132,000 102.2154€) 3.10 £ 134,924.41  10/29/52
23 City of Sen Angelo
Rev.,due 4/1/77/opt. 60 20,000  91.385168 13,00 * 18,279.04  11/13/s52

Total Municipal Bonds

Purchased $zeo;ooo $223,221.66

*Tield to meturity date #Yield to option date.
We ask that there transactions receive the apprcval of the Board.

SALE FOR TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business
and Finance Simmons preeented the following revort of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following sales for Trust
and Special Tunds gince the report of October 3, 1952:

SALES
Date < Security Net Proceeds
11/15/52 312 Righ*4d of Dow Chemical Company for Common Stock
at ratu’of 331 per share plus fifty rights $ 4.7
10/2 /52 »500 Rigkis of Socony-Vacuum 01l Company for Common
.. Stock.at rate of $33 per share plus 10 rights 1,559.94

E (Sold by The Sealy and Smith Foundation for the
" Special Fund under Joint Control of the Foundastion
and the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas)

~ . We ask that these transactions receive the approval of the Board.
7 y

i

i;} . Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
Proved the report.

- 18 -




DEC 6 1952

AUTHCRITY TO FURCEASE OUTSTANDING DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS .-~
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons Presented the following
report of the Finance Committee which was approved upon wotion by Mr.
Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Mutual Benefit Life Insuranc
owns all oi the outstanding Dorm
the Board of Regents for the purpose of building dormitories at
the Main University. A brief description of the bonds 1ssued
and outstanding aes of December 1, 1952, is shown below:

e Company of Newark, New Jersey,
itory Revenue Bonds issued by

Original Amount Sinking Fund Net Funded
Description Dormitory Amount Outstg. Reserve®* Debt

lst Series of 1935 Andrews & $333,000 $192,000 3 37,315.35 §10E,3§5.E5
4s due Ser. to 3/1/65 Roberts

Series B of 1935 Prather 135,000 78,000 29,590.00 48,410.00

4s due Ser. to 9/1/65

Series C of 1935

4s due Ser. to 9/1/65 Carothers 178,000 102,000 40,810.70  61,189.30
Totals $646,000 $372,000 $158,015.30 $213,984.70

*Cash plus redemption value of Government, bonds as of 12/1/52.

Under the terms of the bond transcript, these bonds are noncallable,
However, in & discussion in 1948 with officials of the Mutual Bene-
fit Life Insurance Company, Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Investment Cfficer,
learned that the company might favorably consider an offer for the
purchase of the outstanding bonde by the Board of Regents. The Uni-
versity's ownership of these bonds would be of material benefit to
the Division of Housing and Food Service both in terms of interest

saved and in connection with the financing of the proposed new
dormitories and food faciiities.

Accordingly, it is recommended that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Investment
Officer, be authorized to negotiate with the Mutual Benefit Life
Insarance Company for the purchase of these bonds, the cost of the
purchase to be paid for out of the Sinking Fund Reserve, the Re-
serve for Possible Losses by Fire, etc. - Temporary Student Housing
Unitz, and the Cafeteria Fund, with the understanding that any

negotiated purchase price would be submitted to the Board of Regents
for consideration.

LEASE AGREEMENT TO TENANTS OF TREMONT HOTEL PROPERTY.--Vice-

Chancellor for Businese and Firance Simmons presented the following report
of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee recomuends that the Board of Regents
authorize lease agreements through the calendar year 1953

with each of the tenants in the Tremont Hotel Property as
follows:

Ben F. Anderson, monthly rental $350.00 (plua
$25.00 per month beginning January 1, 1953,
to apply on cost offrepapering and painting
up to $500.00)

3. J. Xawas, monthly rental $200.00

Eddie Perel, monthly rental $225.00

Nicholas Semander, monthly rentel $100.00

R. Smolensky, monthly rental $75.00

These tenants are now occupying the property and paying
these rates on a month-to-month basis.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board
gpproved the report.

-19 -

-




DEC 6 1952

AUTEORITY TO ENGAGE ARTHUR ANDERSEN COMPANY FOR SPECIAL AUDITING

ASSIGNMENT.--Vice-Chanceilor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
follcwing report of the Finance Committee which was approved uron motion by
ir. Derden, seconded by Mr. Voyles:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance be authorized to negotiate for
the servicesz of Arthur Andersen and Company to render
auditing services in connection with such of the Varner
Company property lemses as the Regents' Finance Committee
mey direct. The experses of the audit are to be paid out
of the income from the properties which may be involved.

ANNUAL REPORT ON PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENTS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDIKG AUGUST 11, l952.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons preeented on behalf of the Finance Cormittee nine coples
of the report on Permanent University Fund Investments of The University
of Texas, for the fiscel yvear ending August 31, 1952, Upon motion by Mr.
Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved the report and ordered
it filed in the cffice of the Secretary of the Board of Regents.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.--Chancellor Hart presented for
approval his docket recommendations of the Central Administration. Upon
motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the

recommendations.‘_(g‘copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a
part of these Minutes. Fage 196 .)

MAIN UNIVERSITY

DCCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--Chancellor
Hert presented with nis recommendation and approval the docket recommenda-
tions of the Main University and Extramural Divisions, as submitted by
Acting President Dolley. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr.
Rockwell, th»z Board arproved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket
is asttached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 200 .)

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

DOCXET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his recormendetion and approval the docket recommendations of Texas Western
College, as submitted by President Elkins and requested that the Board
approve all items in this Docket with the exception of the last item under
the heading "Texas Western College Press". Chancellor Hart explained that
this item {s to be deferred at this time for further study and considera-
tion. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Roard epproved

the recommendation. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made g
part of these Minutes, Page 259 .)

MEDICAL BRAICH

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his recom-
tendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Medical Branch,
a8 submitted by Dr. Leake. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr.
Sealy, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is
attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 262 .)

be

DENTAL BRANCH |

DOCKET, DENTAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his recom-
Bendation ang approval the docket recommendations of the Dentel Branch, as
submitted by Dean Olson. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr.
Warren, the Board approved the recommendations., (a copy of this Docket is
attached hereto and mede a part of these Miautes. Page 279 .)




DEC 6 1952

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH. --Chancellor
Hert presented with his approval the docket recommendations of the M, D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as submitted by Dr. Clark. Upon
motion by Mrs. Tobin, seccnded by Mr. Svenson, the Board approved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a
part of these Minutes. Page 2083.)

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart pre-
sented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations
of the Postgraduate School of Medicine, as submitted by Dean Pullen,
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board approved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a
part of these Minutes. Page 293.)

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

SUPPLEMENTATION OF SALARY FOR MR. CARROLL D. SIMMONS, VICE-
CHANCELLOR FOR BUSINSSS AND FINANCE.--Chancellor Hart recommended to the
Board that the salary of Mr. Carroll D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Finance of The University of Texms, be suppiemented by funls
appropriated from the Hogg Foundation - W, C. Hogg Fund - Account KNo.

7843 - Miscellaneous Expense, at the rate of $2,500 per year, effective
September 1, 1952, and payable in equal monthly installments. This sup-
prlementation is in conformity with the opinion of the Attorney Genersl

of Texas, holding such supplementation to be valid and proper vhen wmade
out of funds other than those eppropriated by the Legislature, and this
supplementation constitutes compensation to Mr. Simmons for extra duties
and respoisibilities which he has assumed end discharged under the
authority and direction of the Roard of Regents in menaging and operating
the properties acquired in the purchase from Miss Ima Hogg and others of
the Varner Company properties. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved the recommendstion.

RESIGNATION OF MR. CARROCLL D, SIMMONS, VICE~-CHANCELLOR FOR
BUSINESS AND FINANCE.--Chancelior Hart reported to the Board that he had
received the following letter from Mr. Carrcll D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance and Professor (Business) Statistics:

November 12, 1952

"Herewith I tender my resignation as Vice-Chancellor
for Busiuess and Finance of The University of Texas
and as Professor of (Business) Statistics in the Main
University, effective at the end of Januery, 1953. Aas
already explained to you in conference, I am resigning
to accept an attractive offer of orivate employment.

- "I wisk to assure you end the Board of Regents that I
shall continue in the future as I have in the past to
be keenly interested in the University's welfare and in
the success of its progrem. 1 feel deeply indebted to
The University of Texas for the training and inspira-
tion T have received here and for the opportunity to
serve the University for a period of more than twenty-
eight years, I am especially grateful for the support
and the encourasgement given me both by you as Chancel-
lor and the present members of the Board of Regents
and of the five Presidents and the many former Regents
with whom it has been wy privilege to serve.”

Upon receipt of Mr. Simmons resignation, Chancellor Hart had
issued the following statement:

"The University will suffer a heavy loss on the resigna-
tion of Mr. Simmons. For many years he has served the
University tirelessly, feithfully and efficlently. He
has been responsible for the business operation of the

- 21 -




k.

BEC 6 1952

entire University including the ipvestment anc expen-
diture of willicns of dollars, and no person could have
been more careful or conscieutious in discherging. these
duties. His wisdom has saved the texpayers many times
vhat his salary has been. We hate to see him g0, but
we wish him every success in his new position."

Chancellor Hart recommended thst the Board of Regents accept
the resignation of Mr. Simmons as of January 31, 1953, and that it ex-
press its regret that Mr. Simmons will be leaving the Administrative
Staff end Faculty of the University and its appreciation for the long
and faithful and most able and efficient service that Mr. Simmons has
rendered to the inmstitution in every position he has occupied over a
period of many years.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board
approved the recommendation. y

ESTATE OF A. C. McLAUGHLIN.--Chancellor Heart reported to the
Board that heretofore the Board of Regents had been notified that A. C.
McLaughlin, a resident of Californie at the time of his death, and pre-
vicusly a resident of Texas, died leaving a will by wnich he left the
residue o7'his estate to "The School of Medicine, University of Texas".
A portion of the estate lies in the State of California, arnd also a major
portion of the estate, consisting of real estate, is located in the State
of Colorado. The will is a holographic will and is unwitnessed. It has
been duly edmitted to probate in the State of California and up to the
present time no contest of the will has been fiied in California. It has
also been filed for probate in the State of Colorado, and there & contest
of the will has been filed on three principal grcunds: (2) that the holo-
graphic will is void under the law of Colorado; (2) that the gift of
$12,000 per year to the sister of the testator, Mrs. Frances McLsughlin
Adcock, es en interest in royalties and working interests in oil lands in
the Rangeley Oil Field in Colorado, is vague and indefinite; end (3) that
The School of Medicine of The University of Texas is not capable of taking
the bequest. A hearing on this contest has been held in the county court
in Colorado and the court has rendered judgment in favor of the proponents
of the will,

With reference to the bequest in the testetor’s will to his sis-
ter, Mrs. Frances McLaughlin Adcock, it has been the position of The Uni-
versity of Texas, and upon the advice of the Attcrney Genersl of Texas, the
University has agreed with the surviving children of the tes%‘otor, that
the beguest entitles Mrs. Adcock to be paid $12,000 per year during her
lifetime out of royaities and working interests in oil lends in the
Rangeley 0il Field in Colorado belonging to the estate, to the extent
that such royaslties and working interests ere sufficient to pay this sum,
and that if the net production for eny one year is not sufficient to pay
this sum, then the deficiency shall be made up out of eny net production
from these properties theretofore accumulated or whick msy thereafter
accumulate up to the time of her death. In other words, the position
of the University is that Mrs. Adcock is entitled to $12,000 per year
from the royalty and working interests described in thne will, on & cumula-
tive basis, and not necessarily dependent upon the net income for any
particular year. This has been the coanstruction adopted by the county
court in Colorado and appears to be clearly in conformity with the in-
tention of the testator.

With reference to the California property, the guestion is yet
undecided whether minor grandchildren of the testator (the chiidren of a
daughter of the testator who predeceased him) who ere not nsmed in the
Vill, will undertske to cleim as pretermitted heirs or will claim that the
bequest to the University exceeds the gift to charities which is permitted
under the statutes of California. 1In either event, these grandchildren
will be entitled to a one-fourth irterest in the California property. How-
ever, if the point is raised as to the validity of the bequest to the Uni-
versity, and the bequest is held invalid, then the three surviving children
of the testator will be entitled to the other three-fourths interest in the
California property. The surviving children of the testator have taken the
position that they wish to carry out their father's will and that they will
not raise the point of the bequest to the University being in viclation of
the California statue and that, if the guestion is raised by others, they
Vill meke a gift to the University of the part of the estate that goes to
them because of the will's being held invelid. However, they want the Univer

8ity, in. consideration of their sgreement in this connection,to sgree that

-22-




B LN
St

b

=i

i
4

DEC 6 1952

the University will, out of the portion of the Califcrnia estate it
receives, pay any inheritance, estate and gift texes which are held to
be owing by the surviving children, either because they have waived any
of their righis to attack the will or because they may be held to have
inherited a portion of the estate, which under the agreement they will
turn over to the University, The Attorney General has recommended that
this agreement be made by the University, because the University will
benet'it to the extent of three-fourths of the California estate, less
any inneritance, estate and gift taxes that have to be paid; and unless
the University makes this agreement, it would stand to lose all of its
interest in the California property if the surviving children insisted
on their rights and the points are decided in their favor.

Chanceilor Hart recommenced that the Board of Regents approve
and confirm the agreements and actions heretofore taken by the Attorney
General of Texas and the local counsel employed by the University, first
with reference to the bequest to Mrs, Adcock of an annual payment of
$12,000 out of the production from the Colcrado preperty and, second,
vith reference to the agreement to save the surviving children harmless
against any inheritance, estete and gift taxes which mey be held to be
owing by them on property going to The University of Texas, either be-
cause of their weiver of their rights to question such bequest or be-
cause of their inheritance of such property and their subsequent dona-
tion thereof to The University of Texas

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Boarad
approved the recommerndation.

CONVEYANCE OF ANDERSON-CLAYTON PROPERTY TO MISS IMA HOGG.--
Chancellor Hert presented to the Board with his aprrovel and recommenda-
tior that the following resolution be adopted by the Regents concerning
the conveyance of inderson-Clayton Property to Miss Ima Hogg:

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas, as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--W. C. Hogg
Memorial Fund, agreed as a part of the consideration for
the purchase from Miss Ima Hogg of the stock owned by
her in Verner Compeny "to convey, or cause to be con-
veyed" Lot No. 1 and the south 50' by 1CC* of Lot No. 12,
Block 9C, S, S. B. B., City of Houston, Harris County,
Texas, kmewn ac the Anderson-Cleyton Property, the con-
veyance to be made "promptiy after (but not before)
January 1, 1953."

RESOLVED, That the then Chairman of this Board be
and he is hereby authorized and empowered for and in
behalf of the Board cf Regents of The University of
Texaes, as Trustee of the Eogg Foundation--W. C. Hogg
Memorial Fumd, to execute, acknowledge, and deliver &
proper deed of conveyance to Miss Ima Hogg covering
the above property on or as scon as practicable after
January 2, 1953, in eccordance with sa:d agreement,
and the Secretary of this Board is hereby authorized,
empowered, and directed to attest the same, and to
affix the common seal of this Board to such document.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board
epproved the recommendation.

RESIGNATION OF D. K. WOODWARD, JR., CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD QF
REGENTS . --Chairman Woodward vacated the chair and asked Mr. Werrem, Vice-

Chairmen to preside at this time. Chairman Woodward made the following
statement:

"Necessary attention to my personai affairs makes it impos-
sible for me to continue to give to my duties as Chairmen
of the Board of Regents the time and effort reovired for
their proper discharge. I have accordingly felt compelled
to tender my resignation as Chairmesn but not as a member

of the Board of Regents."

-23 -




DEC 6 1952

Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
accepted the resignation of Judge Woodward effective December 31, 1952,
Chancellor Hart then mede the followlng statement:

90 i 53597; ’

"The University has made great progress under Chairman
Woodward. New schools have been added, new buildings

have been constructed, the faculty has been strengthened,
salaries have been increased and a feeling of confidence
and optimism prevails. Mr. Woodvwerd has worked tirelessly,
in fact he has devoted nearly all of his time to his duties
as Cheirman. He has insisted onp the highest standarcs of
scholarship and efficient business operation, he has been
deeply interested in the students, he has insisted on loy-
alty in all of the staff and at the same time he has firmly
resisted any encroachment on the freedom of scholarship and
expression. We are all greteful for his personal generosity
and thoughfulness and we sre happy that he will continue to
serve as a member of the Board,"

MR. TOM SEALY ELECTED CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS . -~Upon
motion by Mr. Warren, the Board voted unanimously to appoint Mr. Tom
Sealy ms Chairman of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas,
effective January 1, 1953. Mr. Sealy made the following statement con-
cerning his appoirctment as Chairman:

"It is with deep humility that I accept the duties and res-
ponsibilities imposed upon me as the new Chairman of the
Board of Regents of The University of Texas. My predecessor,
D. K. Woodward, Jr., has made a lasting contribution to the
University and it will be difficult to follow in his dis-
tinguished footsteps. The people of Texas have my assurance
that I wilil mske every effort to Justify their continued faith
ané confidence in the University as an institution of higher
acadewic standards and Christian idesls devoted to the edu-
cation of our Texes youth in the American way of life, and
with the help of my colleagues on the Board and fine Adminis-
trative Staff ancd Faculty, I em sure that these objectives
will be achievea."

Chairmen Woodward made the following statement:

"My successor has proven himself to be & man of fine character,
ability and judgment. It will be an honor to serve the Univer-
sity under his leadership."

Chancellor Hart made the following statement:

"We are confident that Mr. Sealy will furnish wise and enthu-
siastic leadership and that under nis direction the Univer-
sity will continue to grov in strength and in the confidence
of the people of Texas."

APPOINTMENT OF A COMMITTEE TO ST!DY THE PARTICIPATION OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS IN TELEVISION.--Chancellor Hart reported that he had
appointed a committee consisting of Acting President Dolley, Assistant
to the Chancellor Granberry ané Jack G. Taylor, to investigate the possi-~
bilities for an educational television station on the Campus of The Uni-
versity of Texas and report to the Board at the next meeting. Upon motion
by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved this action.

SALE OF FIFTY HUTMENTS, DEEP EDDY APARTMENT SITE.--Chancellor
Hart reported that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Mansger of the Main Uni-
versity, reported to him that there were thirty-six double hutments and
fourteen single hutments, or a totel of fifty hutments, at the Deep Eddy
Apartment Site, ca which at the present time the University has had no
request for student housing and on which it does not appear that there
¥ill be any demend for student housing in the future. Chancellor Hart
Presented with his approval a recommendation, concurred in by Acting
President Dolley and Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons,
that these hutments be sold. Chancellor Hart further recommended that

-24 -




DEC 6 1952

Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Manager, be authorized to advertise for
sele the hutments, to receive and open the bids therefore, and to award
the hutments to the highest bidders provided satisfactory bids are re-
ceived, such action by Mr. Taylor to be subject to prior review and
approval by Acting President Dolley and Vice-Chancellor for Business and
inence Simmons. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson,
ithe Board approved the recommendation.

DONATION OF $25,000 FOR SCHOLARS
INC.-<Chancellor Hart recommended that the
Houston Endowment, Inc. of the total sum of $25,000 for scholarships in
the School of Journelism, said sum to be paid annually at a rate not <o
exceed an average of $2,5c0 Per year. The first peyment is to be made
September 1, 1953. The money so received is to be used for scholarships
tc be awarded to young men and women of outstanding ability who need
financial aid by the Journalilsm Scholarship Committee of The University
of Texas. 1In this connection, Chancellor Hart further recommended that
the Board cf Regents ratify and coufirm the execution of an sgreement of
The University of Texss and Houston Endovment, Inc., dated November 14,
1952, the contract having been executed on behalf of The University of
Texas by Dr. Jemes C. Dolley, Acting President, and approved by Honorable
D. K. Woodward, Jr., Chairman of the Board of Regeuts of The University
cf Texas, setting out the terums of ssig 2if% and the method of applying
sald endowment fund. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Swenson,
the Board accepted the donation and ratified and confirmed the action in
the signing of the contract by Dr. Doiley end Judge Woodvard.

GIFT OF MICROFILM OF SPANISH DOCUMENT . -~Chancellor Hart recom-
mended that the Board accept a gift of a microfilm showing 1,335 Spanish
documents from the General Archives of the Indes which deal with the hig-
tory of the area now included in the State of Texas, this gift having
been made to United States Ambassador, Stanley Griffin, as a result of
the aid and friendship toward the University of Mr. Robert R. Young, New
York City. Chancellor Hart further recommended thet the Secretary of the
Beard of Regents be authorized to write letters of appreciation and thanks
to the Spanish Government, the United States Ambassador in Madrid, and
Mr. Robert R, Young. Upon mction by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mrs. Tobin,
the Board epproved the recommendation.

APPEOPRIATION OF $3,500 FOR SPECIAL EQUIFMENT IN PETROLEUM
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT .-~Chancellor Hert presected with his approval a
recommendetion by Acting President Dolley and Dean Woolrich for the
Department of Petroleum Engineering, that the sum of $3,5C0 be appro-
priated from the Main University Unappropriated Balance for the purpose
of buying special equipment for the Petroleum Engineering Department to
Permit research work in the field of Intrafacial Teusion in the production
of petroleum and in other proceesas. Upon motion of Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Swenson, the Board apprcved the recommendation.

FROPOSAL TO BUILD A MEMORIAL TO OLD "B" EALL.--Chancellor Rart
Teported to the Boerd that old “B" Kell had pow been torn down end thst
Mr. Walter E. Long ané Chariton Halli, ex-students of The University of
Texas, had purchased for the University a curved stone balcony, ten-
thousand clean bricks, forty herd pine cornice blocks, cne hundred si.cty
feet of stone for trim and six cap stones for wirndows and square columns,
to be used to erect a memorial to "B" Hell. Chancellor Hart recommended
thet the sum of $915 be taken from the proceeds of the sale of old "B"
Eall to reimburse Mr. Long and Mr. Hall for this purchase. The material is
to be safeguerded by the University pending the time an appropriate memo-
rial can be built. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
the Board approved the recommendation,

T 27th STREET, AND THE
--Chancellor Hart reported
pecial Committee authorized by the Board to act, had consum-

Dated the sale of the President's home located at 1C8 West 27th Street
to the Presbyterian Theological Seminary and that Chairmen Woodward had
Signed the deed on November 1, 1952, which had been approved as to form
by University Lenc Attoraey Gaines, and that the proceeds of the sale in
the amount of $50,102 had been received on November 5, 1952,

-25 -




DEC 6 1952

Chancellor Hart Teported further that the Special Committee had
negotiated the purchase of a new residence for the president of the Main
University. An offer was made of $40,000 with g $1,000 earzest money de-
posit for the property located at 1610 Watchill Roed in the City of Austin.
A contract of sale in the amount of $h0,000, vhich had been approved as
to form by University Leand Attorney Gaines, was executed by the Chancellor
on November 18, 1952, and, in turn, was accepted by Harrison-Wilson-
Pearson, Agent for the Owner, Mr., Harold Hoefgen on November 19, 1952.

The terms of the contrect of sale stipulated that the transaction was to
be consummated not later than December 10, 1952,witk a payment of all cash
for the property (the $1,000 earnest money to apply on the $40,000) and
that possession of the property is to be given not later than twenty days
following the closing of the transaction.

Chancellor Hirt further recommended that the Board retify and
approve the purchesc egreement snd that he be authorized to complete
payment for the property upon approval of the title by University Land
Attorney Gajnes, and that Mr. Jack G. Taylor be authorized to expend
up to $2,400 from Account No., 9370, "Residence for President of the Main
University - Sale of Old Residence and Purchase, Repairing, etc. of New
Residence", for the purpose of making repairs and renovations that need
to be done before the house is completely suitable for occupancy. Upon
motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the
recommendations and ratified the actions taken.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

CONTRIBUTION OF $12,208,35 FROM TEXAS MEDICAL CENTER FOR
OPERATION OF NEGRO ANNEX OF M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.-=-
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation that the
Boerd of Regents accept the contribution in the sum of $12,208.35, from
the Texas Medical Center, which has been made to the M, D. Anderson Hos-
pitel for Cancer Research, for the expenses of maintaining and operating
the Negro Anmex. Chancellor Hert further recommended that acknowledgment
of the gift and an expression of eppreciation therefor be sent by the
Secretary of the Board of Regents to the Executive Director of the Texas
Medical Center and slso to Mr. and Mrs. Lemar Fleming, Jr., who originally
made the gift o the Texas Medical Center, and that a copy of the acknow-
ledgment be sent to ir. W. Leland Anderson of Houston, Texas, who was
Acting President of Texas Medical Center at the time the award was made.
Upon motion by Mr, Swenscn, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved
the recommendation.

‘POSTGBADURTE SEHOOL OF MEDIEINB

AFPROVAL OF REPORT ©F COMMITTRE OF THE POSTGRADULTE SCHOOL OF -
MBDICIMNE.-~Chancellor Hart presented a reccmmendetion that the Board ap-
prove the following report of "Committee on Postgraduate School of Medi-
clne":

A conference regarding the Postsraduate School of Medicine
of The University of Texas was held at the Chancellor's Office
in Austin at 10 A.M. on Monday, Ncvember 2k, 1952. Present
were Messrs. Hart, Pullen, Leske, Clark, Aagaard, and Chapman,
Doctor Oates was unable to sttend because of weather which pre-
vented his flying from Center to Austin. There wes a general,
informal, and frank discussion of the postgraduate medicel pro-
gram of The University of Texas. The representatives of the
other medicael units all expressed their desire and intention
to support actively the Postgraduate School of Medicine and
their cordial regard for and confidence in Doctor Pullen.

The following statement summarizes the points on which agree-
ment was reeched by those present, regarding the program of
the Postgraduete Schcol of Medicine:

1. The plen adopted by the 3oard of Regents at their meet-
ing of February i, 1952, is being put into effect. Pursuant
to this plan, Doctor Ivan Bruce st Gelveston and Doctor John
Chapman at Dalles have been appointed Directors of the post-
greduate programs at their respective schools and Assistant
Deans of the Postgraduate School of Medicine. The coordina-

- 26 -

(82

ol
i N )
P




DEC 6 1952 93

tion of the postgraduate medical program of' The University
of Texas through planning of dates and subjects for post-
graduete courses, exchange of informa.ion regarding registra-
tion of students, participation in postgraduate courses by
zembers of all medical units in the University, and exchange
of residencies, has been started and is being carried for-
ward as contemplated in the Regents' resolution.

2. For the present, the plan outlined in the Regents'
resolution of February 1, 1952, states with sufficient
definiteness the procedures to be followed in coordinating
postgraduate medical education and furtker details can best
be worked out as experience will indicate. Postgraduate
medical education is in a rioneering stage and it will be
advisable to keep plans and procedures as flexible as pos-
sible in order to adjust our program to actual needs as they
develop.

3« The program of continuing education for practicing
physicians, particulerly in view of the recent endorsement
of tuils program by the Texsas Academy of General Practice,
is of immediete major importance. The Postgraduste School
of Medicine can perform a valuable function in making post-
graduate courses available to pbysicians in all parts of the
state and in coordineting this program so as to make the
best possible use of aveilable teachers and lecturers, in-
cluding the faculties at the medical units of the University
und others.

L, Substantially uniform fees for vostgraduate courses
should be charged by all units of the University depending
on the length of the courses, the nature of the subject, the
expense of preparing exhibits, the number of teachers re-
quired, and other factors. If it is practical to do so,
standards for fixing fees should be agreed on andé put in
vritten form. In eny event, before a fee for any rostgraduate
medical course is announced, it should be discussed with and
approved by the Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medicine.

5. The effort should be made to secure legislative appro-
priations which, tcgether with fees collected, will make it
possible to pay the travel expenses of lecturers at post-
graduate medical courses as well as administrative salaries
and other expenses. Exprerience indicates that fees collected
from physicians probably will not be sufficient to psy all
costs of these courses.

6. With regard to residency training, The University of
Texes Postgraduate School of Msdicine can perform a valuable
function by advising and ccunselling hespitals as to their
residency programs and by enforcing high standards of teaching
and training. A hospital should be affiliated with the Post-
graduate School of Medicine only where its residency program
is of a first-class quality. Where members of the staffs of
affiliated hospitals are appointed to the faculty of the Post-
graduete School o= Medicine, such appointments should be made
on the basis of academic and professional traeining and exper-
lence and ectual performance of teeching functions. In branches
hereafter euthorized, the practice should be followed of giving
the title of "Associate" or "Lecturer" to members of the staff.
Renewal of other appointments, such as "Clinical Professor”,
etc. should be carafully considered on :the basis of interest
and participation in teaching end research, as well as academic
and professional training and experience.

7. Baylor University should be invited to cooperate with
the University of Texas in conducting a program of Postgraduate
Medical Education. The discussions of this arrangement should
be at least initially vetween Dean Pullen and Dean Stanley Olson

- 27 -




) 52 . :‘ ik
DEC 6 19 Lgh

of Baylor with Doctor Elliott to be asked for his advice o
and assistance as Director of the Texas Medical Center

when it appears that the two Universities can agree on a

cooperative program.

Upon motion by Mr, Werren, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the recommendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EXTRA COMPENSATION FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE STAFF OF INTERCOL-
LEGIATE ATHLETICS.--Chancellor Hart Presented with his approval a recom-
mendation by Acting President Dolley, the Athletic Council and the
Regents' Athletic Committee, that the members of the staff on Intercol-
leglate Athletics be given extra compensation because of additional duties
and responsibilities incident to the participation in the Cotton Bowl.
The extra compensstion to be paid these mexbers as listed below is8 to
be paid out of the University's receipt {rom the Cotton Bowl game , Upon
motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the

recomzendation.
Schedule A
Kathryn A, Behrns, Secretary, Business Office §$ 220.00
Jimmie V. Blaylock, Equipment Manager 254 .00
Dana X. Bible, Athletic Director 1,041.66
Polly Chenault, Admin. Secretary,

Business Office 242.00
Eck Curtis, Assistant and Backfield Coach £525.00
Williem T. DuBose, End Cosach 583.33
Gover C. Emerson, Freshman Football Coach L15.66
George W. Evans, Sports News Director 504 .00
Howard C. Gilstrap, Assistant Football Coach 683.33
Ruth E. Gold, Admin. Asst.,

Athletic Director's Office 325.00
James M. Hughes, Asst, Football and

Basketball Coach 400,00
Harold N. Jungmichel, issistant Football Coach 483.33
J. T. King, Line Coach 625.00
Albert Lundstecdt, Ticket Maneger and Admir.Asst. 325.00
Frank E. Medina, Trainer 555.55
Edvin W. Olle, Busincss Manager 683.33
Edwin B. Price, Heaé Football Coach 1,000.00
Benjamin M. Primer, Team Physician )

(part-time) 83.33
Blanche G. Rhodes, Secretary,

Coaches' Correspondence 190.00
Alfred K. Rochs, admin. Asst,,

Business Office 325.00
Alice W. Wortz, Secretary,

Business Off:ice ) : 150.00 $9,755.52

Schedule B
Head Coaches in Mejor Sports Other than Football

Bibb A. Falk, Head Baseball Coach $ 2c0.00
Thurman B. Hull, Head Basketball Coach 200.00
Clyde Littlefield, Eead Track Coach 200.00

Head Coaches 15 Minor Sports, Ascistant Coaches in Major Sgorts
other than Football, Hill Hall Manager, and Stadium Foreman
and Laborers

Henry W. Chapman, Swimming Coach 100.00
T. J. Lovvorn, Assistant Track Coach 100.00
Daniel A. Penick, Tennis Coach 100.00
Harvey Penick, Golf Coach 100.00
Mrs. J. M. Griffith, Eill Hall Manager 100.00
Clerence B, Franklin, Grounds Foreman 100.00
Cherley Anderson, Stadium Leborer 25.00
Guinton Bunton, Stadium Laborer 25.00
Lewis M. Yowler, Stadium Laborer 25.00 :
Sam Trujillo, Stedium Laborer 25.00 1,300.00
1] ] nnpn
Grand Total Schedules “A" and "B $11,055.52

- 28 -




RS

DEC 6 1952 <95

APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO SELECT A SUCCESSOR TO
MR. CARROLL D. SIMMONS, VICE-CHANCELLGR FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCE.--
Upon moticn by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board authcrized
Cnairmen Woodward to appoint g special committee to select e successor
to Mr. Carroll D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance of
The University of Texas. Chairman Woodwerd appocinted Mr. Sealy, Chair-
man, Chancellor Hart and himself to this Committee, and it was under-
stood that this committee woulgd report to the Board at its special meet-
ing on January 10, 1953,

SPECIAL MEETING OF BOARD ON JANUARY 10, 1953.--Chairman Wood-
werd recommended that the Board of Regents Lold a special meeting on
January 10, 1653, in the Regents' Koom of The University of Texas. Upon
motion by Mr, Sealy, seconded by Mr. Derden, the Board approved the
recommendation, He further recommended that a tentative meeting date of
the Board of Regents be set for February € end 7, 1953. The meeting is
to be held at that time if the incoming Kegents have been confirmed by
the Legisiature, and if they have not, then the Chairman of the Board
will set e meeting date following confirmation. Upon motion by Mr.
Rockvwell, seconded by Mr, Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.

ADJOURKMENT . --The Roard adjourned at 11:30 a.m. until the
Special Meeting of the Board on Saturday, January 10, 1953,

Maryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary

-29 -




DEC 6 1952

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

November 26, 1952

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am enclosing, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets from
the f¢llowing component institutions of The University of Texas submitted
by the heads of the respective institutions:

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer

Texas Western College Research
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

These materials are for your consideration at your meeting of December 5
and 6, 1952, in Austin.

I further recommend your approval of the following items:

University Lands, Geology

1. Accept the resignation of Mr. John C. Ryan as Senior Geologist at
$5,484 for twelve months effective at the close of business on October
4, 1952.

2. Change the status of Mr. James B. Zimmerman from Geologist at $5,220

to Senior Geologist at $5,484 for twelve months effective November 1,
1952.

3. Change the status of Mr. Harward L. Fisher from Geologist at $5,220

to Senior Geologist at $5,760 for twelve months effective November 1, ®
1952, , )

L, Appoint Mrs. Alma G. Norman to the unfilled positiqxi 6f Draftsman
IT at $3,720 for twelve months effective November 24 » 1952,

Investment Office

5. Appoint Mrs. Wanda J. Rowe to the unfilled position of Senior Sec-
retary at $2,400 for twelve months effective October 1, 1952.

Office of the Chancellor

6. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Helen T. Homeyer, Senior Secretary at
$2,520 for twelve months, effective at the close of business on October
31, 1952.

T. Appoint Mrs. Helen S. MacAyeal as Senior Secretary at $2,400 for
twelve months for the period October 31, 1952 through January 31, 1953,
vice Mrs. Homeyer, resigned.
Universitz Develognt Board
- Appoint Mrs. Dorothy S. Thompson as Senior Secretary at a salary

rate of $2,520 for twelve months effective October 16, 1952, vice Mrs.
Brown, resigned.

Workman's Compensation Insurance : . g
9. Accept the resignaiion of Mrs. Wanda S. Bryan as Senior Secretary at CT

$2,400 for tvelve months effective at the close of business on October 22,
1952,

10. Appoint Miss Evelyn McCollum as Senior Secretary at $2,L00 for twelve
bonths effective October 20, 1952, vice Mrs. Bryan, resigned, the additional
funds to come from the Office and Traveling Expenses account.

Gifts for State Fair Exhibit
11. Transfer the sum of 1,000 from the account for Development Expense -
Office of the Chancellor to the account for State Fair Exhibit Expenses.

C-1




DEC 6 1952 1974

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE MIDIAND: I recommend Dr. W. D. Holt be
designated as Examining Physician in Midland in place of Dr. H. L. Beazley.
Dr. Holt is to make physical examinations of all persons to be employed at
or in the vicinity of Midland who will be covered by Workmen's Compensation
under the University's program, and is also to be authorized to glve care
and treatment to such employees who are injured on the Job.

CHANGE ORDERS - M.D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL: The following Change orders have
been signed pursuant to authorization already given by the Board of Re-

gents as well as approval by the Texas State Department of Health, as is
_required by our comstruction grant.

Change Order No. 21, addition of $21,695.
Change Order No. 22, addition of $ 9,338.
Change Order No. 23, deduction of 13,375.

Following the signature of Chamge Order No. 23, the revised contract price K
is $7,148,961. I recommend your ratification and approval of these change
orders.

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS - MEDICAL BRANCH: 1. All of the work involved in the
several construction contracts in Galveston for which the firm of Freese,
Nichols, and Turner was engeged as Engineer, has now been completed and a
final invoice has been submitted by the firm. To provide the necessary
appropriation to cover this finasl payment, the following transfers and ad-
ditional appropriation are recommended:

(1) Transfer to Acccunt No. 9697, Engineering Fees, Freese, Nichols,
and Turner, Boiler Plant and Laundry Extension, the sum of
$1,289.38, this amount to be transferred from the following ac-

counts:
Account No. 9688 ¥ $L8Y4 .21
Account No. 965k 210.79
Account No. 9695 55.66
Account No. 9698 538.72

(2) Appropriate to Account No. 9697 an additional $1,676.78, from
Account No. 9687, Medical Branch Buildings (Bond Proceeds)

(3) Appropriate an additional $2,107.26 to Account No. 9316, Engineer-
ing Fees, Freese, Nichols and Turner, Rebuilding Secondary Elec-
trical Distribution System and Transformer Vaults, this sum to be
charged against Lccount No. 9687, Medical Branch Buildings (Bond
Proceeds)

The need for additional money for engineering fees is due to several reasons.
In the first place, a part of the additional sum is the result of plans pre-
pared by Freese, Nichols and Turner several Yyears ago for work not included
in the several comtract awards; in the second place, the amounts set up for
Supervision were estimates oriy since the contract provided for reimburse-
ment of actual costs to the engineering firm of supervision and these costs
éxceeded the estimates used when the appropriation wes set up. In the

third place, certain change orders were authorized to be paid for out of
Medical Branch Operating Funds without any specific provision for en-
gineering fees applicable to such change orders but with the understanding
on the dart of all concerned that the fees would have to be paid under the
Provisions of our contract. The amount of the additioral appropriation is
reduced somewhat by the several contract appropriation balances, as

itemized under the recommended transfer above.

2. Since construction work began on the Ziegler Hospital, a number of
change orders have been issued, some to take care of technieal require-
tents recommended by the Architects and Engineers, and others to provide
impzoved features recommended by Dr. leske. I recommend your ratification
and confirmation of the signature of the following change orders by Mr. C.
D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance:

(1) Fisher Construction Company - Geperal Contract, Change
Order No. 2, a reduction of $205.

c-2




.ﬁ\ﬁ“; B
DEC 6 1952

(2) A. J. Warren - Mechanical Contract, Change Orders 8, 9,
and 12, a total addition of $2,865.37.

{3) Pfeiffer Electric Company - Electrical Contract, Change
Orders 10 and 11, a net reduction of $226.66.

() Total Net Addition - $2,433.71.

Change Order 3,4,5,6 and 7 have been issued but without any change in con-
tract price or in the work providead for under each of the contracts. You
have already approved Change Order 1. These orders, Nos. 1 through 12, in-
volve net additioms of $5,133.71 to the contract, which, including the six
per cent Architect's fees applicable thereto involve an increased cost of
$5,441.71. Since this is a public works Project, none of the contracts
contained "Contingency Allowances" but the approved Projez’% Budget included
an item of $6,500 for overall contingencies from which tbéée,charges will
be made, leaving a very small balance in that fund. e

3. To record the final figures on certain construction contracts for the
Laboratory Building at Galveston which have been completed and to secure

ratification and approval of change orders issued to these contracts, the
following tabulation is given:

Knutson Construction Company, General Contract

Original Contract Award $733,750.00
Addition to Contract, approved by the

Board of Regents L ,760.00
: 738,510.00
Less Net Other Change Orders - - 6,867.50

-~...Final Céntract Price §?§1:§£2.50

Doyen Company, Inc., Plumbing, Heating, Venti-
lating and Adr Conditioning Contract

Original Contract Award $316,969.00
Less Net Change Orders 4.359.18
Finel Contract Price .02

Drew Electric Company, Electrical Contract
Original Contract Award $63,10L4.00
Add Net Change Orders 415.50

Final Contract Price §§3;519.50

I recommend that the additional amount required for the increase 1in the
price of the Drew Electric Company's contract be transferred from the
savings in the general contract and that all remaining balances in the
Construction Contract Accounts over and above the final net totals as
listed above be transferred to Account No. 9687, Medical Branch Buildings.

I further recommend that the Board of Regents ratify and approve the is-
Suance of the change orders and the paymeats made under the various con-
tracts, all of which have been approved by Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Chan-
cellor for Business and Finance and Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Vice-President.

4. To record the final figures on the construction contract for the Ninth
Street Arcade which has been completed end to secure ratification and ap-

prcval of change orders issued to this contract, the following tabulation
is given:

Knutson Censtruction Company, General Contract

Original Contract Award $73,700.00
Lless Net Change Orders * .00
Finel Contract Price 73,607.00

Architects!' fees due on this contract are as follows:

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect . .
Fee Originally Set Up on Books $737.00
Less Reduction Due to Net Changes

in Construction Contract .
Net Consulting Architect's Fee .0

c-3




DEC 6 1952

Kenneth Franzheim, Associate Architect

Fee Originally Set Up on Books $3,685.00
Less Reduction Due to Net Changes

in Construction Contract 4 .65
Net Associate Architect®s Fee §3;§§0.35

I recomrend that all remaining balances
and the Architects® Fees accounts ov
listed above be transferred to Accou

in the Construction Contract account
er and above the final net totals as
ut No. 9687, Medical Branch Buildings.

I further recommend that the Board of
suance of the change orders and the
tracts, which have been approved by
for Business and Finance and Pr. C

Regents ratify and approve the is-
Payments made under the various con-
Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor
hauncey D. leake, Vice-President.

GIFTS: The following gifts have been received.

and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board
Secretary.

I recommend your acceptance
be sent the donors by the

1. A delegation of Students now enrolled in the University from Venezuela
has presented, on behalf of the Venezuelan government, a splendid portrait
of Simon Bolivar as well as the following books: Selected Writings of
Bolivar, by Lecuna and Bierck (2 volumes); Bolivar - A sketch of his life
and his works by Guillermo A. Sherwell; and Bolivar and the Indeggndence

. Oof Spanish America by J. B, Trend. The portrait as well as the books have
" been delivered to Mr. A. Moffit, Librarian ¢f the Main University Library.

They will &ll be splendid additions to the materials we now have on Simon
Bolivar.

2. The Dallas Power and Light Company has forwarded a check in the amount

of $250 to defray the costs of the University's exhibit at the 1952 State ,
Fair of Texas. h ’

ROOFING REPAIRS TO GUNTER PROPERTY: It has been necessary to arrange for
emergency repairs of the roof to the Gunter Property in San Antonio, one of
the properties held for the Hogg Foundation - W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund. Mr.
Ralph Huber of the Supervising Architect’s Office went to San Antonio and
made a careful inspection of the Property and prepared plans and specifi-
cations for necessary repairs to a portion of the roof. The following bids
from three responsible roofing concerns in San Antonic were received:

Samuel Dean Company $2,666
Parker Roofing Company 2,kh7
Payne Roofing Company 2,279

The contract has been awarded to Payne Roofing Company and the contract
documents will be signed and delivered by Mr. C. D. Simmons, Vice-Chan-

cellor for Business and Finance as soon as they are prepared and signed by
the Contractor.

I recommend your approval of the award of this contract and ratification of
§ignature, the necessary funds to come from those available for the Hogg
Foundetion - W. C. Bogg Memorial Fund.

OVERDRAFTS IN ACCOUNTS: The: following overdrafts bave arisen because of
—— o o ALLVUUNID )

differences in the amounts of the invoices presented for payment and the
amounte of the purchase orders originally written, due to postage charges

and delivery of extra amounts of material which the department wished to
retain for future use.

Account No. 9312 - Experimental Sciences
Building - Special Equipment $62.26

Account No. 9632 - University Lab Unit -
Casis School - Building and Equip-
ment 8.90

I recommend appropriation of $62.26 to the first account listed from the
Availabie University Fund Unappropriated Balance and of $8.90 to the
second account from the Reserve for Lapsed Balances - New Codnstruction.
.
7
’ Qeapectfulif\supmitted,

Foneio e i
James ¥ Hart
2~/  Chancellor
c-b i '




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS R
Office of the President v i
Main University DEC 6 1952 E
Austin 12 |

November 26, 1952

Chancellor James P, Hart
Moin Building 212
The University

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and Extramural

Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents in your office December
5 and 6, 1952:

1551-52 Budget

Office of the Auditar

Accounting Division

1. Grant Mrs. Peggy Underwood Baur, Accounting Clerk (Trainee) at $1,544 .00

for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period August 18 -
22, 1952, :

Peyroll Divieion

2. Accept the resignation of Mrs. lLee W. Normon, Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business August 21, 1952,

Miscellaneous General Expenses

3. Increase the appropriation far Annual Audit by $354.00 from the Main
Unlversity Unappropriated Balance.

Texas Petroleum Research Committee

4. Transfer from Account No. 5352 (Salaries) to Account No. 6294 (Material,
Equipment, Travel, Publication and Wages, hourly) the sum of $2h45,09,

Physical Plant o

5. Transfer from Account No. 4796, Temporary Employeés - Hourly Basis,
to Account No., 4764, Parking and Traffic Supervision, the sum of $3,000,.00,

Division of Houeig and Food Service

6. Trensfer from Account No. 9350, Campus Extension Rental Receipty to
Account No. 9357, Real Estate Rentals - Maintenance and Equipment, the sum
of $2,375.28, .

Cooperative Program in Educationnl Administyution

Te e the appointment of Mrs. Marylee xilimer Norzis, Senior Secretary,
from a part-time basis to full-time at a rate of $2 ,400.00 for twelve months,
effective August 20, 1952.

Radic House .

8. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Ruth G. Hunnicutt , Radio Script Writer'at

$3,360.00 for twelve months, effective at BooB/ At/ 30{/1938// close of
business August 31, 1952.

1552-53 Budget

Office of Govermment Sponsored Research

1. Pppolnt Mrs, Sue W, Dyke to the unfilled position of Senior Clerk at

$2,400,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952,

2.” Create the following new positions at a twelve month rate of $2,640,00,
effective October 16, 1952, the $2,310.00 needed for each position for the
remainder of this fiscal year to come from Unallocated Salaries and the

mjar fraction of the amount to be charged back to specific contracts served,

the moneys 8o recovered to lapse to the Main University ot the end of the
fiscal year:

Accounting Clerk
Senlor Clerk
Senior Secretary

Purchasing Office '
3. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lesh T. Mauck, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.
for twelve months, effective at close of business September 6, 1952.

4. Appoint Miss Beverly A. Doucette as Clerk-Typist at $1,544,00 for twelve
months, effective September 8, 1952, vice Mrs. Mauck, resigned.

M-1




Auditor's Office DEC 6 1952
Accounting Division

5« Accept the resignation of Mr, Eldon Charles Newton, Accountant 1T
s effective at close of business December 3%,

x
e
£

6. Appoint Mrs. Doris M, Hensarling ag Accounting Clerk at $2,160,00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952 » Vice Mrs, McClure » Tresigned,

T. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Helen Scamell Dewey, Accounting Clerk
at $2,160.00 far twelve months, effective at close of business October 3,
1952,

8. Appoint Miss laVerne F, Moerbe as Accounting Clerk (Trainee) for the

period October 4, 1952 - February 28, 1953, at the rate of $2,052,00
for twelve months, vice Mrs, Dewey, resigned.

9. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Kathryn Mayfield Hohertz, Accounting
Clerk (Trainee) at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at clogse of
business September 1k, 1952,

10. Appoint Mrs. Alice C. Brown as Accounting Clerk (Trainee) for the
reriod September 15 » 1952 - February 28, 1953 » at a rate of $2 5052.00
for twelve months, vice Mrs, Hohertz, resigned.,

11, Appoint Mrs, Joyce G. Reiley as Senior Secretary at the rate of
$2,640,00 far twelve months » effective October 3, 1952, vice Mrs, Travis,
resigned,

12, Appoint Mrs. Eileen B. Josserand as Clerk~Typist at $1,944.,00 for
twelve months, effective September 17, 1952, vice Mrs, Hayes, resigned,

13. Create a new position of Accountant II at $4,284,00 for twelve
months, effective November 1, 1952, funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries,

P?zoll Division
14, Delete the name of Mrs, lee Wharton Norman, Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,400,00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

15. Transfer Mrs. Julie W. Lewis from position of Clerk-Typist at
$2,160,00 for twelve months to position of Seniar Clerk-Typist at
$2,800,00, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Norman, resigned,

16, Accept the resignation of Mise Joyce J. Caskey, Clerk-Typist at
$1,944,00 for twelve months » effective at close of business, September 10,
1952,

17. Appoint Mrs, Joame N. Mosley as Clerk-Typist at $1,9%4,00 for twelve
months, effective September 17, 1952, vice Miss Caskey, resigned.

18. Appoint Mrs. Charlyne M. Sommers as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for
twelve months, effective September 2 » 1952, vice Mrs, Lewis, transferred,

Tabulatiz_:g Services Diviasion

19. Acoept the resignation of Mrs. Virginia Beal Hough, Key Punch Operator
at $2,520,00 far twelve months, effective at close of business October 19,
1

20. Grant Mrs., Mary Beth M, Jones » Key Punch Operator at $2,160.00 for
twelve months, a leave of absence without pay far the period September l-1k,
1952,

2l. Appoint Mrs. Eileen W. Glover as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Wright, resigned.,

22. Delete the name of Miss Ro Ama Patterson, Clerk-Typist at $1,944,.00
for twelve months since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

23+ Appoint Mra, Cecil T. Thomas as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for twelve
months, effective October 1, 1952 s Vice Miss Patterson, resigned.

Stenographic Bureau
2%, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Janet B. Sawyer, Senior Secretary at
$2,520,00 for twelve months, effective at close of busiiess September 15,

M-2




P

Stenographic Bureau (continued) DEC 6 1352
25, Increase the Salary rate of Mrs

twelve months to $2,052 » effective November 1, 1952, fundo to come from unused
selaries,

Office of the Re?atrar _ . B
26.  Change the title of Mr. R, Rex Jackson from Assistant to the Registrar to : '
Chief Trenscript Exaniner and ¢

hange his rate of pay from $3,900 to $4,092 for
twe;ve months, funds to come from Unallocated Seleries, effective September 1,
1552.

27. Appoint Mrg. Elva Jane Wells as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,520 for twelve
months, effective Septembey 20, 1952, vice Mrs. Rowley, resigned.

28, Appoint Miss Shirley May Cyrus as Clerk-Typist (15/44ths time) for the
period September 19, 1952 - May 31, 1553 » 8t a total stipend of $463.93 for the
period, funds to come from unused saleries,

29. Appoint Miss Jorita Brasfield as ¢
September 1, 1952 « May 31, 1953, at a
funds to come from unused salaries,

30. Appoint Mrs. Dorotha E, Estes as C
effective September 9, 1552, vice Mrs,

lerk-Typist (1/2 time) for the period
total stipend of $729 for the period,

lerk-Typist at §2 ,052 for t%elve months
Newmiller, resigned., '

31e Accept the resignation of Mrs, Iois E, Stockwell, Clerk-Typist at $2,052
for twelve months » effective at close of business October 11, 1952,

32. Appoint Mrs. Anna Mae Horst as Clerk-Typist at $2,052 for twelve months,
effective October 13 s 1552, vice Mrs, Stockwell, resigned.

33. Appoint Mrs. Dolores K. Moore ag Clerk-Typist at $1,94k for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Lasater, resigned, and effective Novem-

ber 1, 1952, increase hey rate of Pay to $2,052 for twelve months
to come from unused salaries,

34, Accept the resignation of Mr, Sydney Schiffer, Transcript Examiner {part-
tine) at $75.00 per month, effective at close of business September 18, 1952,

35. Appoint Mrs. Ethel Ione Williarms as Clerk-Typist (1/2 time) at full-time

rate of $2,052 for twelve months » for period October l-November 30, 1952, funds
to come from unused salaries,

36. Change the appointment of Mr. Willian C, Kruse, Tabulating Equipment
Operator II at $3,20h Tor twelve months » to halfetime » effective September 22 5152

37. Appoint Mr. Robert Bruce Buckingham as Tabulating Equipment Operator II
(1/2 time) at a full-time salary rate of $2,772 for twelve months, effective
September 22, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries,

Student Health Center

Out-Patient Division

38. Approve the appointment of the following as courtesy staff members:
« Walter C, Goddard Dr. Eugene Paul Schoch

39. Appoint Dr. Anthony P. Rousos to unfilled pogition of Physician(Psychiatrist

(1/2 time), effective September 1, 1552, at a half-time rate of $%,380 for twelve
monthsg,

Lo, Appoint Mrs, Jean Carpenter Frias as Clinical Leboratory Technician at
$2,640 for twelve months » effective September 15,1552,vice Mrs.Rogers,resigned.

b1, Appoint Mrs. Gladys Moe Rische as Clinic Nurse at a salary rate of $2,640
for twelve months » effective September 15, 1552 »Vice Mrs.Wolfskill,resigned.

42, Grant Mrs. Freva Hibler, Switchboard Operator at $1,668 for twelve months
a leave of absence without pay October 20-30, 1552,

43. Appoint Miss Ruth Marie Sylvest as Clinical Laboratory Technician(6/11ths
time) at a twelve-month part-time rate of $1,440, effective September 15, 1952,
funds to coms from Unallocated Salaries.

In-Patient Divis
b4, Change the vacant pos

posi urse at $2,520 for twelve months into
to part-time positions (PYMewdd /dé¥ /iééy , one at $1,440 and one at $1,200,

additional funds needed to come from account for Nurses (Terporary Employment).

45, fppoint Mr. Martin Quentin Dold to the newly created position of Staff
Nurse (; t-time)(24 hours per week) at $1,440 for twelve months, for the period
September 19 - October 31 » 1952,

46, Appoint Mis Charlene Middleton to newly created position of Staff Nurse

(pa.rt-time)(ao hours- per week) at $1,200 for twelve months, effective September
25, 1952, N

47. Grant Mrs. Elizabeth Bushneil Austin, Staff Nurse at $2,640 for twelve
months, for the period September 16-October 31, 1952 s B leave of absence without
pay.

M-3




DEC 6 1952

Student Health Center (continueq)

In-Patient Division (continued)

48. Appoint Mrs. Viola Fichtner Miller as Staff Nurse at $2,649 for twelve
eptember 22 . October 31, 1952, vice Mro, Austin,

absent on leave,

Teacher Placement Semyice

49. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Jessle Waltrip, Secretary at $2,052 for
twelve months, effective at close of business September 30, 1952,

50. Appoint Mrs. Eugenia Proctor as Secretary at $2,052 for twelve months,
effective October 1, 1952 » Vice Mrs, Waltrip, resigned,

Miscellaneous General Expenses

o1, Create an account numbered 2490 entitled “State Fair Exhibit Expenses"
by transfer of $4,500 from Account Noe 2383, Development Expenses of Univer..
8ity of Texas - Main University,

School of Architecture

o2. Appoint Mr. Harold E, Jessen as Lecturer (part.time) for the period
September 19 - November 1, 1952 » &t a total stipemd of $450,00, funds to come
from unused salaries,

53. Appoint Mr., John Taylor Moore 28 Instructor for the First Semester at o
total salary of $1,750, funds to come from unused salaries,

College of Arts and Sciences

Anthropoio

5%, Change the appointment of Mrs. Marie Ferran Cadena, Assistant Curator of
Anthropology Museum and Laboretory Supervisor (Seniar Clerk-Typist) at

$2,400 for twelve months, to helf-time, effective September 16, 1952,

25. Appoint Miss Merilyn Greenwcod Moore as Senior Clerk-Typist (1/2 time) at
an annual rate of $1,200, effective September 16, 1952 - May 31, 1953 » funds
to come from unused salaries.

Applied Mathematicg and Astronomy
55. Grant Dr. R. N. Haskell, Associate Professor at $5,300 for nine months, ¢

leave of absence without pay for the Long Session,

5T. Appoint Mrs, Arme Breese Barnes as Special Instructor (1952-53 only)
at $3,500 for nine months, effective September 16, 1952, funds to come from
unused salaries,

58. Appoint Mr, Henry William Taylor as Special Instructor (1952-53 only)
for the Tirst Semester at $1,750 for the period, funds to ¢ome from unused

salaries,

79. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $4,000 from
unused salaries,

Bacteriolo
60, Appoint Mr. Tucker Mitchell as Custc ial Worker at $1,58% for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1352, vice Mr. Hobbs, resigned.

Bot_'_.a_.n_z
1. ‘Create an account for Teaching Fellows and Assistents(Botany) in the
amount of $250 from Unalloceted Salaries.

Chemistry
- Delete the name of Dr, W. A, Felsing, Professar zt $7,800 for nine
months, effective Qetober 5, 1952, the date of his death,

63. Appoint Miss Peggy Irene Mayfield as Special Instructor (half-time)
for the First Semester, effective October 7, 1552, at a full-time salary
rate of $3,700,00 for nine months, total salary of $782.43 to come from
unused salaries,




DEC 6 1952

hemistry (continued)
&%, Appoint Miss Marilyn Biel as Clerk-Typist (half time) for the
- period
September 16, 1952 - May 31, 1953, at & half-time twelve months rate of

?if?gﬁgoéofunds to come from unused portion of Clerk-Typist position at
L y) Ve

Clasical uages
%5, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account b 00 )
allocated Salaries. y $300.00 from Un

Econonics
67, Delete the name of Mr, Frank R, Varon, Assistant Professar at $4,400,00
for nine months since he resigned prior to September 16, 1952,

69. Appoint Mrs, Graham Belcher Blackstock as Instructer First Semester,
1952-53 only, at a full-time nine months' salary rate cp $3,500.00, the
$1,750.00 needed to come from unused salaries,

70. Appoint Mr, Ernest B. Speck as Instructor, First Semester, 1952.53 only,
at a full-time nine months! salary rate of $3 ,500,00, the $1,750.00 needed
to come from unused salaries,

71, Appoint Mr, Frank Ray Smith as Instructor, First Semester, 1952-53 only,
at a full-time salary rate of $3,500,00 for nine months, the $1,750.00 needed
to come from unused salaries,

72+ Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $3,761.60,
funds to come from unused salaries,

Geography
73. Change the item "Secretery (half-time){12 months)" at $1,026,00 to

"Secretaries (part-time) (12 months)" with no change in allocated amount.

Geology

T4. Change the appointment of Miss Roselle M, Girard, Special Instructor
at $3,300,00 for the Long Session, to a three-fowrths time status and termie-
nate her appointment at close of business September 30, 1952, her total
stipend for this period of service being $137.50.

Germanic %uahiges

75. Create the position of Secretary (one-third time) for the period
October 1, 1952 - May 31, 1953, at a total stipend of $456.00, funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries.

76. Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $1,200,00,funds
to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Hist
ﬁ:@e the appointment of Mr. R. L. Biesele, Professor at $6,200,00
for nine months, to a two-thirds' time basis for the First Semester.,

78. Appoint Mr, Daniel Cosio Villegas as Lecturer in Latin-American History
for the period February 9 - Marck 30, 1953, at a total stipend of $1,350,00,
funds to come from Latin-American Institute funds ; Account No. 4181,

79« Delete the name of Mrs. Doris A. Hiller, Senior Secretary at $2,400,00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

80. Appoint Mrs, Peggy Pirkle as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Hiller, resigned.

Home Economics '
81,  Tncrease the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $750.,00 from une

used salaries,

&, Create a new account of Clerical Assistance (102 months) in the total
amount of $378,00, funds to come from unused salarics, and footnote the
stipend (b),

M=5




Sournalism DEC 13952

83,7 Appoint Mr. Danton Jobim as Lecturer for the period February 1 - March

31, 1953, at a total stipend of $1,400,00 funds to come
klél, Institute of Latin-American étudies: from Account No.

84, Grant Mr. Granville Price » Assaciate Professor at $5,300,00 for nine
months,a leave of absence without Pay for the Second Semester,

Philosop.
B5. ﬁﬁge the appointment of Mr, Gearge V. Gentry, Professor at $7,000,00
for nine months, to half-time for the First Semester,

86. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $405.00
from unused salary of Dr, Gentry, changed to half-time status First Semester,

Physics

87.  Change the eppointaent of Dr. R, N. Little, Associate Professor, from

2 two-thirds time basis to a full-time basis for the Long Session, the

additional $1,733.34% needed to come from Unallocated Salaries,and/vr unused
salaric ..

838. Appoint Mr. Robert Lewis Seale as Iecturer (half-time) for the Long

Session at a total salary of $2,050,00 for nine months, funds to come from
Unallocuted Salaries.

Psycholo
9. Grant Mr. M. E. Bitterman, Associate Professor at $5,600,00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without pPay for the period October 1-4 ; 1952,

90. Appoint Mr, Bernard Seper as Lecturer for the .irst Semester without
salary from the University.

91. Appoint Mr. Haorold Stevenson aos Assistant Professor for the Secomd
Semester at a nine months' rate of $4,300,00, the $2,150,00 needed to come
from unused salaries,

Pure Mzthematics

92. Change the status of Mr. R. E. Lane from Assistant Professor at
$4,600,00 for nine months to Associate Professcr at $4,800.00, effective
September 16, 1952, additional funds to come from Unellocated Salaries,

93. Appoint Mr., Qlair Eugene Abraham as Instructor (cne-fourth time) for
the First Semester at a total stipend of $450,00 , funds to come from
Teaching Fellows and Assistants account,

Romance Langunges

94, Change the status of Miss Darothy Schons, Assoclate Profesgor at
$5,100.00 for nine months, to a three-fourths’ time basis for the First
Semester, .

$5. Appoint Mr, Darnell H. Roaten as Assistant Professor (1952-53 only)
for the Long Session at $4,000,00 far nine months, funds to come from unused
salaries,

96. Appoint Mr, Mahmud Al-Hut as Visiting Lecturer (one-third time) for the
Ié‘irot Semester, at a total stipend of $50C,00, funds to come from Unallocated
alaries,

7. Delete tbe name of Miss Mariamme Oberdoerffer, Senior Secretary at
$2,400.00 for twelve months, since she resigned priar to September 1, 1952,

98. Appoint Mre. Ione Dodson Young to the position of Seniar Secretery at
$2,400,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Oberdoerff

resigned.

Soeiolon,
S9. 1Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $650.00 from Unallocate
Maintenance and Equipment. '

%ch
00, Appoint Mr, Roy M. Stelle as Lecturer (1/4th time) for the First
Semester without salary from the Und versity.

Zool.

101, Appoint Dr. M. J. D. White as Professor (temporary) for the Long Session
at a salary rate of $7,300,00 for nine months, his appointment to be on a
month-to.month basis and source of funds to be Unallocated Salaries,

M-6




DEC 6 1952
Zoology (continued)

102, Delete the name of Mre Alfred Pacelli, Labarat St 4
§2,052.00 Tar twelve oo s ory Stares Aseistant, at

the since he reaigned prior to September 1, 1952,
103, Appoint Mr. Hubert 1L, Morrow as Leboratory Stores Assistant at

$1,944,00 for twelve montha, effective September 1
resigned,

0ffice of the Dean

» AppoInt Mrs, Bebe M, Hubbard a8 Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve montha, effective Octobep 1, 1952, vice Mrs,Weber, resigned.

105, Appoint Mrs, Carole D, MeIntosh as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2 ,400,00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1 » Vice Miss Lusk, resigned,

College of Business Administration
Accountgﬂ
106, Change the appointment of Mr, Philip T, Mey

unused salaries, ’

107, Change the appointment of Mr, Edward Shird Lynn from Assistant Professor
(tvo~thirds time) (1$52-1953 only) at $2,800,00, to Assistent Professor, full.

time, for the First Semester at a total stipend of $2,100,00, funds to come
from unused salaries,

Business Services

108, Change the status of Dr. E. Karl McGimnis s Professar (Business law) at
$7,500.00 for nine months, to a two-thirds time basis for the First Semester,

109, Accept the resignation of Mr. Byron Lockhart ; lecturer (Business Law)
(tvo-thirds time) at $2,200,00 for nine months, effective at close of business
September 30, 1952,

110. Appoint Mr, Sidney Eugene Purser as Lecturexr (Business Law)(two-thirds
time) for the Long Session, effective October 1 » 1952, the nine months' rate
for two-thirds time 8ervice being $2 ,200,00, and the appointment vice Mr.
Lockhart, resigned,

111, Footnote salary of Dr, Faborn Etier to show him Associate Professor
in Department of Curriculum and Instruction without salary,

112, Change heading "Statistics" to "Business Statistics",

113, Change the appointment of Miss Stella Traweek, issistant Professor at
$4,400,00 for nine momths, to a two-thirds time basis at $2,933.33 far the
Long Session,

114, Change the appointment of Mr. J. E, Rocke from Lecturer (two-thirds
time) at $2,466.66 for nine months to Instructar, full-time, at $3,700,00,
additional funds to come from unused salaries.

ement
%%. E'f)oint the following-,aa Lecturer (twoethirds time) for the First
Semester at a total stipend of $1,200,00, funds to come from wnused salaries:

George Edward Kiser
Buwrnard Holmes Sord
Othel DeVoice Turner

Merketi Resources and artation
115, "'A"pn%éin__t Miss Joan ] Ke%——ey e unfilled position of Secretary at
$2,052,00 for twelve momths s effective September 18, 1952,

Office of the Dean

117, Appoint Mre, Derlene Blanton to the unfilled positdon of Secretary at
$2,052,00 far twelve months, effective Octobex: 6, 1952, vice Misa Hoffmen,
Tregigned,

College of Education

Cerriculim and Instruction

AL:N Appoint Mr, Everett M, Richardson as Lecturer far the Long Session at
$3,000,00 far nine months, funds to come from the acoount Pop

Fellows and Assistants,

——




Curriculum and Instruction (continued) DEC 61952 ‘ ':"'U‘ I

19, oint Mrs, ‘ e G, James as Instructor (Temporary) for the UL
Long Seseion at a nine months! rate of $3,900,00, funds to come from the co
account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, ‘

120, Appoint Dr, Foborn Etier as Associate Professor without salary from
the Department, and footnote to show him ag Assooiate Professor in Business
Services with total salary paid from that Department,

Educatlonal Psychol
» Appoint iE. ﬁest Fred Tiemann as Lecturer for the Long Session without

salary from the Department end footnote to show him paid from the Visual
Instruction Bureau,

122, Appoint Mr. Robert P, Anderson ag lecturer for the Long Session

vithout salary from the Department and footnote (f) to showsalary paid from
Testing and Guidance Bureay,

Junior College Education - Research amd Editarial Office
. Appoin% 8. uger "as cal Reports Editar T at a
salary of $155.00 per month for 100 howrs of service per month,
effective September 1, 1952, funds to come from unfilled position of Techni-
cal Reparts Editor I, and Unallocated Salaries,

College of Engineering

Aeronautical Engineer
T2%, Topotnt Fas. FersAnn Wells as Sentar Secretary at $2,400,00 far twelve
months, effeotive September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Brown, resigned,

Architecturalfrrg&r%g
125, Delete the name Mr, Armon E. Mebry, Lecturer (temwary)(half-time)
at $2,850,00 for nine months since he resigned pricr to September 15, 1952,

126, Approve the appointment of each of the following for the Mrst Semester
at the total stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries:

Instructor
Bobby Dean Campbell (one~fowrth time) $437.50(e)
Lecturer
We C. Craig (one-fourth time) 500,00
Eugene George (one-fourth time) 437.50
Clawde Pendley (one-fowrth time) 437.50

(e) Also Instructor in Civil Engineering (three-fourths time) for
the First Semester. Base teaching salary far 9 months $3,500

" Chemical ﬂ%gﬁ
127. Delete name of Miss Margnret M, Parkington, Technical Staff
Assistent I (half-time) at $972.00 far twelve months since she regigned

rior to September 1, 1952,

128, Appoint Mrs, Dorothy Key Mallard as Technical Staff Assistant I(halfe
time) at $972,00 far twelve months » effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss
Parkington, reaigned, -

Civil mneerig

129, Change the status of Mr, J. Neils Thompson, Professor at $6,%00,00
far nine months from a half-time basis to one~third time basis for the Long
Session,

130, Change the status of Mr. Hudson Matlock, Assistant Professor at
$4,500,00 for nine months > to halfetime basis for the Long Session,

131, Appoint Mr. James Chinn as Assistent Professor at $4,000,00 for nine
months for the Long Session, funds to come from unused salaries.,

132, Appoint Mr, Bobby Dean Campbell as Inatructor in Civil Engineering
three-:?l;gtmbhs time) R’r the First Semester at a total stipend of
$1,312.50 and footnote (1) to read "Also Instructor in Architectural

(one-fowrth time) for the First Semester. Base Teaching salary
for 9 months $3,500"

133« Grant Mrs, Mary M. Stuve, Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for twelve months
= leave of absence without pey far the sected September 1-15, 1952 and aocept
her resignation effective at close of business September 26, 1952,

134, Appoint Mrs. Joeephine L. Myers as Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twe]..ve months, effective September 2k, 1952, vice Mrs, Stuve , resigned,
M-8




DEC 6 1952
Change the appointment of Mr, J, D, McC Assistant Profes fr
balf-time ot ﬁésgg.oo to full time at $k,600.0u8?,additioml funds o dom

Electrical E%neeri;g
136, Change the appointment of Mr. A, W, Straiton, Professor at $6,500,00
far nine months, from halfetime to one-thirg time for the Long Session,

137, Change the appointment of Mr, F, E; Brook: Jr,, Associate Professcr at

$5,800,00 for nine wonths, from twoethirds time basls to one-third for the
Llong Session,

138, Appoint Mr, Chi Sun Ian aB Instructor (temparary) at $3,500.00 for
nine months for the Long Session, funds to come from unused Bé.lariee.

139, Change the salary rate of Mr, C, K, Jamison, Technical Staff Asaistant

II from $2,904,00 for twelve months to $3,204,00, "effective September 1, 1952
additional funds to come from unuseq salaries,

neering Mechanics

. ¢ he appointment of Mr, Millerd v, » Professor at $7,200,00
for nine months s to eighteninths time for the First Semester,

141, Change the'appointment of Mr. Eugene A, Ripperger, Associate Professor
at $5,000,00 for nine months, to two-thirds time for the Firet Semester,

142, Change the appointment of Mr, James W, Turnbow, Assistant Professor at
$4,000,00 for nine months » to o seven-ninths time basis for the First Semester,

143, Change the salary rate of Mrs, Iaure Harris, Secretary (half-time) from
$1,080,00 for twelve months to $1L »200,00, effective September 1, 1952,

Mechanical 1neexri

144, Change the appointment of Mr, B. H, Amatead, Assistant Professor at
$4,500,00 for nine months, to half-time for the Long Session,

145. Appoint Mr. James Donald Matheny as Instructor (temporary) at $3,500,00
for niremonths for the Long Session, funds to come from unused salaries.,

Petroleum neeri
148, Appo%i%nk W, Jessen as Visiting Professor (1952-53 cnly) at

$7,000.00 for nine months for the Long Session, funds to tome from unused
salaries,

147. Change the appointment of Mr. W. W. Holland from Assistant Professar
at $4,000,00 Por nine months, to one-fourth time basis for the Long Session,

148, Change the appointment of Mr. W, W. Kelly, Labaratory Machinist at
$3,360.00 far twelve months, to half time, effective September 1, 1952,

149, Appoint Mr, Deniel Lee Owens as Laboratory Machinist (part-time)(21 hours
Per week) for the period September 22, 1952 - January 31, 1953, at $133.64
Per month, funds to come from unusci salories and/or Unallocated Salaries,

Office of the Dean :
150, Change the status of Mr, W. R. Hulson, Executive Assistant at $4,320,00
for nine months, to a half-time basis far the First Semester.

Collegs of Fine Arts

DI, Delete the name of Mr, Hardean Naeseth, Instructor at $3,800,00 for
hine months, since he restgned peiar to September 16, 1952,

152. Appotnt Mr. Charles Kemmeth Sibley as Instrugtar fa@ the Long Session
at a salary rate of $3,700,00 far nine months, funds to come from unused
salarien,

153, Appoint Mr, Pal Kelemen as Lecturer in LatineAmerican Art for the period
February 2 o March 23, 1953, at a total stipend of. $1,350,00, funds to come
from Account No, 4181 of the Latin-American Institute funds.

15ks Increase the salary rate of Mr. Jameg T. D. Collom, Utility Worker, from

$2,160,00 for twelve months to $2,260.00, effective October 1, 1952, additicnal
to come from Unallocatel Salaries,

M-9




Drama DEC 6 1952

5. Set up a line item position of Planist far the pertod Ootober 1, 1952 «

January 31, 1953, at a total stipend of $466.36
far Teaching Fellows and Assistanta, $466.36, funds to come from ascount

Music

156, Appoint Mr, Frits Oberdoerffer as Guest Lecturer (1952-53 only

for the Long Seasion, effective October 1, 1952, total :(atipenz far pz.riod

of appointment to be $5,000,00, funds to come from uwmused salaries in the
amount of $4,000,C0 and from Unallocated Salaries in the amount of $1,000,00,

157. Appoint Mr, Harvey Biskin as Special Instructor (Percussions)(part-time)

for tlize Long Session at a stipend of $900.00, funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries.

158, Appoint Miss Anna Margaret Jacksom as Instructor (Piano) for the Long
Session at $3,500,00 for nine months, funds to come from unused salaries,

159. Delete the name of Mr, Alfio Pignotti » Guest Leoturer (Violin)(three-
fourths time) at $3,975.00 for nine months, since he resigned prior to
September 16, 1952,

160, Appoint Mr, Edward Theodore Filorell! as Guest Lecturer (Violin)(three-
fourths time) at $3,975.00 for nine monthe, for the Long Session, vice Mr,
Pi@otti, resigledo I
Cffice of the Dean

161, Accept the resignation of Miss Evelyn Ruth Spangler, Clerk-Typist at
$1,555.20 for twelve months for fowr-fifths time service , effective at close
of business September 30, 1952,

162, Appoint Miss Angelica G. Strassmann as Clerk-Typist (4/5ths time) at
$1,555.20 for twelve months » effective October 1, 1952, vice Miss Spangler,
resigned,

163, Appoint Miss Kntherine B, Hartson as Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective September 15 » 1952, vice Miss Glaze, resigned,

164, Accept the resignation of Miss L, Jean Wesley, Seoretary at $2,052,00
for twelve months, effective at close of business September 22, 1952,

165. Appoint Miss Mayy Louise McMullen as Becretary at $2,052,00 for twelve
months, effective September 23 » 1952, vice Miss VWesley, resigned, -«\\\\
School of law :

188, Grant Judge R. W. Stayton, Distinguished Professor at $9,600,90 far

nine months, a leave of absence without pay in the amownt of $117.04 during

the period September 18.21, 1952,

167. Change footnote (g) to show $3 ,1438 from John Charles Townes Foundation
for 195253 on 12 months basis, the new rate effective October Y, 1952, and
change” to part-time in Law Schbol Budget. 154

168, Appoint Mr, Julius F, Franki as Lecturer (1/2 time) for the period
February 1 - June 15, 1953, at a total stipend .of $1,500,00 for the period,
funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

169, Transfer Mise Karine Gips from position of Secretary at $2,640,00 for
twelve months, to position of Placement Secretary at $2,772.00, effective
September 1, 1952, funds to come from position from which Mrs. Pickett resigned
and Unallocated Salaries. ‘

170. Appoint Mrs. Barbara Wright as Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve months R
effective October 1, 1952, vice Miss Gips, transferrcd.

17l. Appoint Mios Anna Frances Jones to the unfilled position of Adminice
trative Secretary in the Iaw-Science Institute » effective September 15, 1952,
at a twelve mouwth salary rate of $2,904.00.

Graduate School of Libr Science
172. Appoint Mres Eﬂiana Kennedy McAllister as Visiting Lecturer at $k,000,0C

for nine months for the Long Session, funds to come from unused salaries,

College of Phaxmac
173, Appoint Mr, Simon P, Yotive as Special Instructor for the First
Semester at $1,650,00 for the period, funds to come from unused salaries,

17k, Increase the Office and Travel account of the Office of the Dean{No.3635)

by $222,50 from Unallocated Main‘ben;gce.miiquuipment.
Me




- : N o . N g
. . ; \y - R

Graduate School of Social Wark ~ DEC 6 1952 =19, T

175. JAppoint the following ag .Field erviscr for the First Seme
salary from the University: o ' a?er vithout

Miss Edith Abrahanm Mrs. Rose

Miss Blanche Counts Mrs, Rosa mm

Mr, E, F. Christman S Miss Ruth

Miss Darothy L. Crow B Mrs, Roberta ¢, Livingston
Mrs, Lois Glynn o Mrs, Della S, Schaffer

176. Creats an eicount for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the amount
of $172.80 funds to come from the Maintenance ang Equipment account,

177. Delete the name of Mrs. Ruth Goodnight, Secretary at $2,052,00 far
twelve months, since she resigned price to September 1 » 1952,

178. Appoint Mrs, Dorothy N. Flelds as Secretary at $2,052,00 far twelve s
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Goodnight, resigned. \ e,
~ o4
_ }
Alr Science and Tactics v S
T79,  Delete The nome of Mrs, Barbara A, Eugghins, Semior Secretary at ¥ fl”

$2,400,00 for twelve months, since ghe resigned priar to September l, 1952,

180, Appoint Mrs, Marjorie J, Batey as Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective September 10, 1952, vice Mrs. Hugghins s Yesigned,’

M1l Pr Custodian ,
m%.rue e appointment of Miss Janelle ¥, Rust from Clerk-Typist at

$1,944.00 for twelve months to Secretary at $2,160,00, effective September 1,
1952, vice Mrs., Griffith, resigned.

182, Appoint Mrs, Josephine Hammon?s as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective September 15, 1952, vice Mrs, ¥right, resigned.

183, Appoint Miss Marilyn Saunders as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for twelve
montbs, ef.'ective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Pruett, resigned.

184, Appoint Miss Mary Ann Bittner as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Miss Rust, transferred,

aical Trai% for Women
185, e appointment of Miss Donna Gail Johnson, Secretary, from
full-time at $1,539.00 for nine months ; to three-fowrths time on a twelve
months basis, effective September 1 » 1952, the total stipemd in the dbudget
being sufficient for this nevw status,

Graduate School - Office of the Dean

186, Inorease the salary of Mrs. Bo tty Brewer, Clerk-Typist, from $2,052,00
for tvelve months to $2,400.00, effective September 1, 1952, additional funds
to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Biochemical Institute
187, Change the title of Mrs. Larene Iane Rogers from Regearch Scientist IV;
Executive Assistant to Research Scientist V; Executive Assistant without

change in salary,

188. Increase the account for Research Assistents, Aldes, New Appointments,
Breeders, etc., under Clayton funds, from $29,585.21 to $51,611.71 and the
account for Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment (N0, 7257) from
£16,h32.12 to $20,816.95, changing the total of this portion of budget to

) . .

189, Delete the name of Mrs. Bessie B. Krause, Senior Secretary at $2,400,00
far twelve months, since she resigned priar to September 1, 1952, and transfer
the unused salary to account for Research Assistants s Aldes, Breeders, etc,

150. Delete the name of Mrs. Kathryn A. K. Prescott, Senior Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months, since she has resigned priar to September 1, 1952

191, Transfer Mrs. Mariom K. Cavin from position of Semlar Clerk at $a,520,oc L
for twelve months, to position of Seniar Searetary from which Mrs, Prescott : -
resigned, Mrs, Cavin's salary rate to remain $2,520,00, and the ol':ange.to be

effective September 1 » 1952; anl effective October 1, 1952, place on a part-

time besis (274 hours per week) at'a monthly rate of $131.25,

Mell




Biochemical Institute (comtinuea) DEC 6 1952 1

152, ~ Appoint Miss Fauline E, Clary es Sentar Clerk at 640,00 far twelve gt
months, effective September 1, 1552, vice Mrs. Cavin, ﬁﬁ’mfened, A
additional funds to come from Research Assistants s Aldes, Breeders, etc,

193, Appoint Mrs, Maxine B, Musgrave as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve

months, effective September 22, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries and/or
Research Assistants, Aldes » Breeders, etec,

Bureau of Business Research

15k,  Delete the name of Mr. John E, Roche, Statistician (9 months){cne-third ///{52
time) at $1,233,33 since be 18 being assigned fulletime teaching duty, , f '

Pror ;
195. Appoint Miss Stella Traweek as Statistician r;cg%gg))‘(one-third time) =

at $1,466.67 and footnote to show her as Assistant/in the Department of
Business Services (two-thirds time) at $2,933.33, additional funds in the
Bureau's budget will come from unused salaries ani/or Unallocated Salaries,

196. Appoint Mrs, Marjorie T, Carnwell as Business Research Supervisor at
$3,204.00 for twelve months » effective September 1, 1952,

197. Appoint Mrs, Judy Vaughan as Sentor Secretery at $2,400,00 far twelve

months, effective September 15, 1952, the total of $2,306,67 needed for tis Sy
portion of the fiscal year to come from position trom which Mrs., Cornwell N
resigned,

198, Rosign Mrso, Béf’.':orly H. Wodb as Statiotical Clork at $2160.00 for twelve
months at closo of dbuvincss Septombor 13, 1952, roappointing hor on o holf-time
dacis at $1080.00 Septomber 15, 1952, from Account No. 6380,

199, Appoint Mrs,. Cherl(“«te Grant Bellah as Statistical Clerk at $2,160,00
far twelve months, effective September 15, 1952, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

200, Accept the resignation of Mise Welca Jean Farr, Clerk-Typist at
$2,280.00 for twelve montha » @ffective at close of business September 13,1952,

201, Appoint Mrs, Mary Anne Nobles ap Clerk-Typist at $2,160.00 far twelve
months, for the period September 22-30, 1952, vice Miss Farr, resigned; and
effective October 1, 1952 at the rate of $2,280,00 for twelve months, funds
to come from unuveed salarias.

202, Change the title of Miss Grace Eulenfeld from Key Punch Operator to
Secretary, effective October 9, 1952, the twelve month stipend of $2,160,00 to
remain the same,

203, Appoint Mr, Gus Fagen White as Social Science Research Associate I

(3/1: time) at a full-time twelve month rate of $3,204,00, effective September 1,
1952, funds to come from unused saleries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

204, Appoint Mrs, Eligabeth Bodenstein as Informational Writer for the period
September 1 - December 31, 1952, at a twolvemonth rate of $2,640,00, funds

to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

205, Create an account for Social Science Research Assistants in the amount
of $2,591.08 from unused salaries.,

Cooperative Pr in Educational Administration
2?“?. Approve % ?oﬁcwing revised budget for 1952-53: | L
General Fumds Portion ’ :

Associate Directar

Roy M, Hall (part-time) $3,300.00 en
Coordinator :

Haxry E. Moare (part-time)(S momths) 4,500,00
Secretary

Mrs, Martha Y. Bippee g,gg.%

Mrs, Eloise I, Nugent c ,370.00
Clerical Assistants (part-time) L 570.00
Office Supplies and Expense s 00.00
Eq.uimnt - 3

$13,97%,
M=22




~ DEC 6 1952
Cooperative: Program in Educational Meinistra conkinngd
_og_'g . Revised budget for 1652-53 ( mm—-—“q( )

W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant

Director
H, F, Alves
Associate Direz:tm- # 10,500.00
Roy M. Hall (partetime
Ccordinator ) 3,500.00
Helmer E, Sorenson (half-time) 3,300,00
Harry E. Moore (part-time)(9 wonths ) 1,200,00
Accounting Clerk (parte-time) 1,036.32
Senior Secre
Mrs, Lyle B, Speck 2,520,00
Graduate Collaboratars 12,000,00
Replacements and Faculty Members on
Project Assignment 15,800.00
Clerical and Secretarisl Assistance : 5,943.68
Office Expense, Materials and Printing 4,000,00
Travel Expense (Project Personnel) - 20,540,00
Conference and Consultant Expense 4,500,00
Q0

Grants-in-aid to Promising Pre-Service Students 18,800,

Bureav of Economic Geol
207, Appoint WF, John A Wilson as Research Scientist IV without salary

from the Bureau s for the period October 9, 1952 = June 15, 1953, footnoting
to show him Associate Professor of "Geology.

208, Appoint Dr. Roes A, Maxwell as Researeh Scientist V at a twelveemoaith
rate of $6,348,00, effective Noverber 16, 1952, funds to come from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Selaries.

Research Laborat in Ceramics
W."_App‘i_rﬁ-'ﬂo n - Robert Iouis Trinklein as Research Scientist III ¢(half-time)
for the period October 6, 1952 - January 31, 1953, at a total stipend of
$685.21, funds to come from item Research Scientistes I (partetime).

210, Grant Mr, E, J. Weiss » Research Scientist IV (part-time) a leave of
absence without pay for the period September 1-13, 1952,

Bureau of neering Research

E3 % Ap“ﬁo%égm".‘ﬁy_f‘—. oward Amsteed as Research Engineer IIT (half-time)
for the period September 16, 1952 - June 15, 1953, at a total stipend of
$2,250.00 for the period, funds to come from unused salaries, and footnote
to show him Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering (half-time) at
$2,250.00 for nine months. Base teaching salary $4,500,

212, Accept the resignation of Miss Ruth A. White, Technical Reparts Editor
I at $3,528,00 for twelve mcnths, effective at the close of business
September 30, 1952,

213, Appoint Mrs, Ena Borden Shaw as Technical Reparts Editar X at $3,204,00
for twelve months, effective October 13 » 1952, vice Miss White, resigned.

214, Create a line item position of Secretary (15/44ths time) for the period
October 1, 1952 - May 31, 1953, at a total stipend of $479.70, funds to come
from unused salaries, .

Institute of Maxine Science
215".""""%%"167._%‘:—5—1:1 .. Burkenroad, Research Scientist III at $5,484,00 for
tvelve manths, a leave of absence without pay for the period September 1 -~
November 15 s 1952,

216. Appoint Mr, Henry H. HEildebrand as Resesmoh Soientiat ITI (half-time) fc
the period September 1, 1952 - January 31, 1953, at a total stipend of
$1142,50, funds to come from unused salaries,

217, Appoint Migs Albertine Lealie to the unfilled position of Secretary at
$2,400,00 far twelve months, effective September 1, 1952,




Plant Research Institute DEC 6
218, App_rove

General funds Partion

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel

Institute of Public Affairs

219, Create a position of Secretary at
October 1, 1952, funds to come from posi
Associate I gt §3,528.00, and appoint Mi
stipend of $1,881,00 far the period, .a
Associate account to be held for use by

Texas Petroleum Research Committee

220, Accept the resignation of Mra, Mar
Secretary at $3,204,00 for twelve months
October 31, 1952,

for twelve months s effective October 27 s

Research in Texas Histary

The Universi of Texag Press

to come from Unallocated Salaries,

226. Create an account for Maintenance ,
Equipment.

Division of Extension

1952

® following revised budget for Mycology Research Project:

400,00
Grant Funds
Mycologist
Marie B, Marrow (twoethirds time)(9 months) $3,200,00 (1)
Research Assistants 1,800,00
Meintenance, Equipment and Travel 00

(1) For period September 16, 1952 = June 15, 1953

$2,052.00 for twelve months , effective
tion of Sociel Science Research

88 Ethel A, McFetridge at a total
$1,476,00 balance in the Research

the Bureau,

garet Joyce Lowe, Administrative
» effective at close of busineis:

221; Appoint Mrs. Susenne P, Raup as Administrative Secretary at $3 520,00

1952, vice Mrs. Lowe, resigned.

222, Appoint Mre. Bonnle Thornhill to the unfilled position of Secretary
at $2,052,00 far twelve months ; effective September 10, 1952,

223.” Appoint Mrs, Mary O, Noton to the unfilled position of Accounting
Clerk at a salary of $2 s904,00 for;twelve months, effective October 1 , 1952,
additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries,

224, Create the position of Advisor to University Publications at $5,484,00
for twelve months, effective November 10, 1952, the $4,432.90 needed for
this period to come from Unallocated Salaries,

225, Create a position of Secretary to Advisor at $2,400,00 for twelve
months, effective December 1, 1952, the $1,800.00 needed for this period

Equipment and Travel (Advisor) in

the amount of $750.00, funds to come from Unallocated Maintenance and:

Extension_feacﬁgg and Field Service Bureau

228, Appoint Mrs, Catherine L. Alsop es

tary at $2,904,00 for twelve months.
230, /ppoint Miss Elfrieda W. Kagper to

Secretary at $2,400,00 for twelve months,
Mrs.

232, Delete the name of Mrs. Quintina S,
for twelve months, since she resigned pei

M-1l%

227, Delete the name of Mrs. Jean Haynie Peel, Senlor Clerk-Typist at
$2,400.00 for twelve monthe since she resigned mrior to September 1, 1952,

Senlor Clerk-Typist at $2,400,00

for twelve months, effective September 13, 1952, vice Mrs. Peel, resigned.

229, Appoint Mrs, Idalia C. McIver as Senicr Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective Septemberl, 1952, vice Mrs, Chapmen, resigned, and
effective November 1 » 1952, change her appointment to Administrative Secre-

the unfilled position of Seniox
for the period September 1-21, 1952,

231. Appoint ME#S Mary E. Cadenhead as Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
- tvelve months, effective September 23 » 1952, vice Mies Kasper, resigned.

Dinnerstein, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.0
or to September 1, 1952,




DEC 6 1952

Extension Teaching amd Fileld Service Bureay (continued)
233. Appoint Mrs, IaDelle W. Fortenberry 88 Clerk-Typist at $1 244,00 for
twelve months, effective Septembex 8, 1352, vice Mrs, Dinnerstein, resigned.

Division of Extension (continued)

23k, Appoint Mrs, Delia H, Sifuentes as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, White, resigned.

235. Delete the name of Mra, Marie Braun Pairchild, Clerk-Typist at $1,544 .00
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

236. Appoint Mrs. Evelyn S, Raby as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective October 1 » 1952, vice Mrs, Fairchild, resigned.

237. Delete the name of Miss Pauline Mary Foy:, Clerk-Typist (half-time)
at $972.00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

238, Appoint Mrs, Claudia F. Harris as Clerk-Typist (half-time) at $972.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952 » Vice Miss Foyt, resigned.

Industrial and Business Trainiz_'g Bureau

239. Appoint Mrs, Mery M. Myevs o the (mfilled position of Senior Secretary
at $2,400,00, effective September 22, 1352, vice Mrs, Brewster » resigned,

240, Appoint Mr, William K. Powell to the unfilled position of Training

Specialist III, Management ang Supervisary Training, at $6,048,00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952,

241, Appoint Mrs. Barbara L. Prickett as Seniar Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Melton, resigned.

2k2, Appoint Mrs, Helen E. McGrane as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for twelve
months, effective September 18, 1952, vice Mrs. Flores, resigned.

Package Loan Iq‘.i;‘ra_rl .
243. Wics Ellon Elizaboth Smith, appointod as Cloek-Typiet at $1,94%,00 for
tvelvo months,. rooignod prior to asouming dutios Soptordor 1, 1952,

24k, Appoint Miss Cecile Fernandez as Clerk-Typist at $1,54l,00 for twelve
months, effective September 24, 1952, vice Mra, Grinmes, resigned,

245, Accept the resigmation of Miss Maudie L. Gunn, Clerk-Typist at $1,0u4,00
for twelve months, effective at close of business September 30, 1952,

246. Appoint Mrs, June Ann Wylie as Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00 for twalve
months, effective October 1, 1952, vice Miss Gunn, resigned,

Visuai Instruction Bureau :
2h7. Add "Lecturer in Educational Psychology” after title of Dr. Ernest F,
Tiemann, '

248, Appoint Miss Renell Iazar to the unfilled position of Secretary at

$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, $228 to come from
from Assistants Fund.

249, Appoint Mrs. Helen C. Golden as Clerk-Typist at $1,544,00 for twelve

months, effective October 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Bowman, resigned,

250, Appoint Miss Virginia C. Patterson to the unfilled position of Audioc
Visual Acquisition Iibrerian (Trainee) at $3,900.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1952,

251, Increase the account for Assistants by $8,700.00 from Film Rental funds
&8 money becomes available to that fund.

Office of the Dean . .

252, Grant Miss Lareta Shields, Informational Writer at $2,640,00 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay for the period September 1 - October 5,
1952,

253, Appoint Mrs, Mildred F. Gerding as Informational Writer I (part-time)
(14-2/3 hours per week) for the period September 1 - November 30, 1952, at
& total stipend of $220.00, vice Miss Shields, on leave,

25k, Appoint Mr. Edward 0. Russell to the unfilled position of Clerk at
$1,944,00 far twelve months, effective October 1, 1952,

M-15

T .




DEC 61952
Library

255« Add the name of Mr, E. VW, Winkler as Bib
salary; Mr, Winkler was given this title in No
was inadvertently omitted from this budget.

liographer Emeritus, without
vember, 1951, and his name

256. Accept the resignation of Mr. John Dudley Stephenson, Jr., Librarten I,

Reference Assistant - law Library, at $3,204.00 fop twelve months, effective
at close of business September 20

» 1952,

259. Appoint Mrs. Kathryn Iynch Broderick as Librery Assistant (palf=ti =
et $1,080,00 for twelve months » effective September 22 , 195%179 dotid 23

from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

260, Appoint Mr. Robert L. Peterson as Library Assistant (2/3 time) at
$1,599.96 for twelve months » effective October 1, 1952, funds to come from
unused salaries and/ar Unallocated Salaries,

261. Appoint Mr. Joel William Rudd as Library Assistant (half-time) at
twelve month rate of $1,080,00, effective September 15, 1952, funds to come
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

262, Accept the resignation of Mrs. H. Loulse Michelson, Accounting Clerk
at $2,160,00 far twelve months, effective at close of business September 19,
1952,

263. Appoint Mrs, Jewell I, Oppermann as Secretary at $2,052,00 far twelve
months, effective September 1 s 1952, vice Miss Haag, resigned.,

264, Appoint Mr. William M. Tackett as Senior Secretary at $2,400,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mr. Jordan, resigned.

265, Appoint Mr, Rozwell Sam Adams as Clerk-Typist (3/4 time) for the period
September 12, 1952 - May 31, 1953, at a total stipend of $1,048.95, funds to
come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries,

266, Appoint Mrs. Barbara Reed Burton as Clerk-Typist at $1,94%.00 for
twelve months, effective September 17, 1952, vice Mrs. Pratt » transferred.

267. Appoint Mrs.Bennie B. Nipper as Clerk-Typist st $1,944,00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs, Price, resigned,

268, Appoint Mr. Tom J. Brooks ns Clerk-Typist at a twelve month rate of
$1,944.00, full-time for the period September 1-18, 1952, and three-fourths
time September 19, 1952 - May 31, 1953, vice Mrs. Montague, resigned,

269. Delete the name of Miss Betty Jo Parkinson, Clerk-Typist at $1,544.00
for twelve months, since she resigred prior to September 1, 1952,

270, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jess D. Jenks, Clerk-Typist . at $1,944,00
for twelve months » effective at close of business November 9 » 1952,

271l. Appoint Mrs, Marguerite K, Hughes as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs.Wheat s resigned.

272, Appoint Mrs, Pmily L;.I.ha.ni as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective October 1, 1952, funds to come from unused salaries and/or
Unallocated Salaries,

273+ Accept the resignation of Mrs. Donna J + Norman, Clerk-Typist at
$1,944,00 for twelve months » effective at close of business September 10, 1952,

2Th. Appoint Mrs. Virginia Hastings as Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00 for twelve
months, effective October 20, 1952, vice Mrs, Norman, resigned.

275. Tranofer Miss Clara Faye McElreath from position of Clerk at $1,944,00

for twelve months to position of Accounting Clerk at $2,160,00, effective
September 20, 1952, vice Mrs, Michelson, resigned,

M-16

oo




Library (continued) DEC 6 1952
276, Appoint Mrs, Marian Lunger Recves as Clerk at $1,944,00 fon twelve
nonths, effective September 22, 1952, vice Miss McElreath, transferred.

0
I VY
U“

Physical Plant

277.W§t§ansfer from Campus Latorers to Sclaries the sum of $2,000,00, Account
No. .

278. Transfer from Account No, 4770, Maintenance, Repair and Equipment, to
Account No. U879, Special Equipment, the sum of $469.68.

279, Transfer $24,996.01 in Account No. 4756, Physical Plant - Maintenance
Reeppropriation to be Allocated, to the following accounts:

Acct, No. 9389, Due City of Austin for Paving Project $ 1,203.16
Acct, No. 4770, Physical Plant » Department of Buildings

and Grounds Operation - Maintenance,

Repairs and Equipment 5,948,21
Acct, No. 4815, Physical Plant » Department of Physical

Plant Mzintenance - Maintenance s, Repairs

and Equipment 3,973.41

Acct, No. 4845, Physicel Plant s Department of Utilities -
Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment 13,671.23
$ 2k,996.01

280. Delete the name of Mr, Ralph M. Gault, Electrical Foreman, at $4,284,00
for twelve months » 8ince he resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

28l. 4Appoint Mr. Roy E. Pfaefflin as Electrical Fareman at $4,284,00 far
twelve months, effective September 1, 1952,

Off-Campus Research Center

282, Appoint Mr. John J » Ledbetter as Consulting Engincer (1/3 time), effec-
tive November 1, 1952, at a total stipend of $2,500,00, funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries,

Radio House

233, Accept the resignation of Mr. Dale E, Peterson, Radio Control
Technician at $3,204,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
September 30, 1952,

284. Change the appointment of Mr, Thomas Leon Ward, Redio Control Technician,
from half-time to three-fourths time ,» effective October 1, 1952, the full-time
annual rate remeining $3,204,00, zdditional funds to come from unused salaries,

285. Appoint Mr. Frank T, Wyatt es Radio Control Technician (1/2 time),
effective October 1, 1552, at a twelve months rate of $1,602,00 for half-time
services, funds to come from unused salaries,

286, Accept the resignation of Miss Suzanne J. Heidt, Senior Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months » effective at close of business, October 14, 1952,

Tecting and Guidance Buresu
257, Add "Lecturer 1n Rducetional Poychology"” to title of Mr, Robert P.
Anderson, Clinical Psychologist.

288, Appoint Mrs. Margery H. Kricger as Clinical Psychologist (1/2 time)
at $2,250,00 for twelve months for the period September 16, 1952 - January 31,
1953, vice Mrs., Mims » resigned.

289. Transfer Mrs. Pearl S. Gardner from position of Secretary at $2,052,00
for twelve months to position of Senior Secretary at $2,400,00, effective
September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Hogdson, resigned,

290. Appoint Mrs. Marilyn J. Schulle as Secretary at $2,052.00 far twelve
months, effective September 2L, 1952 , vice Mrs. Gardner, transferred.

Universitz Ex-Students! Association
291, TIncrease the ltem "Alwummi Records” by $2,500,00 from Main University

Unappropriated Balance.

Rosalie B. Hite Fellowships
2. “Approve tho following grants from the account far Fellowships, Maintenance.

and Equipment: for equipment for the following Hite Fellows:

Dr, Oscar Wiegand $130.00

Dr. Francis Haskins 2683.44

Dr, Darrell Pratt 310,00
' M-17




Cotton Merchandisi

Research DEC 6 1952

293,

Name and Title

Approve the foll
dugust 31, 1953:

ESTIMATED INCOME
.cc‘cotoooo-.o.oc-..ooo $ l"h,oootoo
O.QO‘..OI0.0.00..OIOQOOIO'Q..'!O 3,650O
Sales and Services ®0000080000cncrnencenBese

Reserve Operating Capital (Estimated)...,... 4,000,00

$ 51,650,00

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
Annual Salary

budget faor the period September 1, 1952 -

Source of Funds

C.R.C. v. of Tex

Research Scientist ¥

Joel F. Hemhree $ 7,680,00 $6,500,00 $1,180.00
Research Scientist IV

6,048,00 6,000,00 48,00

Research Scientist YIT S ’ '

Albert J, Oakes 4,500,00 4,500,00
Technical Reports Editor X

Mrs., Clora H. lewis 4,092.00 3,720.00 372,00
Research Scientist I

Charles B, Crandall 3,360,00 3,360,00

Bobbie J, Knowles 3,204,00 3,050.00 154,00

Mary M. Millican 3,204,00 3,050,00 154,00

Maxrvin Woehl 3,048,00 3,048,00

David Luan 2,504 400 2,904,00

2,90,00 2,90h,00
Clerical Help 798,00 798,00
Supplies and Materials , Travel
Expenses, General Expenses,
Repairs, and Alteratiors, Books,
and Equipment 2,@.00
$51,650,00

29%. Lccept the resignation of Mr. Albert Jackson Oakes, Jr., Research

Scientist III at $4,500,00 far twelve months, effective at close of

business September 30, 1952,

295. Appoint Mrs, Fay F, Hepshaw as Research Scientist I at a twelve month
rate of $2,904.00 for the period September 1 - noon October 16, 1952,

Hogg Foundation

296, Increase the yrate of pay of Mrs,
$2,400,00 for twelve months to $2,640,

The Texas Union
297, Make the following changes in the budget far 1952-53, effective
September 1, 1952:

From
virectar, Texas Union
Calvin C. Nolen $4,500,00
Assistant to the Director, Texas Union
Mrs, Marguerite C, Dillec 2,400,00
Acocounting Clerk
New
Hostesses 1,500,00
Desk Attendants (Clerical Assistants) 3,800.00
Building Crew Foreman
Clarence F, Sundberg 2,520,00
Building Attendants 5,827.20
Union Activities (Program) 5,000,00
General Expenses (etc.) 1,870.00
Lights, Water, Power, etc. 3,500,00
Unappropriated 1, 525,88
$32,443,08
298, Appoint Mrs, Bruce Lynn Taylor as Acocounting Clerk at

twelve months, effective September 15, 1952,

M-18

Ruby R. Larson, Accounting Clerk, from
00, effective October 1, 1952,

To
$4,968.0C
2,772,0C

2,160,060
50040C
4,400,0¢

2,6h0.00
5:952OOC
7,800,0C
2,570,0¢
3,450,0¢
1,138,0¢

$38,350,0¢

$2,160.00 for




]

(4

, DEC 6 1952
Division of Hous Pood Servide . :
7%, Increage % ary rate of Mrs. Biin 8, ‘White, Admigistrative Clerk,

from $3,048,@0 for twelve months to $3,204.08, effective September 1, 1952,

additional fynds to come from vacant positicd of Menager, University Apart-
ments, '

300. Create & positiop of Clerk-Typist at a salary of $2,280.00 for twelve
months and appoint Mrs. Roselle King Bezant, effective Septenmber 1, 1952,
fynds to come from vacant position of Manager, University Apartments.

301. Increase the salary rate of Mrs, Sheryl Stewart Crawford, Sécretary,
from $2,052.00 for twelve months to $2,160,00, effective September 1, 1952,

Women's Residence Halls

302. Delete the name of Miss Ruth A. Fehr, Dormitory Mapager, Littlefield
Dormmitory at $2,820.00 (plus room and board) since she resigned prior to
September 1, 1952, ‘

University Cafeterias
303.  Accept the resIgnation of Mrs. Mary S. Gray, Food Service Supervisor III

at $3,900,00 for twelve months {plus two meals per day), effective at close
of business October 6, 1952,

Texas Memorial Museum ‘
304. Delete the name of Mr. Grayson Eichelberger Meade, Research Scientist I11,
since he resigned prior to September 1, 1952,

Alr Force Test Rescarch
305.7 Appoint Miss Arue L. Fry as Administrative Secretary at $242.00 per
month for the period September 1-30, 1952.

Air Force Services Contract
306.7 This contract has been “erm:ng@t~c prior to September 1, 1952, and
should be deleted from the 1552-53 0G. 2 Budg .

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry (AF 33(038)20390)
307. Delete the name of Mr. Clyde E. Parish, Research Engineer IV at $504,00

per month effective at close of business September 21, 1952, since he is
being reduced to three-fourths time service September 22, 1952.

Bureey of Industrial Chemistry (DAI-23-072-501-ORD(P)-6
308. Approve the following rate of pay for Dr. K. A, Kobe, Director:

Seftember 1 o 15, 1952 $877.T7 per month
September 16, 1952 - 22.23 for 1.2 hours per week

309. Approve a monthly rate of $68.05 for Mr. Royston M. Roberts, Research
Chemist (Faculty)(;/B time), effective September 1, 1952.

Cellulose Research Laboratory

310. Change the gppointment of Mr. Vernmon L. Frampton, Research Scientist V
(Blochemistry) from full-time at $529.00 to three-fourths time at $396.75,
effective November 1, 1952, as he is to serve also in the Plant Research
Institute,

311. Appoint Mrs. Jane Malone as Research Scfentist I at $200.00 per
month, effective September 1, 1952.

C.E.R. - Bar Spacing
312. Approve the following appointments:

Menthly Rate Effective Date
e ety $ 88,89 (1/8) ofLf52
EEERTTT muern g
Reﬁ:ff ﬁ? 32%12::: T 394,00 9/1/s2
A ooy oimeer 1 190.00 9/1ms/52

M-19

218,

REEN

o R




DEC 6 1952
¢.7.3. ~ Welding Precast Units
313. Approve the following appointments:

Monthlx Rate
Research Engineer (Faculty)

William F. Helwig $577.711
144 L4 (1/4)
A. Anthony Topractsouglou 522.22
130.55(1 /)
Hudson Matlock 125.00(1/4)
Research Engineer I
John Scott McDonald 190.00

Combustion Kinetics Project
314, Approve the following appointments:
Monthly Rate

Director (Faculty) 5155.55(171:)
Robbin C. Anderson . 77.78(1/8)

Research Scientist (Chemistry)(Faculty)
Frederick A. Matsen 0.00
lewis F Hatch 158.33(1/4)

Research Scientist (Physics)(Paculty)

William W. Robertson 108.33(1/4)

Container Research
315. Approve the following appointments:

Monthlz Rate

Director (Faculty)

Defense Research Laborato

317. Approve the following appointments:

Monthly
Salary

Research Engineer IV

Harry F. Ebert $504.00
Research Engineer III

John H. Thompson k14,00
Research Engineer I

Norman R. Cooper 254,00

Charles M. Halsell 254,00
Research Scientist (Mathematics) .V

Mark H. Clarkson 555.00
Research Scientist (Physics) IV

Chester M. McKinney, Jr. 457,00

Kenpeth W. Hannsh 504,00
Research Scientist (Physies) ITI

David C. Rich 394.00
Research Scientis', (Psychology)(Faculty)

Hugh €. Blodgets 166.67(1/k)
Technical Staff Assistant III

Raymond D. Puckett 310.00
Technical Staff Assistant II

Tom A. Walker 267.00
Technical Staff Assistant I

Rencca L. Hightower 210,00
Laboratory Research Assistant

Calvin L. R. Barker 190.00

Felix V. Penter 190.00

M-20

Effective Date

9/1-15/52
9/16/52
9/1-15/52
9/16/52
9/16/52

9/1-15/52

Effective Date

per wk.)

J. Neils Thompson $ 88.89(1/8)

207.41(12-5/6 hrs.
Research Engineer (Faculty)

Venton L. Doughtie 100,00(1/8)

Hudson Matlock 500.00
250.00(1/2)

leonardt P. Kreisle 488,88
122.22(1/4)

9/3-15/52
9/16/52
9/16/s2
9/3/52
9/16/52

Effective Date

e

9/16/52
9/1-15/52
9/16/52
9/1-15/52
9/16/52

316. Appoint Dr. Robert B. Vatson as Research Scientist (Physics)(Faculty)
(Consultant) without salary, effective September 1, 1952,

- . Effective Date

October 17, 1952
Septenmber 1, 1952

September 1-18, 1952
September 1-18, 1952

November 1, 1952

September 1-11, 1952,
September 1, 1952

September 1, 1952
September 16, 1952
September 1-18, 1952
September 1, 1952
September 1-10,155?

September 1-18,1952
September 1-18,1952




DEC 6 1952

Defense Research Laboratory (continued) ‘ 0 de; v :
= T TDraftsman I :
Wallace C. f,0e $20c.00 Septembsr 1-18,1952

Clerk-Typist :
Mrs. Clydewr: G. Watkins 180.00 September 8, 1952
Mrs. Virgin'a Jo Jones 162.00 Novembder 3, 1952
Sclentific Instrument Maker I .
Carl G. Clough 294.00 , September 15, 1952
318. Approve the following changes of status: Effective
From To Date
Marvin A. Drews Research Engineer II  Research Engr. IT  11/1/52
at $325,00 at $341.00
E. Eugene Mikeska Research Scientist Research Scientist 9/1/52
(Pnys) III $435.00 (Phys) IV at $U435
Carroll B. Voody Technical Staff Asst. Technical Staff 10/1/52
III at $310.00 Asst.III at $357.00
Ford E. Taylor Technical Staff Asst. Technical Staff 10/1/52
IIT et $310.00 Asst.IIIat $357.00
Grace T. Hackney Senior Clerk-Typist Accountant I at 10/1/52
at $210,00 $267.00

319. Delete the following from the budget at cloge of businesy of effective
date indicated since they have resigned or been reduced to part-time service:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Scientist (Chemistry)II

Micheal J. Joncich $310.00 9/30/52
Research Scientist (Physics)V

George B. Thurston 555.00 9/15/s52
Technical Staff Assistant I

Morland O. Benningfield 171.00 10/11/52
Draftsman II

John H. Hoes 310,00 9/18 /52

Lamont E Cole 280,00 9/13/52

320. Delete the name of Mr, Alexander D. Opiela, Jr., Research Engineer I at
$294.00 per month, since he is serving on part-time basis.

321. Change the effective date of the full-time appointment of Mr. M. V.

Barton, Research Engineer (Faculty) from September 1-15, 1952 to September 10-15,
1952, end effective September 16, 1952, change his appointment from 1/16 time
basis at $50.00 per month to 17/72 time at $188.89.

322. Change the appointment of Mr. Harold J. Plass, Jr., Research Engineer
(Faculty) from 1/4 time at $130.55 per month, effective September 16, 1952, i
to 7/12 time at $30L.63.

323. Change the salary of Mr. William H. Shutts, Research Engineer (Faculty)
(7/12 time) from $250.83 per month to $278.69, effective September 16, 1952,

32k. Continue the appointment of Mr. Eugene A. Ripperger, Research
Engineer (Faculty), on a 7/12 time basis, effective September 16, 1952 at
$324.07 per month. ;

325. Appoint Mr., James W. Turnbow as Research Engineer (Faculty) on a
17/36 time basis, effective September 23, 1952, at $209,88 per month.

326. Change the 9/16/52 appointment of Dr. Lloyd A, Jeffress, Research
Scientist (Psychology)(Faculty), from 7/10 time to 9/10, at $655.56 per month,

327. Change the appaintment of Dr. Normen Hackerman, Research Scimntist
(Chemistry)(Faculty) tv a 1/4 time basis, effective October 13, 1952, at
$172.22 per month.

328. Appoint Dr. H. J. Ettlinger as Research Scientist (Mathematics)
(Faculty) on 1/4 time basis, effective September 1, 1952, et $1ik.U5 per
month, deleting the 9/16/52 entry. .
329. Change the 9/16/52 appointmwent of ¥r. James D. McClung, Design
Engineer (Faculty) from 3/4 time basis at $383.33 to 1/4 time at $127.78.

M-21




DEC 6 1952

Defense Research laborato s (continued)
330. Remove the followi

ng from the Payroll effective at close of business o
on date indicated:

Research Chemist
Williem A. Felsing

Research Engineer
Winfred A. Shaw
Frederick W. Stuve

October 5, 1952

October 31, 1952
October 31, 1952

331. Add (9/1-18) after salary rate of Mr. W, Ralsh Owens, Technicel Staff N
Assistant I, since that 1s the period of bdg $ull-tiro oppointmont., ' '

332. Grant Miss Grace Odenm,

Senior Secretary at $200.00 per month a leave
of absence without pay for th

e period September 13-29, 1952.

Electrical ineer Research Laboratogz
333. Change the 9712 eppointment of Mr, Archie W. Straiton,

Director (Faculty)
from 3/4 time to 11/1

2 time at $666.11 per month, effective September 16, 1952,

334. Chenge the 9/16/52 appointment of Mr.
Director and Radio Engineer (Faculty) from

Prederick E. Brooks, Jr., Assistant ( 1
$590.74 per month, effective 9/16/52.

7/12 time to 11/12 time at

335. Appoint Mr. James Robert Holmes as Research En i .

glpeer (Faculty) at
$130.56 & month on & 1/4 time basis, effective September 2k, 1952.

336. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Louis S. Berger, Radio Engineer, 1/2
time, effective at close of business October 5, 1952,

337, Appoint Mr. Willet T. Conklin as Technical Reports Editor, 1/4 time, E |
at $113.89 per month, effective September 8, 1952.

338. Change the appointment of Mr. W. J. McKune, Radio Engineer (Faculty) b
to 1/4 time effective September 1, 1952, at $119.44 per month. :

339. Accept the resi
Assistant II at $242.
28, 19s52.

gnation of Mr. Robert L. Bullock, Technical Staff : R
00 per month, effective at close of business September - 1.

340. Approve the following appointments:

Technical Staff Assistant II

William A. Martin $267.00 (10/1/52)
Technical Staff Asgistant I
Barry R. Smith 190.00 (10/13-11/12/52)

Gene Research

. 4
ELS Change the salary rate of Mr. Felix Levere Haas, Research Scientist Iv, :
from $457.00 to $480.00 per month, effective September 1, 1952,

Heating and Coo}}gg Research "

342, Pprove the following salary rates for Mr. John R. Watt, Director ‘
(Faculty):

September 1 « 15, 1952 $533.33 full-time §
September 16 - October 3, 1952 400.00 3/4 time £
October 4 - 19, 1952 No salary Leave b
October 20, 1952 133.33 1/4 time ; -

| = |
343. Approve the following selary rate for Mr. Wayne E. Lorng, Research : : i -

Engineer (Faculty) and Associate Director:

T
September 1 - 15, 1952 $700.00 full-time
September 16 - October 15, 1952  175.00 1/% time

Map Orientation Project

3%%. Appoint Mr. Philip Worchel as Director (Faculty), full-time Septem-

;
: 9
ber 1 - 15, 1952 at $633.33 per month, and 1/4 time effective September 16, 8
1952 at $158.33 per month. o
i




DEC 6 1952
Military Physics Research Laborator

345. Approve the following appointments:
Research Scientist

(Physica)
Robert B. Watson
Research Scientist (Mathmatics).(?aculty)
Robert E. Greenwood
Technical Reports Editor
John A Walter

522,22
346. Approve the following appointments:

Research Scientist I
Charles Grover Sivelis
Joseph B. Wynne, Jr.

Technical Starff Assistent II
Joe W, Nolley

Senior Clerk-Typist
Mrs. Jane Quick

Statistical Clerk (Trainee)
Mrs. Bess C. Reeves

$242.00
242,00

231.00
210.00

171.00

347. Approve the following changes of status:
From

Res. Sci. II at
$325.00

James E, Nunnally

Mrs. Margaret Tamner Res. Sci. I at

$190. 3¢
Mrs. Geraldine E. Yoho Computing Clerk
at $1352.00

Monthlz IEEQ
$150.00(1/4)
133.33(1/4)

Effective date
9/16/52
9/16/52
9/1-15/52

S/l
9/1/52

9/1/52
9/1/52

To

Res. Sci. IIT at
$375.00

Tech, Staff Asst T
II at $231.00 _ |

9/1/s52

9/1/52

Statistical Clerk

9/1/s52
(Trainee) at $171.00

| 348. Terminate the following appointments as of close of business of effective
l date shown since they either have resigned or been reduced tq‘part-time

status:

Research Scientist II
Don Harrell Tucker
John M ILoutrel
Reseapch Scientist I
Jim H. Hill
Technical Staff Assistant IT
Mrs. Sidney Y. Kyser
Draftsman I
Ramon Joseph Cook

$:30.00
280.00

280.00
231.00
210.00

uclear Physics Laboratory
RER

Change the salary rate of Mr. Robert L. Seale,

S

9/17/52
9/8/52
9/5/s52

Research Scientist

W Fhysics) IV (9/1-15) from $294.00 to $457.00 per month, and effective

/16/52
227.77 per month.

50. Continue the appointment of lr.

appoint him as Research Scientist (Physics) (Faculty) 1/2 time at

Patrick C. Cadenhead, Research Scientist

Physics) II at $294.00 per month, effective September 16, 1952.

ull-time

B>1l. Continue the/gppointment of Mr. Byron P. Leonard, Jr., Research

j:ientist (Physics)

}52. Appoint mr. Jerry T.
*9%.00 per month' for the

B'3. Appoint Mr. Marvin V. Harlow, Jr,
-90.00 per month, for ‘the

II at $294.00 per month September 16 - 30, 1952.

Kopecek as Research Scientist (Physics) IT at
period September 1 « 15, 1952,

as Research Scient{st (Physics) I at
veriod September 1 - 15, 1952, -

B4, Appoint Mr. Williem B. . Rose as Research Scientist (Physics) I at

00 per momth,  effective October 1, 1952,

5. Change the salary rate of Mr.
1hysies) II from $294.00

e
s

M-23

Henry R. Dvorak, Research Scientist
+2°$310,00 per month, effective September 16, 1952,




: DEC 6 1952
Nuclear Physics Laboratory (continued) g : o
356. Grant Mr. Kelley R. Spearmen, Research Scientist (Physies) II: at ' s L

$280.00 per month, & leave o .msence vithout salary for the period
september 1 - 15, 1952, pe

357. Approve the following faculty appointments:

Monthly Rate Effective Dat co
Research Scientist (Physies) ctive Date EE
Charles J. Grosskreutz . $488.88 9/8-15/52
: 122.22(1/4) 9/16/52
R. N. Little 1% bl (1 /1) 9/16/52
Eugene Ivash 111.11(1/%) 9/16/52
W. E. Millett - . 122.22(1/4) 9/16/52

Primate Laboratory
358. Approve the following appointmmts:

Research Scientist (dealth Physicist) 1V

John A. Auxier » $457.00(9/1 - )
Research Scientist I. :

Mrs. Loulsa Johnson Moore v 254.00(9/8 - )
Technical Staff Assistant I -

Mack Hendricks ' ©162.00(9/1 - )
Clerk-Typist - .

Mrs. Marcia R. Rechtwey 171.00(9/23 - )
Guard '
Arthur B. Hall, Sr. A 171.00(9/29 - )
Grover Caswell Deen 171.00(9/29 - )

359. Change the salary rate of Mrs. Sarsh B, Martin, Research Scientist

(Histologist) II, from $294.00 to $310.00 per month, effective October 1,
1952,

360. - Delete the name of Mr, Willia.m E Watson, Clinical Laboratory Tech-
nicisn, at $210.00 per month, effective at close of business September 30,
1952, since he is changing to part-time status effective October 1, 1952,

361. Appoint Dr. Harry Helson as Director, effective September 1, 1952, ard

effective October 1, 1952, pay him at rate of $100.00 per month on a 1/8 e
time basis. :

~ 362. Effective September 16, 1952 » change Dr. George V. Gentry, Research

" Scientist (Philosophy) (Faculty) to 29-1/3 hours per week at $511.12 per o
month,

363. Appoint Mr. Henry Grady Rylander as Research Engineer (Faculty) on
1/4 time basis at $125.00 per month for the period September 1 - 30, 1952.

364. Appoint Mr. Jackson B. Reid as Research Scientist (Faculty) at
$119.44 per month on a 1/b time basis » effective September 16, 1952.

365. Appoint Mr. Ira Iscoe as Research Scientist (Feculty) at $116.66 per
month on a 1/‘4 time basis, effective September 16, 1952,

Research in Clinical Psycholoagy
366.  Appoint Mr. Edward C. Wortz as Research Scientist (Psychology) I at'
$267.00 per month for the period September 1 - 6, 1952.

367. Appoint Mr, Wayne H. Holtzman as Research Psychologist (Faculty) at
$130.55 per month on a l/h time basis, effective September 16, 1952,

368. Appoint Mr. M. E. Bittermen as Research Psychologist (Faculty) on a
1/2 time basis September 1 - 15, 1952 at $311.10 per month, and effective
September 16, 1952, on a 1/k time basis at $155.55 per month.

Research on H gh Nitrogen Compounds :

369. App?fntildrs. Peggy I. Mayfield es Research Scientist (Chemistry) III
at $357.00 per month, effective September 1, 1952, and effective 10/7/52
as Research Scientist (Chemistry)(Faculty) on & one-half time basis at
$205.56 per. month.

M-24




DEC 6 1952 224 -
Sewage Irrigation Study , s O
379. Approve the appointment of Mr. Jerry M, Honeyeutt as Researeh o i
Scientist I (Chemistry) at $267.00 per month, effective September 1, 1952. B

Waste Disposal Progect

371. Appoint Mr. Earnest F. Gloyna as Sanitary Engineer (Faculty) on a
1/5 time basis at $100,00 Per month, effective September 16, 1952.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY PACULTY MEMEERS: I recommend approval of the
?E%lowing textbooks written by members of the faculty: '

1. Food for the Family by Assaciate Professor Jennie Wilmot and Miss
Margaret Batjer, published by J. P. Lippincott Company, which sells for
$3.60 per copy and the authors Jointly peceive a royalty of 10%,

2. Engineering Descriptive Geomeiry, by Professor C. E. Rowe, published
by the D. Van Nostrand Compeny, Inc., of Rew York, which sells for $3.50
and the royalty to the author from 1251. to 15% depending on mumber of books
sold.,

3. Engineering Descriptive ggametgxi Problems, by Professor Rowe and Profese
sor Jemes D, McFarland, published by the D. Van Nostrand Company, Inc., of
Nev York, which sells for $3.00 and 10% royalty to the authors.

L. A Pictorial Approach %o Perspective, Shades and Shadows, by Assistant
Professor James R. Holmes and Assistent Professor Noel C. McGuire » pub-
lished by the University Co<Operative Society, which sells for $3.50,

the authors receiving a ten per cent royalty. ‘

5. Perspective, Shades and Shadows, Series A. by Assistant Professor J. R.
Holmes, published by the University Co-Operative Society, this being a
request for a reprint of approximatel;- twenty sheets from the named book,
to sell at about 5[ each vith no royaity to the author.

6. Planni;ng and Serving your Meals, by Agsistant Profeseor Mary E. Goldmann,
published by McGraw-Hill Book Company, which sells for $2.50, the author
receiving a royalty of 15%.

T. Money and Bankivng, Lth edition, by Professor Charles L. Prather, which
sells for $5.50, the author receiving a 15% royalty.

8. Fundamentals of Life Insurance, by Professor Henry T. Owen, which sells
for 35,50, the author receiving a 10% royalty.

9. Life Insurance Case Analysis, by Profesaor Henry T. Owen, which sells
for $2.50, the author receiving a royalty of 10%.

10. Personnel Management, 4th edition, by Scatt, Clothier and Spriegel,
which sells for $6.00 with e 7.5% royalty for the authorg. Publisher,
McGraw-Hil}.,

11. Princigles of Business Organization, by Spriegel and Davis, which sells
for $5.95, with 15% royalty to the author. Publisher, Prentice-Hall, Inc.

12. Industrial MalEéement, by Spriegel and Lansburgh, published by John
Wiley and Soms » which sells for .00 with 12.5% royalty to the author.

13. Elements of Supervision, by Spriegel and Schulz, published by John
¥Wiley and Sons, which sells for $3.50, with 7.5% royalty to the author.

14, An Introduction to Business Statistics, which sells for $4.00, and
Laboratory Manual for Business Statistics, vhich sells for $2.85, by
Professor John R. Stockton, the author receiving a 15% royalty on each of the
books,

15. Advanced Cost Accounting, by Professor G. H. Newlove, vhich sells for
$4.00"with np royalty to the author. -

16. Advanced Accounti_eg by Rewlove and Garnmer, Volume 1, published by D. C.
Heath and Company, wh:l’eh’seua Tor $6.00 and accompanying problem book at :
$1.75, with 154 roymlty to the authors.

M-25




DEC 6 1952

Use of :‘;::boaks Written by Faculty Menmbers (continueqd)

17. El Cost Accounting, by Newlove and Garner, published by D. C.
Heath and Company, which sells at $5.75 with accomp&nwing practice set and
workbook at $1.20 and $2.25, with 15¢ royalty to the authors.

18. Basic Financia] and Aggini'gim Accounting,by Smith (Prof. C. A.
Smith; and Williams, publishg_d by I, K. Alexander and Company, which sells
for $3.75, without royaity to the authors. t

19. Auditing, by Byrnes, Baker, end Smith, Ronald Press, which sells for
$6.50, with %5% royalty to author.

20. Elementary Accounti s by Professor John A. White, published by D. C.
Heath and Company, which sells at $5.25 with accompanying practice set and
workbook at $1.20 and $2.25 (first semester) and $1.20 and $2.00 (second
semester), author's royalty being 15%.

2le Bibliogzaphg, by Professor White s lithoprinted, sells for 75¢ without
royalty to author.

22. Intermediate Accountigg_, by Professors Newlove, Smith, and White,
vhich sells for $5.75 with author's royalty of 15%.

23. Survey of Elementary Accountin » by Ass3stant Professor S. M. Woolsey,
vwhich sells for 53.’75 with 15 royalty to euthor.

24, Element Accounting Methods, by Assistant Professor Woolsey, which
sells for 33.% with 15% royalty.to author.

25. Figurin "_f_gg_ Merchandising Profit, by Professor A. H. Chute, which
sells for 555, no royalty to author.

26, World Resources and Industries, by Professor E. W. Zimmermann, which
sells for $7.50, with 15% royaity to author.

27. Cotton Markets and Cotton Merchandis » by Professor A. B. Cox, which
sells for $2.25, with 15% royalty to author.

28. Effective Selli , by Messrs. R. B. Thompson, G. E. Breen, and Harry
West, which sells fog%B..OO, with 12¢ per copy royalty to authors.

FACULTY LEGYSLATION: The following legislation has been passed by the
Faculty Council and/or the General Faculty and is recommended for your
approvsal:

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of September 15 » 1952, voted to
delegate the authority of the Fagulty to approve degree candidates October
1, 1952 to September 30, 1953, to the respective deans.

2. The General Faculty on Msy 13, 1952 » voted to add the Director of the
School of Architeciure to the list of ex-officio members of the Faculty
Council and to increase the size of the Council from forty to forty-one
members, this new member to have- vote,

3. The Faculty Council at its meeting of October 20, 1952, voted to make
the following change in the Calendar for 1952-53:

Present Reading Chenged Reading
January 29-31, Thursday-Saturday January 29-31, Thursday-Saturday,
12 o'clock noon. Registration Registration for the second
for second semester. semester.

4, The Faculty Council at its meeting of October 20, 1952, approved the

calendar for the Summer Session of 1953 and for the Long Session of 1953-
54 as Published in the Documents and Proceedings of the Faculty Council,

pages 1719-1720, attached hereto as Appendix A.

MEMBERSHIP IN GRADUATE FACULTY: On recommendation of the Graduate Council,
I recommend that Dr. Eldred Wilson Hough, Professor of Petroleum Engineering,
and Dr, W. P, Lehmann, Professa of Germanic Languages, be made Regular Members

of the Graduate Paculty.
M-26




DEC 6 1952 |
FEL] WSETPS AND SCHFOLARSPITS: Upon resocmmendation of appropeiate comed Stee
of avard, the following have been approved : the e

1. Mr. Daniel N, Miller has been awarded the Stanolind 011 and Gas Company
Fellowship in Geology for 1952.53 » the fellowship raying $1,250 to the Fellow,
$76 for fees and $500 for the summer field trip,

2, Mr, Robert W, Stephenson has been awarded the Standard 011 Compeny of

Califarnia Fellowship in Chemical Engineering far 1952- the fellowship in
the amount of $1,250, plus tuition. 7 ?

3. Dr, Edwin M, Lansford, Jr. apd Dr, Charles G. Skinner have been eppointed
Ell 1311y and Company Post-doctoral Fellows , the farmer for the period
October 27, 1952 to Septg;nber 1, 1953 at & stipend of $375 per month and the
uty far the period September 15, 1952 to September 1 , 1953, at $333.33 per
montn,,

4, Ia Verne Noyes Scholarships for the 1952-53 Long Seaaiox} and the 1953

Surmer Sessionhave been avarded the following:
co eringrgll reguired fees except supplementary fees in Fine Arts

G. H. Lamp1dy® Coneral Froperty Deposit Douglas Joshua Henderson
Charles Hamilton Marris Tom Rush Moody, Jr.
Marianne Allert Ome Claire Marris
Patricia Joan Bilifaldt Max Milton Roberts

David O'Neil Brass George Thomas

David Leo Claybrook Richard Gerald Young
Ramon Joseph Cook Ramon H., Whitfield
Robert John Foster Curtis Bruce Brooks
Shirley Mike Gillespie Donald Combs Wren

5« A Deily Times-Berald Scholarship has been awarded to Mr, Thomas Willmur
Taylor for the academic year 1952-53, allowing $75.00 for September regiotra-
tion and $50,00 on January 15, 1953.

6. The following have been awarded Groesbeeok Scholarships for the 1952.53
academic year, each scholarship in the amount of $150,00, half to be paid in
the First Semester and half in the Second Semester:

Doris Coffey L Jon Raine Tate
T The Ima Hogg Scholarship in Bome Eegnomics » avarded to Miss Jamie Bailey
for the Second Semester of 195152 and for the First Semester of 1952-53 has
been cancelled far the latter period, since Miass Balley did not enroll in
September of 1952,

8. Mr. Irwin Harold Silbexberg has deen awarded the Phillips Petroleun
Fellowship in Chemical Engineering for the year 1952-53, the total stipend of
$1,800 to be paid in twelve equal installments beginning September 1, 1952,

9. Mr, Harry Fendley has been ewarded the Whiteselle Scholarship for 195253,

10, MY, William Ncel McAnulty has been awarded the Stand&rd 0il Company of
Texas Fellowship in Geology for 1952-53 in the amount of ¢;,250.co plus tuition
and fees,

1l. The following have been awarded scholarshim for 1952-53 by the Scholarehip
Comittee of the Music Department; one-half of the indicated amount to be paid
in the First Semester and the second half at registration the Second Semester
provided a "B" average is meintained:

Elizabeth Ann Holm Voice $100

Almarie Tranthem Organ 100

Charles E, Woodul ’ Voice 100

James F. Mitchell Clarinet 100

Mary Frances Adems Trombone 175

Julia Ann Hagood Plano 125

Carlos Paniagua Cello 50

Dara Ellen Dorsett gc{:;i . 1‘2615;

Charles T, e e

R. c} Wegb Bagl Voice 37({This to be

: paild dwring

the Firat
Semester,)

. A : ! » . P o . . e . . )

(3%




RS o A I 3 AL

LA T S

DEC 6 1952

FELIOWSHEIDS AND E.WLQLLR_S-%E (comtinued)
12, The Walter B. Sharp Scholarship in Geol in the
hes been avarded to Mr, David L. Amsbury r°r°g5a_53. amount of $750,00

13. The Joseph S, Cullinan Scholarship in Geol. in th t
has been awarded to Mr. John We Dietrich for 19;55 © Amoumt of §$750.00

14, Mr. Aeron S, Pearlman bas been avarded the Brennan AMvertising Sch
ship for 1952-53 in the amount of $100,00. oler

15, Miss Mariamme Morris of Fort Worth has been avarded the Gail Borden
Scholership in Journalism for 1952-53 in the amount of $300,00,

16, Mr, Thomas H, Handy has been named the recipient of the Lemuel Scarbrough
Foundation Fellowship for the English Spey Union in th t
$1,000,00 far 195253, Speaing % e amomnt of

17. The Oldright Fellowship in the amount of $600,00 has been awvarded to
Mr. Houghton Delrymple for 1952-53. # '

18, Mr, Ernest Tilden Parker has been granted an Arthur LeFevre, Sr.,
Scholarship in the amount of $750,00 for 1952.53,

19. Mr, Gilbert F. Nemec has been awarded the Texas Foundries, Inc .y
Scholarship in the amount of $360,00 for 1952-53 .

20. Mrs, Dorothy Ledbetter has been grented a Willoughby Scholarship i
Soclal Work in the amount of ©500.00 for the First Semester of 1952-53.

2l. Mr. Paul Noyce Coates, Jr., has been awarded the M, N. Davidson Fellow-
ship in the amount of $500,00 for 1652-53, :

22, Mr. Rudy Gerber has been awarded the 1952 Drug Travelers' :issociation
of Texas Senior Pharmacy Student Award in the amownt of $100,00.

Kayelaine Graham Frederick D. Clem

2k, Mr. Barris Dalryiuple has been avarded the Albert Sidney Johnston (papter
of the United Daughters of the Confederacy scholarship for 1952-53 in the
amount of $50.00, half to be paid in the First and hslf in the Second ngeete.r.

25. The following have been awarded $100,00 scholarships for the First
Semester, 1552-53, from the T, I, larsen Scholarship Fund:

Mrs. Zella Mae Cunningham Miss Marie Qorsuch
Miss Ellen Brubaker

26. Mr, Stewart N, Campbell has been selected as the reeipient of the Hughes
Tool Company Award for 1952-53 in the amount of $500,00 «

27. Mr. Charles H. Griffin has been awarded the Peat, Marwick, Mitchell and
Company Fellowship in Accounting in the amount of $1000,00 for 1952.53,

28, Mr. C. Stanley Wimberley has been awarded the Humble 01l and Refining
Company Fellowship in Geology for 1552-53 in the amount of $1,200,00, plus
tuition and fees, unless provided by Veterans educational benefits.

29. Miss Marilym Haley has been named the recipient of the Williem James
Battle Scholarship in Classicel Languages for 1952-53 in the amount of $100,00,

30, Mr, James f. Fields has been awarded the Borden Scholarship Award in
Pharmacy for 1952-53 in the amount of $300,00, -

31. Mr, Charlie J, Meyers, Associate Professor of Lew, has been awarded the
$1,000,00 fellowship qut of the John Charles Townes Foundation for a year of
eraduate study at Colymbia University. ‘

32, Mr. Jack Foryvester of Austin has been awarded the $250,00 scholarship
given by tke law firm of Fulbright, Crooker, Freeman and Bates for 1952+53.

M-28




.(\

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continuea) DEC 6 1952
33. The James Lockhart Autry Scholarship in Law
has been awarded to Mr, Thomas G. Gee for 1852.53,

34, The 1917 law Class Scholarship in the sum of $300,00 has been awarded
to Mr. Christianus Van Giegzen for 1952.53,

35. The Jerome K, Crossman Scholarship in Iaw in the amount of $300,00
has been awarded to Mr, Stanley T. Traweek of Austin for 1952-53,

36. Sylvan lang Scholarships in Law in the amount of $300,00 each have
been awarded to the following for 1952-53;

Mr. Don L. MoClure of Abilene
Mr, Marvin F, Foster, Jr., of Bouston

37. Scholarships in Law from the Class of 1936 in the amount of $300,00
each have been awarded the following for 1652.53:

Mr, Donald Dean Patton of Corpus Christi
Mr, Winfred Hooper, Jr., of Monahans

38. Scholarships in Iaw from the Wright Chalfant Moryow Fund, in the
amount of $300.00 each, have been awarded to the following for 1552-53:

Mr, Harland Weaver of Spuwr -
Mr. Patrick Allen Flynn of Dallas

39. The Austin Lawyers' Wives Club Scholarship in the amount of $200.00
has been awarded to Mr. Wilbur E, Rotestine of Amsrillo for 1952-53.

404 The Judge Joseph C. Hutcheson, Jr., Scholarship in the amount of $500,00
has been awarded to Mr, Raymond T. R, Tatum of Huntington for 1952-53.

41. The W. s. Simkins Scholarship in Law of $300.00 has been divided into
two scholarships of $150,00 each for the First Semester and have been
awarded to the following:

Mr, William M, Cotton of Vega
Mr, Charles A. Allen of Marshall

k2, W. J. McKie Scholarshipe in law in the amount of $250,00 each have
‘been awarded to the following for 1552-53:

Mr, James Mast
Mr, William Earney
Mr, Manfred Holck

43. A John Charles Townes Foundation Scholarship in the amownt of $200.00

has been awarded to Mr. George Washington, Jr., for 1952-53, payablz $100,00
each gemester,

4h. REach of the following has been awarded a $50,00 scholarship from the
Southwestern Drug Company Scholarship Fund for the First Semester:

Mr, Jose P. Pinon, Jr, " Mr. Jamesa Richard Kidwell

5. Each of the following has received a $50,00 scholarship from the
American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education far the First Semester:

Mr. Charles E. Taylor Miss Hazel 0, Maultsby
Mr. Hector R. Estrada Mr, Williem Kent Murphy

k6. The following students in the School of Architecture have been given
& scholarship grant in the amount of $22,00 each, the money to come from
the Central Texas Chapter of the American Institute of Architeets fund of
$750,00:

Biderman, Benny H, Parker, Howard C., Jr.
Conger, Tom D. Rupe, Wm, Guy

Dykes, Arthur 0., Jr. Shelmire, Wm. Overton
FitzPatrick, Sam McCall Smith, Gordon L., Jr,
Guerra, Julio R. Smith, Onny L. B,
Hancock, J. B. Terrazas, Nick

Larue, Duane Hale . Terry, Daniel H,
Laverty, Robert N. ‘ Toline, John Algot
Meyers, Irvwin Don Turner, Jack R,
‘Modrell, A. Wm. Warren, C, D., Jr,

Munir, Hisham A, R. Welershausen, James R,

§
A
;
:




FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: (continmued) DEC 6 1952
7. The Monsanto Chemical Scholarship in Chemical Engtneering

135 ;h;;mount of $500,00 has been awarded to Mr. Don Robinson Moore for

48. The Delta Phi Epsilon Alumnae Association Scholarship in the amount
of $50.00 has been awarded to Miss Della Rae Henry for 1952-53.

49. The Wilbur S. Davidson Scholarships in the amount of $100,00 each
avarded to the following have been cancelled:

Miss Agnes E. Asron Mr, Gunther E. Reins
Mr. Charles L, Anderson Mr. Robert J. Stafford
Miss Serah L. Palmer

50. The fellowship given by the American Foundation for Pharmaceutical
Education in the amount of $1200 to Mr, Williem D, Easterly has been
cancelled since Mr, Easterly did not enroli at The University of Texas,

51. Mr. Barlane R. Eichbaum has been awvarded the Orton Foundation Fellow-
ship in Ceramic Engineering for the academic year 1952-53 in the .amount
of $1,C00,00,

22. Mr. Jimmy Milton Miller has been awarded the Dow Fellowship in

Chemistry in the amount of $1,200.00 far 1952-53, plus an additional $300.00

for supplies and equipment,

53. Dr. Helen Kemp Porter of the University of London has been awarded a
Post-Doctoral Fellowship by the Plont Research Institute in the amount of
$1,200,00 for the period October 1, 1952 - January 31, 1953,

54. The Charles Donnell Ri:ze Sckolarshiv in Applied Mathematics in the
amount of $50,00 has been avorded to Mr. Louis Vernon Gunning for 1952-53,

55. Mr. William B. Harrell has resigned from the fellowship of the American

Foundation far Pharmaceutical Education and the unspent portion of the
stipend is to be returned to that Foundation.

56. Each of the following has been awurded a $100,00 scholarship for the
Fall Semester of 1952-53 from the Texas Gulf Sulphur Scholarship Fund:
Rancy Jo Walker Anne Parke Walker

57. Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarshiis for the Fell semester of

1952-53 have been awarded to

the following:

Bunn, Delmor Raufer California $125.00
Calvin, Allen David Minnesota 125.00
Cooley, Stone Deavours Mississippi 87.5C
Daniels, Marion Gordon Nebraska 87.50
Dew, Edward Houge New York 100,00
Duryea, Richard Adrian Michigon 87.50
Dworkin, Martin New York 87.50
Fletcher, Elizabeth Marie Arkansos 125,00
Folk, Chris Evans North Carolina 125.00
Gillespie, John Oklahoma 50.00
Grandoschek, William Joseph California 62.50
Haltom, John Francis Arkansas 12.50
Harris, Ernest Charles Ohio 125.00
Horst, Oscar Heinz Ohio 125.00
Kalmbach, Frank Pennsylvania 125.00
Lassen, George New York 125,00
Longenecker , John B. Pennsylvania 125.00
McDonnld, Fred Stephenson Mississippi 50.00
Makosky, Robert Charles Califarnia 50.00
Malin, Jane Wofford Kansas 12,50
Merritt, Roger King Missouri 125,00
Mettler, Lawrence Eugene Ohio 125.00
Michel, John Pennsylvania 125.00
Monsour, Victor Loutsiana 87.50
Moorhead, Paul Sidney Arkansas 12,50
Munch, Marguerite V. Michigan 87.50
Murstein, Bernard Irving New York 50,00
Nugent, Donald George Georgla 125,00
Orzeck, Arthur 2alman California 125,00
Paddock, Harold Fdward New Ygrk 125.00
Perry, Jerome John Pennsylvania 87.50

M-30




Petersén, Robert George
Pickett; Ralph Edgar
Pierce, Robert Nash
Raup, William Wagner
Reiter, Fred Marcus
Roos, Philip

Schaeffer, Norman Morris

Scheiberger, George Elmer

Seiger, Marvin Barr
Stallerd, William A,
Stephens, Sarah Jane
Stewart, Jean

Stim, Thomes Bernard
Trubey, Robert Houser
Van Baalen, Chase
Willlomson, Kenmeth Dale
Wodinsky, Jerome
Woods, Bexrtha Louise
Woodward, Thomas Canby

58. NoneResident Sraduate Student Scholarships (Teaching Fellows) for the
Fall S8emester of the 1952-53 Long Session have been awarded to the following:

Alldridge, Norman Alfred
Bath, Shamsher Singh
Beeson, Margaret Ellen
Berger, Louis Sebastian
Bostrom, Norman Alvin
Bovwlby, Roger Louis

Brandenburg, Hubert Aldine

Brehm, Bertram Gearge
Browier, Henry Polk
Bruneau, Leslie Herbert
Cohen, Joseph

Colemen, Peter Jarrett
Cooke, Gearge Byron
Copes, Vicar Earle
Dessing, Edwin Allan
Deihl, William Howard
DeLorme, David P,
Ellis, Norman George
Gonzalez, Alfonso
Gonzalez, Miguel Ergio
Hoys, Vivian

Heed, Willlam Battles
Henderson, Thomes Brigags
Hendrickson, Joe Gillis
Hinderer, Helmuth Erwin
Hoyle, Vinton Asbury
Jensen, Hans Enghave
Kaufman, Jordan William
Kennel, John Maurice
Kida 3 Ronsgld R,
Labbauf, Ha»id

Lackman, Howard
Lanford, Andrew John
Laskin, Allen T.
Legault, Robert Andre
Lihani, John

Lovell, Anne

McCook, Robert Devon
McMullen, James Joseph
McQueen, Robert

Martin, Martha Ann

Moorhead, Douglas Hamilton

Noyes, Paul Randolph
Patterson, John Porter
Plant, William Joseph
Reinhardt, Paul Denton
Shreffler, Edwin Hughes
Thompson, Robert

Wahba, Albert Jack
Wesserman, Marvin

Welss, Herbert Davia
Wightman, Robert Bradfard

FrTLOWSFIPS AND SCEOL. RSTIIP:

57. Non-Resident Gradua

M-31

’S_(continued)
te Student Scholarships (continued)

New Jersey
New York
Arkansas
Virginie
New York
California
Louisiana
Florida
New York
Alabama
Louisiena
New York
Petnsylvania
Oklahoma
Alabam
Oklahoma
New Yark
Ohio
Delaware

Utah
India
Kansas
New York
Massachusetts
Michigan
Maryland
Ohio

Florida
Canada
Tennessee
New Zealand
Florida
Arkansas

New Jersey
Rorth Carolina
Oklahoma
Mississippi
New York
Mexico
Minnesota
Penngylvania
North Carolina
Weshington
Guatemals
North Carolina
Denmark
Connecticut
Ohio
California
Iran
Connecticut
Oklshoma

New York
Connecticut
Ohio

Floride
Louisiana

New York
Colorado
Kangas
Australia
Louisiana
Temmessee
Connecticut
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Florida
France
New York
New York
New Jersey

DEC 6 1952

$125.00
50,00
125,00
125,00
125,00
87.50
12,50
87.50
87.50
lzstoo
12,50
62.50
112,50
87.50
62,50
62.50
125,00
87.50
125,00

$ 75.00
87.50

2282 ey

IR 22T RLB 3R

332pYB K
8838338883y

L)
(o]
[&]

32885 u9y
88438384538

BIRAIU

]
3833
3838

33
38




%
bt
L
P

e e

R

DEC 6 1952

FELLOWSEIPS AND SCHOLAPSHIPS
5B. Non-Resident Greduate Student Scholarships (Teashing Pellovs)(sontinued)

Wilbur, Willlam Lovell Illinots 8
Woodwaxrd, Jobn Eylat Texas (not for fee purposes ) $3;:£
59. The folloving etudents have been awarded the ¥

Scholarshipe for the First Semester of 1952538 Forele: Student Tuiticn
Shmuel Adler Ierae} $&00,
Mustafa 5. Al-Pakhri Ireq m.g
Jawad Naki Al-Sheikh Ireq 100.00
Nasir M. Asdi Ireq 100,00
Athena Baghdassaris Ledanon 125,00
Charles G. Banks Australis 100,00
A. K. Bhatnagar India 100,00
Helene Bolinger Russia 12%5.00
Menashe Bomberg Israel 100,00
Miguel M, Claderon Mexico 100.00
Hi Chang Chat Karea 100,00
E. J, Cullen Byitein 125,00
Jean Fro czell ?m lmooo
Osema Paris Joxdan 100,00
Elishs PFeldman Israel 100,00
Enrigue Franco Colombia 100,00
Hector M, Gomez Mexico 125,00
Enrigue Gonzalez C, Mexico 100,00
Gerardo Guerrsa Ecuador 125,00
Karl S. Guthke Germany 100,00
Eleanoar P, Halliday Nexico 100,00
Paul A, Hossg Rgypt 100,00
Che Ip China 100,00
Moharmad Ali Jazayery Iran 100,00
Babur M. Kocates Purkey 100,00
Kung Hsing Lee China 100,00
T. David Iing China 125,00
Timothy Liu China 100,00
Sylva C. Macrides Cyprus 100,00
Ellas N, Makhuli Jordan 100,00
Alkis Makrides Gyprus 125.00
Rimon Nicola Masad Jordan 100,00
Mehmoud Mchamed Mahmoud Bgypt 100,00
Douglas John McConnell Australia 100,00
Saml Razooki Mekhael Iraq 100,00
Carl Heinz Neukirchen Gernany 100,00
Evmenios D. Papadopoulos Cyprus 100,00
Anna Procoudine Gorsky France 125,00
Husni Y, Ramahi Jordan 100,00
Nelson Augusto Rodrigues Brazil 100,00
Stellakis Panyides Cyprus 100,00
Stephen Sarria Spain 100,00
Nicole Schaefer lauxembourg 125,00
Carlos Schrader Colombia 100,00
Dcljeet Singh India 100,00
Eliag Escalera Scruco Bolivia 125.00
Emil Staffelmeyr Anatria 100,00
Pablo Stein Bolivia 100,00
Yuou? K, Sukkar Jordan 100,00
frirea Sgechenyi Hungary 123,00
Robert Lye-Bock Teng Malaya 125,00
Nguyen Vu Thieu Yiet-Nam 100,00
Victor J. Wills Bwitrerland 125,00

E, D. FARMER INTERNATIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS: The followving have been avarded
E. D. Farmer Scholarshipe for study at the University of Mexico during 1953:

Migs Jane Narcissa Holdem of Lubbock
B.A, -~ Texas Technological College
M.A. - Upiversity of Texas

Mr. William Patton Glade, Jr. of Wichita Falls
B.B.A. -~ University of Texas
N.A. « Univeraity of Texas

N-32

(oontinued) 231 A

Lex




DEC 6 1952

E, D. FARMER INTERNATIONAL SCROLAR s (comtinued)
T Mr, william Barnett Moser, Jr. ,o% Rouston

B.A., - University of Texas

Each recipient will receive a stipend of $1500.00, payable as follows:

February 10, July 1, and November 1 - $200.00 $600,00
Ma.rch].,...‘-.....a....-150.00- 150.00
April 1, Mey 1, June 1, August 1, '

September 1, and October 1. + ¢« ¢« = 125,00 - 750.00

$1,500.00

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT §O. 9500: This contract with the Automatic
Electric Sales Corporation for the extension of the PAX phone system on the
Campus has been completed with a saving in the final cost of $2,114.00. The
saving resulted from the fact that some of the equipment originally included
was removed from the contract, but since additional equipment still needs to
be purchased for the PAX system, I recommend that the balance remaining in
Account No. 9500, PAX Phone Syster Extension, Automatic Electric Sales
Corporation Contract, be transferred to & new account to be numbered 9501,
PAX Phone System Extension.

CLASSIFIED-PAY NOR-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL: 1 recommend the following changes
in the pay plen for non-academic employees:

l. Change the salary range for 0031, Executive Asgistant, from
$375 - $480 to $375 - $504, five intermediate steps, range number
33.

2. Change the title of 0051, Assistant to the Registrar to Chief
Iranscript Exeminer and chane the salary range from $25 - $325
to $280 - 3357, four interueliiate steps, range number 27.

3. Increase the range for 5050, Land Title Clerk from $294 - $375 to
$325 - $h11+; four intermediate stepsj range number 30.

k. Create a new class 3039, Assistant Electrical Engineer; $394 - $480;
three intermediate steps; range number 34,

5. Increase the selary range of 0140, Branch College Auditor, to
$480 - $640; five intermediate steps; range number 38.

6. 1Increase the salary range of 0104, Assistant Universit Auditor,
to $480 - $640; five intermediate steps; range number ;8.

T. Increase the salary range of 0120, Bursar, to $435 - $582; five
intermediate steps; range number 36.

8. Create a new class 6860, Advisor %o University Publications:
$414 - $529; four intermediate steps; range number 35,

REACTIVATION OF ACCOUNT KO. 9383_: This account - Additions and Alterations
to Blological Greenhouse, lapsed as of August 31, 1952, $2,815.19 into
General Funds Unappropriated Balance. Some urther remodeling is now
necessary and I recommend that this account be reactivated by a reappropri-
ation of $1,800.00 from General Funds Uneppropriated Balance into it.

PUBLICATION OF HISPANIC STUDIES: Increase the account for Publication of
Hispanic Studies (No. 6356Y by $2,101.00 from the Main University Unappro-
Priated Balance. This amount is to complete the cost of publishing volume
4 and to prrovide funds for the publication of volume 5 » entitled The Spanish
Language in Texas. Dr. Miguel Romera-Navarro, Distinguished Professor of
Romance Languages, is the author of this series.

SHEFPERD GRART RESEARCH PROJECT - EQUIPPING OF ROCM IN SUTTON HALL: I recom-
mend the appropriation of $3,076.70 to sound-treat a room in Sutton Hall
suitable for laboratory space for work under the Shepperd grant, $500.00 to
come from grant money (Account No. 7169) and $2,576.70 from Main University

Unappropriated Balance.

M-33

%




BOTANY ANNEX: On recommendation of the Facul Buil EC 6
pame of Botany Annex has been give ty ding Committee, ﬂ?e

B0 the duil tach -
house by the Biological Laboratory. ' ¥og attached to the Green

CHANGE ORDER TO CORTRACT WITH AREL STATIONERS: T recommend a

IO I 1 pproval of
Change Order No. 7 to contract with Abel Staticners for furniture for
Pharmacy Bullding, signed by Mr. ¢, D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for Business

end Finance, increasing the contract by $163.80, the addition to be charged
sgainst Account No, 9525, Pharmacy Bullding Project Account.

CLASSROOM PROJECT BUILDING ACCOUNT: To provide
furnishings, and equipment for the Classrqom Bui
that the sum of $7,000.00 be transferred’ to Aceo

room Buildings, from Account No. 9685,
Construction.

for additional furniture »
ldings Project, I recommend
unt No. 9566, Three Class~
Reserved for Lapsed Balances - New

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ON JOURNALISM BUILDING:
of the final figures e various comstruct.
Building:

Given below is a tabulation
on the various comstruction contracts for the Journalism

J. W. Bateson, Inc., General Contract
Originel Contract Award $378,753.00
less Net Change Orders

5,036.82
Final Contract Price §37§;71§.1§

R. O. Davis, Inc., Plumbing, Heating

Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Contrary
Originel Contract Award $114,000.00
Less Net Change Orders 756.76

Final Contract Price 2113 ! 223 . 22

Paul Wright Electric Comrany, Inc., Electrical

Contract : ,
Original Contract Award $46,166.00
Less Net Change Orders 551.24
Final Contract Price 555‘315.73
Architects' fees due on these contracts are as follows:
Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books $5,389.19
Less Reduction Due to Net Changes in 611
Construction Contracts 3.45
Net Consulting Architect's Fee §5E325.7£
Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, & Greeven, Associate
Architects
Fee Originally Set Up om Books $26,945.95
Less Reduction Due to Net Changes in
Construction Contracts 317.25
Bet Associate Architects' Fee M

I recommend ratification and approval of tte issuance of the change orders aml
the payments made under the various contracts, apd further recommend that all
remaining balances in the Construction Coptract acgounts and the Architects*
Fees accounts over and above the final net totals as listed above be trans-
ferred to Account No. 9605, Journalism Bpilding Project Allotment Account for
possible use for additional equipment and other expenses properly chargegble
to that aceount. : '

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ON PHARMACY BUILDING: Given below is a tabulation of
e t——— S ———————— —————p————

the fingl figures on certain of the construction contracts for the Pharmacy
Building: A ) .

W. S. Bellows Construction Corporation,
General Contract

Original Contract Award $550,996.00
Addition to Contract Approved

by Board of Regents 8,000.00

558,956.00

less Net Other Change Orders 9,227.12

Final Contract Price m
M-3b




DEC 6 1952 234 Hats
Pharmacy Building,(continued)

Bradshaw and Puryear, Plumbing Contract s A
Original Contract Awvard $78,%10.00 R
Less Net Change Orders ? S

1,578.00
Final Contract Price §2§:§7§2.OO

Paul Wright Electric Company, Inec.,
Electricel Contract

Original Contract Award 6,558.00
Less Net Change Orders $78,22

3,435.00
Final Contract Price §Z§ZZ§Z;§§

Thermel Engineering Company, Heating,
Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Contract
Original Contract Award

Construction Contracta on

$159,800.00
Less Net Change Orders 2,134.49
Final Contract Price 157,665.51
Add Reserve for Pending Claim by
Contractor for Additiopal Compensation I

RN

vhich has been tentatively disapproved by the Architects, and this recom-
mendation as to setup of accounts contemplates holding in reserve the
maximum liability until such time as the claim is finally disposed of , the
additional amount needed to be teken from Account No. 9525, Pharmacy
Building Allotment Account. I recommend ratification and approval of the
issuance of the change orders and the bayments made under the various
contracts, and that the remaining balances in the Contract accounts over
end above the final net totals a8 listed above be transferred to Account

No. 9525, Pharmacy Bullding Project Allotment Account for possible use for
additional equipment and other eéxpenses properly chargeable to that account,

REAPPROPRTATION OF BALANCES: The Regents' Budget for 1951-52 orovided in
peragraph 3, page ix the following rule:

"The umexpended balance in any maintenance account on August 31,
vhen such balence does not exceed 10% of the total emount budgeted

10 that account » will vpe automatically reappropriated without
prejudice , , "

I recommend that the following accounts in excess of 10% of the total amount
be reappropriated:

Acct, ‘ Free Balances
No. Title of Appropriation Lapse Reappropriate
General Administration
Office of Govermment-Sponsored Research .
2246 Revolving Account for Container Deposits $ $ 1,614, k0
General Expenses ,
2k6o Public Lectures Committee 228.61
College of Arts and Sciences
Physics
2910 Purchase of Van De Graaff Machipe ‘ 1,kL4. 57
291z Maintenance and Equipment 4,8890.03
Office of the Dean
3025 Office and Travel Expenses L6k, 45
Coliege of Business Administration
Management
3071 Maintenance and Equipment i149.92

College of Education
Junior College Education
Research and Editorial Office
3192 Maintenance and Equipment 1, 076.00
College of Engineering .
Mechanical Engineering
3b26 Maintenance and Equipment 1,285.41

M-35




DEC 6 1952

Reappropriation of Balances,(continued)
Lect,

Free Balances i

Vo, Title of Appropriation Lepse  Reappropriate
College of Engineering (continued) $ $
Office of the Dean N
3466 Automobile Expense Revolving Ascount 562 .91
College of Pharmacy '
3636 Maintenance and Equipment 3,989.39
3637 Special Equipment 30.78
3638 Special Laboratory Equipment 374.52
Graduate School of Social Work
3720 Library Books and Serials . 2.66%
3811 Unsllocated Maintenance, Equipment,
Office and Travel Expense 1h,124.12
Summer Session - 1952 - o
3874 Geology Field Course - Aupgust 28,
1952 to September 16, 1952 905. 60
3886 Curriculum and Instruction - Casis
Elementary School - Payment to the
Austin Public Schools k11.25
Educational Psychology - Humat
Development Workshop
3911 Supplies and Office Expense 59.00
Organized Research
Research in Betany
Herbarium
3972 Selaries 152.1%
3975 Maintenance and Equipment 170.32
Bureau of Econcmic Geology
Loo1, East Texas Geological Furd 5,422.81
kog2 U. S. Geological Survey - Cooperative
Project 635.89
Bureau of Industrial Chemistry
Gas Research Project
h13h Maintenance and Equipment L.73
Cotton Fiber Projzct
k135 Maintenance and Equipment 605,65
Institute of lLatin-American Studies
4181 Conference and/or Special Series
of Lectures in the Latin-American Field 1,500.00
4182 Latin-American Microfilming,
Photostating or Copying of Documents 56.82
4183 General Publications Fund 1,000.00
Institute of Public Affairs
4202 Special Research Projects 545.43
Texas Petroleum Research Committee
Cooperative Project with A. & M. College
and the Texas Railroad Commission -
for the Periocd 2-1-50 to 8-31-51
4285 Miscellaneous Labor, Maintenance,
Equipment, Publication and Travel 34,74
University Research Institute
4315 Allotment Account (All debit and credit
balances closed to 4llotment Account
except Salaries Account) 1,732.54
4660 Little Campus Motor Pool - Revolving Fund 2,155.47
Division of Extension
Industriel and Business Training Bureau
4683 Revolving Printing Fund 13,307.76
Library
L2y Maintenance, Travel and Rebiniing 3,802.98
L7k Books, Special - Geography ISR ¢
Physical Plant
kg00 Experimental Lab - Air Conditioning
Rooms in Basement of Biology Building 650.36
ho11 Remodeling of Biology Building 12,690.35
Testing and Guidance Bureau
o7y State Board of Plumbing Examiners Contract 6,207.96
Radio Bouse -~ Television
4968 Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 2.70
*Overdraft.

M-36




Reappropriation of Balances (continued) DEC 6 1952

I also recommend that $B800, Lk be reappropriated to the Off-Campus Research
Center Maintenance Salaries Account. This amount represents the net free
balance in account 4918 -~ Maintenance Salaries, and account 4923 - Credits
for Salaries Charged to Departments.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Maip University. I recommend their acceptance and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors:

1. The Douglas Aircraft Co., Inc., has sent & check in the amount of
$600.00 as a scholarship for a senior student in the field of Aeronautical,
Mechanical or Electrical Engineering during the 1952-53 school year.

2. The J. R. Reed Music Company has sent a check in the amount of $375.00
for three scholarships of $125.00 each for 1952-53, the check to be deposited
to the credit of account no. 8197, Fine Arts Education, Scholarships and
Fellowships, and to be known as the J.'R. Reed Music Scholership Fund for
Music Education of the Fine Arts Foundationm.

3. Mr. and Mrs. John N. Jackson of Dallas have sent a check in tbﬁ emount
of $50.00 in memory of the late John C. Robertson of Dallas, the check to be
deposited in the Scholarship Account of the John Charles Townes./fouzidation.

4, Mr. and Mrs. George E. Elliott of Houston have sent a check in the amount
of $10.00 in memory of the late Dave Bartlett of Bouston, the check to be
deposited in the Scholarship Account of the John Charles Townes Foundation.

5. Mr. J. W. Cain has sent a check in the amount of $1,000.00 as the fourth
year's payment on the James Walker Cain, Jr., Memorial Scholarship in
Geology. S

6. The Rockefeller F&undation has transferred to the University from Tulane
the unexpended balance in its appropriation to Tulene for the salary of &
research associate in the law-science program under the direction of Mr.

H. W. Smith, the present balance approximating $5,000 and to be used here
during the period November 1, 1952 through October 31, 1953.

7. Mr. Walter Cousins, Jr,., and Miss Margaret Cousins have sent a check
in the amount of $500.00 as a contribution to the Walter Cousins, Sr.,
Memorial Library Fund,

8. Professor Goldwin Goldsmith has sent a check in the amount of $18.75 «
as a contribution to the School of Architecture Scholarship fund.

9. Mr. Lemuel Scarbrough, President of the Lemuel Searbrough Foundatior,
has sent a check in the amount of $500.00 representing the first of two
equal payments of $1,000 being granted through the Austin Branch, English-
Speaking Union, for a fellowship in the Govermnment Department on the study
of materials related to those devices which the Soviet Union has used to
drive wedges between Great Britain and the United States.

10. The Houston Endowment,flnc., has sent a check in the amount of $500.00
to provide a scholarship for Miss Jenny Lind Porter for 1952-53.

11. Mr. Weston Havens of Berkeley, California, has sent & check in the
amount. of $1,000 as a contribution to the Architectural Foundatien,

12. The Educational Administrative Committee of the American Association
of Oilwell Drilling Contractors has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 as
a grant-in-aid to cover out-of-state travel for members of the staff in the
Division of Extension.

13. Mr. Fegan Dickson has sent a check in the amount of$1,620 to continue
the Mr. and Mrs. Fagan Dickson Foreign Student Scholarship for the first
six months of the current fiscal year.

14, fThe Vocationai-!ndustrial Club of Texas, a club sponsored Jointly by
the University and}the Texas Education Agency (Mr. L. B. Luchsinger, State
Sponsor) has sent & check in the amount of $450,00 as an addition to the
Clerical Asgistants fund of the Industrial and Busineas Training Bureau to
cover extra eclerical work that is necessary in the publication of matertals
for that club,

M-37




C 61952
G'fts ané Grants (continued) DEC %

I5.” The Hogg Foundation has set YP a Graduate Fellowship in the Department
of Educational Psychology for the yeer 195253 in the total amount of
$1,584 and Mr. George D. White has been named ag the recipient,

The Hogg Foundation hes set up two Graduate Fellowships in Testing and
Guidance in the amount of $990 each for the year 1952-53 and they have been
avarded to Miss Josephine Morse and to Mr. Warren C. Bonney.

17. The Jewish Agency for Palestine has sent a check in the amount of $1,000
as e contribution toward the Payment ‘of the salary of an instructor to teach
courses in Hebrew during the 19R>53 Long Session.
18. Fulbright s Crooker, Freeman & Bates, of Houston, hes sent a check in

the amount of $250 as a contribution to the John Charles Townes Foundation.

20. The Texas Social Welfare Assoclation has sent a check in the amount of
$235.00 as the School of Social Work's share of the Howard Lackey Memorial
Educational Fund of the Texas Social Welfare Assoclation, and 1s to be used
to make loans to students who rare pursuing a course of study in the field of
social work.

2l. The Brown Foundation for Exceptional Children has sent = check in the
amount of $200 to support the University's program in special education.

22, The Xi Chapter of Theta Sigme Phi, fraternity for women in Journalism,
has sent a check for $150 to help pay expenses of the dedication of the new
Journalism Building.

23. 'The University Co-Operative Soclety, Inc., has sent a check in the
emount of $89.85, representing the Proceeds from rebate slips left in
the Co-Op, to be added to the American Legion Post #485 Loan Fund.

2k, The State Bar of Texas has sent a check in the amount of $68L4.13 and
the Province of Ontario two checks totaling $15.48, the sums representing
the proceeds of seles of coples of the new Corporation Code and are to be
deposited to the Unallocated Account of the John Charles Townes Foundation.

25. Mr. Tarlton Morrow has sent a check in the amount of $250,00 to be
deposdted in the income account of the Wright Chalfant Morrow Fund of the
John Charles Tow:es Foundation. ,

26. The Texes Retail Grocers Associatior thas semt a check in the amount of
$500.00 as its angual grant-in-aid to assiet the Distributive Education
Department of the Industrisl and Business Training Bureau with its training
program for the retail grocers of Texas.

27¢ The Pan American Round Table of Austin has sent a check in the amount of
$116.60 to be added to the Charles Wilson Hackett Memorial Scholarship Pund
of that organization.

28. An anonymous donor has sent a check in the amount of $1,500,00 to con-
tinue support of a fellowship for research in alcoholism under the direction
of Dr. Roger J. Williams, and Mr. Richard B. Pelton has been named the
reciplent for the period September 1, 1952 - August 31, 1953.

9. Admiral William L. Memn, Jr., of Georgetown, Texas and Washington, D C.
and Mr, Will Mann Richardson of Tyler, Texas, acting on behslf of the heirs
Of Mr. and Mrs. William Leake Mann, have presented to the Texas Memorial
Museum a tea pot which was part of a set of china presented to Sam Houston
by the Empress of China about 1839, while Houston was President of the
Republic of Texas ; and Admiral Mann and Mr. Richardson have also presented

& pitcher which was owned by Mary Glascock Anderson, wife of Washington
Anderson, one ofthe wounded swrvivors of the Battle o: San Jacinto,

30. Miss Harriet Cunninghem has sent a check in the amount of $10.00 as a
gift to the Department of Journalism, to be deposited in the Paul J.
Thompson Appreciation Fund.

¥-38




DEC 6 1952
Gifts and Grants (continued)

31, Mr. Ben G, Sewell na amownt of $700.00 to ve
deposited in the Scholars Py h S
Towvnes Poundation, . C Aceount of the John ‘,"“?1”

32. Mr. Leonard S. Fowler has gent a check in the amount
added to the S, H. Osmong Scholarship Funa

s e;r $150°° t0 be
for Blind Stidents, '
33, Dean W. R. Sprie ess Adminigtrat

given a check im the amount of $300.00 to' ‘ Tiatratics hes

has sent a check in the amount of $300.00 for ¢he Katherine E. Evans
Scholarship award for a onamics, Textile and Clothing
Divj-siono

35. The Bughes Tool Compeiny of Houston has sent a ¢heck in the amount of
$500.00 to provide an 8wurd to be known as The By

o ghes Tool Cowpany Award
end is to be given to a student

who is 'degifhing his last two full semesters
of work toward a Bachelor of Science Degree in Mechanical Engineering,

36. The Mid-Continent 011 ang Gas. Association, Texas Division, has sent
a check in the amount of $350.00 a5 a gift for the State Fair of Texas
Exhibit.

37. The Jefferson Chemical Company, Inc., has sent a check in the amount of
$150.00 as = Eift to be usad for the purchase of books or scientific periodi-
cals for the Chemistry Library.

38. Mr. Tom M. Cranfill, Associate org

fessor of English, has sent a check in
the amount of $500.00 to be credited to the U -

account to assist in covering the cost of p
of Byron's Don Juan.

39. The Texas Association of School Boards ha
$1,000.00 to cover in part the
School Board Rews letter.

8 sent a check in the amoun% of
cost of preparing and distributing the Texas

40. Miss Georgis B. Lucas has given checks totaling B450.00 to eatablish
the Austin Alumnse Chapter, Theta Sigme Phi , Scholarship in Journalism.

41. Mr. Preston P. Clark, Jr., has sent a ctick in the amount of $3.00 to
be added to the Paul J. Thompson Appreciation Fund.

k2. Mrs. st. John Garwood and Miss
the amount of $250.00 to mssist in
edition of Byron's Don Juan.

Mildred Hancock have each ment a check in
the publication cost of the variorum

k3. The Celanese Corporation of America has sent a check in the amount of
$275.00 to provide a graduate scholarship in the textile apd clothing

division of the Department of Home Economics » for a two-year period, $200.00
to be available for 1952-53 and $175.00 for 1953-Sh.

OUTSIDE ARD ADDITIOGNAL DUTIES: I recommend that the following staff members
be pertiitted to undertake the duties outlined below, the work to be arranged
80 as not to conflict with University assigmments:

1. Dr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, to serve as Educational
Consultant in off-campus In-service Training Bvalustion Programs at Carthage
and Lockha.rlt, Texas, during the 1952-53 schopl year, the total time required
to be about fcur days in each school, apd to accept g fee for these servi(;es.

2. Mr. .Ho\vard Townsend, Assistant Profegssor of Speech, to continue as
faculty representative for The Students' International Travel Association of
Palm Springs, California and New York City, compensation to be 10¢ ir applied
to a tour for himgelf or 5% if in cash.

3. Mrs. Genevieve Taliaferro, Assoclate Professor of Voice, to serve as

contralto soloist at the First Methodist Church of Austin at a salary of
$75.00 Per month.

M-39

iz




Qutside and Additional Duties (continueq) DEC 1§ 1952

o . Distinguished Professor of History and Director of the
ute, to accept the Presidential appointment as United

States Representative on the Inter-American Cultural Council, compensation

to be at the rate of $10,000 a Year on e per diem basis during the actual
verlod served,

2. Mr. Ralph White, Assistant Professor of ATt, to execute occasionsl free-
lance commercial art commissions at an income not to exceed $950.00 for the
year; and to teach for a period of approximately four months a three-hour
veekly course in drawing and painting, income to approximate $150.00,

6. Dr. Williem G. Wolfe, Associate Professor of Educational Psychology, to
continue as part-time director of the Austin Cerebral Palsy Center.

T. Dr. W. E. Gettys, Professor of Sociology, to serve as editor of a book of
readinge to be publiched by the Stackpole Press, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

8. Mr. Jack W. Cashin, lLecturer in Finence, Insurance, apd Real Estate, to
serve as Treasurer of the University Credit Uniom. -

9. Dr. Lymn W, McCraw, Associate Professor of Physical and Health
Education, to engzge in remunerative employnent in the Organized Reserve
Corps of the Department of the Army, the time needed being approximately
four two-hour meetings per month.

10, Dr. R. L. Stone, Associlate Professor of Ceramic Engineering, to serve as
& consultant for Shell 0il Company, to serve abiout eight to ten days and
compensation to be $75.00 per day. :

11. The members of the steff of the Department of Chemical Engineering to
conduct a technical school at the Columbia-Southern Alkali Corporation at
Corpus Christi, remuneration to be $100 per lecture, and also to give a
series of lectures at Carbide and Carbon Chemicals Corporation at Texas City
at $100 per lecture. -

12. Mr. James R. Holmes, Assistant Professor of Drawing, to do art or
drafting work throughout the year, additional compensation not to exceed
one-gixth of his salary,.

13. Mr. R. R. Krezdorn, Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering, to
continuve to serve as Consultant for the Lower Colorado River Authority in
Austin.

14, Mr. Paul P. Hatgil, Instructor in Art, to teach a course in Ceramics

at the Deep Eddy Workshop sponsored by the Austin Recreation Department, the
class tomeet two evenlngs per week from 7 until 10 o'clock for sixty meetings
and the remuneration to be $450.00

15. Mr. Gray Thoron, Professor of Law, to represent a client in connection
with his attempt to have his case revieved and reversed by the United
States Supreme Court, any fee which he mey receive not to exceed $250.00

16. Mr. Roy J. Mclean, Assoeiate Professor of Physical Training for Men,
to continue to do court amg general reporting.

17/ Mr. Roland A. Forgy, Research Physicist,'befense Research Laboratory,
to work as a linotype operator for the University Printing Division on The
Daily Texan, the time so spent not to exceed eleven hours per week.

18. Dr. George Robert Carlsen, Associate Professor of Curriculum and
Instruction, to serve for two days each month in the Baytown Public Schools.

19. Dr. R. N. Little, Jr., Associate Professor of Physics, to serve as
Consultant to the Comsolidated Vultes Aircraft Corporation in Fort Worth
for an average of onpe day every other week.

20, Mr. R. Commel Roessner, Assog¢jiate Professor of Architecture, to com-
Plete two projects undertaken during the summer, namely, a private residence
and a doctor's clinic.




: DES 6 1952 UL
Outside and Additional Duties (continued) Lo
2l. Mr. Raymonc F. Dawson, Associate Director, Bureau of Engiheering ‘
Research, to act as foundation consultant on the Proposed new buildings that
the First Federal Savings and Losn Association plans to erect » the time to

expenses.

22. Mr, Charles Umlauf, Associate Professor of Art, to prepare some plaster
casts of the woodcarvings of Presidents Mezes and Benedict, and of Judge
Batts, paywent to be at the rate of $2.50 per hour, and to mold a picture of

Miss Rosalie Hite and make a plaster cast, the compensation for the portrait
to be $250.00.

23. Mr. Tcoy Everett Jones, Instructor in Pharmaceutical Chemistry, to
work at Seton Hospital on week-ends as & pharmacist,

2k. Dr. Henry T. Oven, Professor of Finence, Insurance, and Real Estate,
to act as consultant in connection with the establishment of the retirement
plan for the employees of the Hemphill Book Stores, the estimated time to

25. Mr. E. W. Hough, Professor of Petroleun Engineering, to engage in
consulting work, compensetion not to exceed one-fourth of his University F o
income, : o

26. Mrs, Betty Carr Pulkingham, Instructor in Music, to act as director of
the parish choir at All Saints Chapel, the monthly remuneration to be $50.00.

27. Mr. Robert Brandt, Scientific Instrument Maker II, Department of Physics, Cd
to wake machine drawings and instrument perts in the laboratories of the 5
firm of LaCoste and Romberg, the time required being six hours weekly, and

compensaticn to be ob an hourly basis.

28. Mr. Williem H. Wilcox, Engineer in Utilities Division, to serve as

Commanding Officer, Organized Surface Battalion 8-18, United States Naval :
Reserve, the time required about five hours per week and compensation to- G
be epproximately one thousand dollars. : :

29. Mr. John McGrosso, Assistant Professor of Music, to play with the Austin
Symphony Orchestra for the 1952-53 season, the total stipend to be approximately
$500.00.

30. Mr. E. H. Power, Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to engage in con-
sultant work during the Long Session, his compensation not to exceed one-
fourth of his University salary.

31. Dr. Robert F, Doerge, Associate Professor of Pharmaceutical Chemistry, o R
to serve as a prrescription consultant with Sharp and Dohme, Inc., compensa- !
tion to be approximately $500.00 per year.

32. Mr. Herman A. Newsom, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction,
to serve as a Consultant in a program for the in-service education of the
professional personnel of the Gladewater Public Schools in Gladewater, Texas.

33. Dr. Henry J. Otto, Professor, Curriculum and Instruction, to serve as s
consultant to the Brazosport Independent School District at Freeport, Texas,
for which he will receive expenses and a honorarium.

34. Dr. P. L. White, Director, Student Health Service, to act as Medical
Director of the Plymouth Life Insurance Company, remuneration to be $100.00
per month.

35. Mr. E. R. Norris, Assistant Professor of Drama, to serve as consultant
to KTBC-TV in the establishment of its new broadcasting operation, remupera-
tion not to exceed $1,100.00 for the school year.

36. Mr. Homer Ulrich, Professor of Music, to play four concerts with the
San Antonio Symphony Orchestra, total remuneration to be $130.00.

37. Mr. R. R. Blake, Assoeiate Professor of Psychology, to serve as con-
sultant to the Human Resources Research Center, during the period November
10 - December 10, i952, remuneration to be $35.00 per day.,

M-b41

LY




DEC 6 1952

OUT-OF ~STATE -4 WW of the following out-of-sgate
‘——Ta#trips without 'loss of pay by the facul sembers listed below '
e . Y vy s elow, expenses tc be

1. Miss Dorothy Gebauer, Dean of Women, to attens the Southern College
Personnel Association Regional Conference in Raleigh, Norgh Carolina,

November 10 and 11, 1952, éxpenses to be paid fram Aceount No. 23355 - office
of the Dean of Women - Travel Expenges,

2. Mr. Barvell H. Harris, Director, School of Architecture, October 18 - 25,
1952, to represent the School of Architecture at the Eighth Pan American
Congress of Architects 1n Mexico City, expenses inside the State of Texas

to be paid from Office and Travel account of the School of Architecture.

3. Dean Williem R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Adninistration,
October 23 and 24, 1952, to Detroit, Michigan, to attend a management
meeting; and January 23, 1953, to 80 to lake Charleg, Louisiana, to speak
at the McNeese State College at a personpel conference, expenses to be
charged to the Office and Travel Account of the Office of the Dean of the
College of Business Administration.

September 15 - 18, 1952, espenses to be Pald from the Travel account of the
O0ffice of the Dean of the School of Law,

5. Miss Lora lLee Pedersén, Director, School of Social Work, August 30 -
September 2, 1952, to 80 to Uklahoma City, Oklahoma to interview applicants
for admission to the School of Social Work, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance, Equipment » aod Travel Account of the School of Social Work.

6. Associate Dean Harry H. Ransom, of the Graduate School, to attend the
meeting of the Association of Graduete Schools in the Association of
American Universities in Chicago on October 27 - 29, 1952, his expenses to
be charged to the Office and Travel account of the Dean of the Graduate
School. :

7. Dr. Lewis U. Hanke, Director, Institute of Latin-American Studies,

to go to Washington, D. C., to participate in the commemorative program
honoring Jose Toribio Medina, November 6 - 8, 1952, part of his expenses

to be charged to the Maintenance > Equipment, Printing and Travel account of
the Institute; and November 28 - 29, 1952, to go to Mexico City to attend

& meeting of the Organizetional Committee for the Second Congress of
Historians of Mexico and the United States, expenses to be charged to
Carnegie Corporation Grant of the Latin-fmerican Institute,

8. Mr. Stanley A. Arbingast, Assistant Director of the Bureau of Business
Research, to 80 to Charlottesville, Virginia to attencl the meeting of the
Assoclated University Bureaus of Business and Economi: Research October

13 - 15, and to Washington on October 16 to visit the offices of the Depart-
ments of Commerce arnd Interior concerning Bureau 0% Business Research
Projects, his expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment
account of the Bureau.

9. Dr. John R, Stockton, Director of Bureau of Business Research, to go to
Atlanta, Georgia, October 2 - k, 1952, to attend a Regional Conference on
Statistics; to Tulsa, Oklahoma, October 12, 1952, to attend the meeting

of the American Water Works Association, and on October 17 to Washington,
D. C to attend a meeting at the Bureau of the Census to discuss the pew
developments in the Texas sample of retail stores from which monthly
retail sales in Texas are estimated, his expenses for a3l trips to be
charged to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Bureau,

10. Miss Marie Morrow, Associate Professor of Botany, October 25 - November
2, 1952, to atternd & shor: course at the National Institute of Public Bealth
in Cincinnati » Ohio, her expenses to be paid from funds of the Plant Research
Institute.

1l. Dr. W. V. Brown, Associate ‘Professor of Botany, October 6 - 9, 1952, to

80 to southern New Mexico and southern Arizona, to collect grasses, expeuses
to be charged against the travel funds of the Plant Research Institute.

M-k2

P




Out-of -State Trips (continued) DEC 6 1352

1z. Dr. E. H. Sellards, Director, and Mr. g. L. Evans, Associate Director,

Texas Memorial Museum, to goto Florida during period October 24 - November

15, 1952, to work with Survey in doing some excavaeting
ning age by the radiocarbon

s ged to the Maintenance, Equipment, Investigations,
Travel account of the Museum,

13. Dr. D K. Brace, Professor of Physical and Health Education, to accom-
pany the University football team on out-of-town trips to serve as motion

picture photographer, expenses to be charged to the Department of Inter-
collegiate Athletics.

14, Five University of Texas Cross Country Team members to g5 to Norman,
Oklahome for Okdahoma-Texas Track Meet October 24, 1952, expenses to be
paid from funds of the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics,

Mr. N. A Hiett, Associlate Dean, Division of Extension, to attend the
meeting of the Adult Education Association of the United States at Michigan
State College, East Lansing, Michigan, October 19 - 23, 1952, expenses to
be charged to the Maintenance, Office and Travel account of the Dean's Office.

16. Dean Jemes R. D. Eddy, of the Division of Extension, and Mr. Leland B.
Lucheinger, Specialist in Industrial Preperatory Training, to go to Boston,
Massachusetts December 1 - 5, 1952, to attend the various meetings of the
associations representing industrial education, expenses to be paid from
the Maintenance and Travel fund of the Industrial and Business Training
Bureau.

17. Mr. Richard L. Dailey, Specialist in Supervisory Training, Industrial
and Business Training Bureau, October 16 - November 15, 1952 to €0 to points
in California to present a short course "Handling and Running Casing," travel
expenses to be handled through the AAODC grantein-aid, and both salary and
travel to be reimbursed by the State of New Mexico and the Gulf 0i1
Corporation.

i8. Mr. C. Jack Mosley, Technical Imstructor in Petroleum Training, Indus-
trial and Business Traininag Bureau, September 29 - October 3, 1952, to make

a trip to points in Arkamsas to present a short course, travel expenses to

be handled through the AAODC grant-in-aid for out-of-state travel, and salary
and travel to be reimbursed by the Southern State College at Megnolia,
Arkensas, '

19. Mr. Walter W. Ivie, Specialist in Petroleum Training, Industrial and
Business Training Bireau, to make the following trips to present a short
course "Care and Operation of Punping Engines and Units," travel expenses to
be handled through théfAAODC grant-in-aid, and both salary and travel to be
reimbursed by the State =f New Mexico and the Gulf 011 Corporation:

September 29 - October 10, 1952 Eunice, New Mexico

October 20 - 31, 1952 ™ Eunice, New Mexico

November 10 - 21, 1952 Hobbs, New Mexico

20. Messrs. John Woodruff and Williem K. Powell, of the Industrial and
Business Tfé‘ning Bureau, to go to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, September 27 -
30, 1952, to attend the medting of the Research and Education Committee of
the American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors, expenses to be
raid out of current restricted funds budgeted for this purpose.

2., Dr.H. T Manuel, Director of Testing and Guidance Bureau, October 27 -
November U, 1952, to go to Washington, D. C., on educational research; to
attend sessions of the Seventeenth Educational Conference of the Educational
Records Bureau and American Council on Education and the Invitational Cope
ference on Testing Problems of the Educational Testing Service in New York
City; and to Princeton, New Jersey, to participate in the conference of
Directors of the State Testing Programs, all expenses to be paid from the
Office and Travel fund of the Testing and Guidance Bureau.

22. Dr. Jack Myers, October 28 - November 1, 1952, to attend a conference
on photosynthesis at Gatlinburg, Tennessee sponsored by the National
Science Founcation, expenses to be paid from Contract AT(40-1)-1039.

23. Dr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, September 8 o 14, 1952, to attend a conference
at Oak Ridge, Tenmessee regarding Contract AT-(40-1)-1049 of which he is
Project Director, expenses to be charged to that contract.

M-L3




DEC 6 1952
Qut-of-State Trips (coatinued)
2k, Dr. F. E. Brooks, Jdr., Assistam Director Electrical E

; ngineeri
Research Laboratory, October 16 - 30, 1952, to,go to San Francisco, "
California, regarding Contract Nora 9195, expenses to be charged to Eiec-
trical Engineering Research Laboratory, )
25. Dr. Norman Hackerman, October 2'6 - 29,
the Electrochemical Society Meeting in Montx

1952, to present a paper at
raid from Coantract No. DA-23-072-0RD-216.

eal, Canada, expenses to be

26, Mr. Cullen M. Crain, September 27
nection with Contract AF 28(099) -347;
California, to participate in ¢
by the Air Defense Command the

- 30 to go to Wright Pield in con~
October 5 « 12 10 san Francisco,

he radar evaluation tests being conducted
» University's part in this program veing
under Contract AF 19(60L4)-49k; ang November 6 - 12, 1952 to go to Dayton,
Ohio, and Mitchell Field, New York, in conpection with contract work; the
expenses for the trips to be charged to the appropriate contracts.

27. Dr. E. P, Schoch, Director, Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, to go to
Baltimore September 29, 1952, to

see the Commanding General at He
of the Air Research and Development

Command concerning Contract AF 33 (038)-
20390, expenses to be_paid from the

Contract.

28, bDr, A. E. Lockenvitz, Director, Military Phygics Research Laboratory,
to go to Columbus, Ohio, Detroit, Michigan,

and to Wright Pield, Dayton,
Ohio, on matters rertaining to University Air Force contract, September 22 -
27, 1952, expenses to be raid from funds of Military Physics Research
Laboratory.

29. Dr. C. W. Horton, September 15 - 18, 1952, to go to Washington, D. ¢
on matters pertaining to Defense Research Laboratory, expenses to be paig
from funds of the Laboratory,

30. Dr. L. A, Jeffress, September 25 - October 4, 1952, to go to San Diego,
California, on matters pertaining to Defense Research Laboratory, travel
expense to be paid from funds of the Laboratory.

31. Dr. Stuart A. MacCorkle, Director, Institute of
November 29 - December 5, 1952, to attend the annua
Municipal Association in Los Angeles » California,
Travel, Supplies » Publications,

Public Affairs,
1 meeting of the American

expenses to be paid from
and Incidentals account of the Institute.

32. Mr. Jemes Felts of the Industrial and Business Training Bureau, to 8o
to vicinity of Cushing and Drumright, Oklahoma, between the dates of Rovem-
ber 11 and 15, 1952, to collect materials for a pipe line manual, expenses

to be charged to the American Petroleum Inktitute grant~-in-aid, fund.

337 Mr. John Woodruff of the Industrial and Business Training Bureau, to
80 to Oklehoma City and Cushing, Oklahoma, toWichita, Kansas and Chicago,
I1linois, between the dates of November $ and 15, 1952, to attend American
Petroleum Institute meeting in Chicago and to collect materials at other
Places, expenses to be paid from current restricted funds budgeted for
this purpoge. :

34. Mrs. Pauline W, Burbrink, of the Industrial and Busimess Yrasining
Bureau, Rovember 10 12, 1952, to attend a short covisse for Focd Store B
Operators aiven by the Hational Retail Grocers Assaciation, her expenses 3
to be reimbursed 75% from Texas Education Agency.

35. pr. c. P. Booer, Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences, November
10 - 21, 1952, to attend two series of technical meetings in Sen Diego,

California, expenses to be charged to Ravy contracts at the Defense Research
Laboratory. :

36. bpr. c. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior Cbllege Educa-
tion, to attend the meeting of the Southern Association of Junior Colleges
December 1 s 1952, and the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools Decepber 2 - 4, 1952, at Memphis, Tennessee, expenses to be charged

to Account No. 3303, Office of the Dean, College of Education, Junior
College Consultant.

M-k




£0 51952 <44
(ut-of-State Trips (continued) g
37, Dr. V. E. Barnes, of the Bureau of Economic Geolo o .
g8y, %o go to Boston : ,
Mass., November 11 - 16, 1952, o attend the meeting of the Geglogical ’ o |

Soclety of America, expenses to be Paid from Account No. 7500, St
Stratigrephy of pre-Simpson Subsurface Rocks, 7500, Study of

38. Mf. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director, ang Mr. E. C. Yo Research
Engineer, Defense Research Laboratory, Novemb:ar L -8, 1952, to"f.ﬁ’mltmre ,

Md., to atiend a conference regarding a research pro am, expenses to be paid
from Office of Goverament Sponsored Research. Frogram, ex ?

39. Mr., Raymond F. Dawson, Associate Director, Bureau of Engineering Research,
to attend and participate in a conference on housing and building in Waghing-

ton, D. Cs, November 18 and 19, 1952, expenses to be charged to the Bureau's
Maintenance, Travel and Printing Fupd.

40, Mr. Robert B, Watson, Associate Professor of Physics, November 10 - 17,
1952, to go to Burbank s Calif., to vigit the Telecomputing Corporation on mat-
ters pertaining to Air Force Contract, expenses to be charged to Contract
AF-18(600-87), Account 5183, Travel Expense,

k1. Mr. Gale Adkins, Acting Director, Radio House, November &4 - 10, 1952, to
attend the Annual Convention of the National Associetion of Educational Broad-

cesters in Minneapolis, Minnesota, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance,
Equipment, and Travel account of Radio House,

k2, Mr. A. W, Stralton, Professor of Eleetrical Engineering, to Mitchell
Fleld, New York, and Washington, D. ¢, » November 10 - 15, 1952, regarding
research contracts, expenses to be paid from Government Contract funds,

43. Dpr. R. C. Anderson, Research Chemist, Defense Research Léboratory, Octo-
ber 25 - 30, 1952, to attend the meeting of the Bumblebee Propuleion Panel in
Princeton, New Jersey, eéxpenses to be paid from funds of Defense Research Lab,

b, Dpr, M, V. Bartorn, R;search Enzineer, to attend the Composite Design
Research Panel Meeting inm South Bend, Indiana, November 6 and T, 1952, expen-
6es to be paid from funds of Defense Research Laboratory,

45. The following staff members with tramsportation expenses paid from Come
mittee on Attendance st Meetirgs of Learned Societies » the staff member in ;
each case to prescnt a Paper: o ‘ i
(1) Mr., John A. Wilson, Associate Professor of Geology, to attend the : : ;
Geological Society of America 12 Boston, Mass., November 13-15, 1952,
(2) Mr. samuel p. Ellison, Professor of Geology, to attend the Geological
Society of America in Boston, Mass., November 13 - 15, 1952.
(3) Mr. H. S. Vandiver, Distingulshed Professor of Applied Mathematics,
to attend the meeting of -the Netional Academy of Sciences in st.
Louis, Mo., November 10 - 12, 1952,
(4) Mr, Jesse J. Villarreal, Associate Professor of Speech, to attend
the National Convention of the American Speech and Hearing Associ-
ation in Detroit, Mich,, November 13 - 15, 1952,
(5) or. J. G. Umstattd, Professor of Secondary Zducation to attend the
anpual convention of the American Educational Research Association
in Atlautic City, New Jersey, February 16, 1953,
(6) Mr. M, L. Begeman, Professor of Mechenical Engineering, to attend the
Annual Meeting of the Americen Welding Soclety in Philadelphia, Pa.,
October 20-24, 1952,
(7) mr. Q. P. Breland, Professor of Zoology, to attend the meeting of the i
American Entomological Society at Philadelphis, Pa., December 15 = y v
18, 1952, .
(8) Mr. R, M. Hutchinsom, Instructor im Geology, to attend the Anpuail
Meetings of the Geologieal Society of Americs  to Be held in
Boston, Mass., November 13 - 15, 1952.

(9) Mr. Jonn T. Lonsdale, Professor of Geology, to attend the meeting
of the Geological Society of America in Boston, Mass., November

13 - 15, 1952.

L6, mr, A. Wilson Nolle, Research Physicist, Defense Research Laboratory,
November 11 - 16, 1952, to go to San Diego, Calif,, for conferences con-
Cérning research contracts and to present a paper at the meeting of the
Acoustical Society of America, expenses to be paid by Defense Research
Labaratory,

-
L
.

M-L5

oy



DEC & 1952
Qut-of-State Trips (continued)

. Mr, C. VW, Eortoa,. Regearch Physicist, Defenge Research Ladoratory,
Rovember 12 - 19, 1952, te 80 to San Diego, California to present a pepep
at the Sixth Ravy Symposium, Underwater Acoustios, and attend the meeting
of the Acoustical Society of America, expenses to be paid from funds of
Defense Research Laboratory.

48. Mr. Charles W. Laughton, Associate Professor, School of Soeial Work,
January 25 - 29, 1953, to attend a workshor in St. Louis, Missouri, expenses
to be pa.tdkfrcm the Maintenance » Equipment and Travel fund of the School of
Social Work.,

b9, Mr. J. Reils Thompson, Director, Off-Campus Research Center, November
16 - 21, 1952, to go to Washington, D. @. to present a paper at the National
clences Conrerence on Housing and Building in Hot-Humid apd Hot-
Dry Climates and to participate in conferences on a housing research program
in process of develoment at the University, expenses to e paid from Off-
Campus Research Center appropriation for travel, Account No. 4919,
o0- Mr. Jemes H. Quimn, Technical Staff/Assistact P11, ‘Sirdde2ie Economic
Geology, to go to Boston, Massachusetts/ to present a paper before the
Paleontological Society, transportation in the amount of $171.90 to be paid
from Account No. 2383 » Development Expenses of the University of Texae -
Main University, '

51. Dr. Theophilus §S. Painter, Distinguished Professor of Zoology, Rovemver
16 and 17, 1952, to attend the annuel meeting of the Southern Regional
Education Bosrd in New Orleans, expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
Administrative Expenses of the Office of the President.

52. Mr, F. C. McConnell, Director of the Division of Housing and Food Ser-
vice, November 8 - 12, 1952, to 80 to East Lansing, Michigan, to interview
an applicant for a position, expenses to be raid from Account No. 6575,
Division of Housing and Food Service - Office, Maintenance and Traveling
Expenses.

53. Mr. J. C, Grosskreutz, Assistant Professgor of Physics, November 26 -
December 1, 1952, to St. Louis, Missouri, to attend a meeting of the American
Physicel Society, expenses to be paid from Contract AF 33 (038)-2.-681.

Sk. Dr. Lewis Hanke, Director, Institute of Latin American Studies,
November 20 -~ 22 » 1952, to represent the University of Texas at the
inauguration of the new University City of the University of Mexico in
Mexico City, expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative
Expeénses of the Office of the President,

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of pay have
been granted the staff members listed below, the expenses to be paid as
indicated:;

1. Dr. Jemes C. Dolley, A<ting President, Main University, to go to Fort
Worth to attend a dinger conference October 9, 1952, arranged by the Legis-
lative Committee of the Texas State Teachers Association, his experses

to be paid from the Office and Travel account of the Office of t¢he President.

2. Mrs. M, K. Doss, Purchasing Agert, and Miss Virginia Allen, Administrative
Clerk in the Purchasing Office, to go to Dallas to attend the Regiomal

Meeting of the Texas-Oklahoma-Arkansas Group of the National Asgociation

of Educational Buyers October 20 and 21, 1952, expenses to be paid from

Office and Traveling Expense actount of Purchasing Office,

3. Mr, H. Y. McCown, Registrar and.Dean of Admissions, and Mr. Rex Jackson,
Chier Transcript Examiner,to attend the Texas Associetion of Collegiate
Registrars at College Station November 6 8, 1952, expensees to be charged
to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Office of the Registrar.

L. The following members of the Student Lyfe Staff to attend the Texas
Assoelation of Student Personnel Administrators in Houston on' Octisber 28 and
29, 1952, expenses paid frow Student Life Office and Travel account except

Mr. 0. Hoyt Williamsg » whose expenses will be paid from the Maintenance, Equip-
ment, and Travel fund of the University Veterans Advisory Service: M:, W. D.
Blunk, Mr, C¢. V. Bredt, Mr. Jack Holland, Mr. Arno Nowotny, Mr. Charles
Roberts, and Mr. 0. Hoyt Williams.

M-L6




Short leaves (continued) DEC 6 1952 AR
5. Mr. Harwell H. Harris,Director, School of Architecture, October 29 to

November 1, 1952, to represent the School of Architecture at the annual

convention of the Texas Society of Architects in E1 Paso, Texas, expenses

to be paid from the Office snd Travel account of the School of Architecture.

6. Mr. Martin S. Kermacy, Associate Professor of Architecture, October 28 -
31, 1952, to attend meetings of the Educational Committee of the Texas Soclety

of Architects in El Paso, expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel
account of the School of Architecture.

7. Dr. C. P. Oliver, Professor of Zoology, to go to San Antonio on October
11, 1952, regarding cancer research project, expenses to be paid from the
Awmerican Cancer Society grant for the Genetics of Humen Cancer, HG-ZF.

8. Dr. Henry T. Owen; Professor of Insurance, to attend the meeting of the
Texas Life Convention in Dallas on October 15, 1952, expenses to be peid from
the travel fund set aside from the Texas Life Convention grant.

9. Dean William R. Spriegel, of the Ccllege of Business Administration,
to go to Fort Worth on November 6 to act as moderator at a meeting of the
Texar Manufacturers Association, expenses to be charged to the Office and
Travel account of the Office of the Dean.

10. Dr. J. W. McFarland, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction,

October 24 end 25, 1952, to serve as consultant and speaker for the Regional

Work-Conference of the National Council of Christians and Jews at Temple,

Texas; November 15, to serve in same capacity at Longview, Texas; and Decem~

ber 18, to serve as speaker for the Borham High School Parent-Teachers

Association, expenses for the three trips to be peid by the Hogg Foundation;

two days each month, October through May, to teach extension courses in - : .
Harlingen, Texas; and for one or two days each month to serve as consultant . ‘ B r
for the CPEA Associated Center Project at Edinburg, Texas. , : ,”” j'

11. Various members of the College of Education to attend the Texas Com-
mission on Teacher Education in Mineral Wells on October 26 - 28, 1952,
transportation expense incurred to be paid from the Office and Travel
account of the Dean of the College of Education. o

12, Dr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Comsultant in Junior College Education, P
October 6 and 7, 1952, to attend the Conference for Junior College Adminis- .
trators at Texas A & M College;amd to meke inspection visits between

November 10 - 1k, 1952 to the following junior colleges: Schreiner Institute,

Kerrville; San Angelo College, San Angelo; Amarillo College, Amarillo; Frank

Phillips College, Borger; and Clarendon Junior College, Clarendon; expenses

for all trips indicated to be paid from Account No. 3203, Office of the Dean,

College of Education, Junior College Consultant,

13. Dr. J. W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College Educa-
tion, September 29, 195., to serve as advisor to the Alvin Cooperative Project; expense
October 6 - 7, 1952, to attend a junior college conference at Texas A & M to be pai
and a Junior college citizenship conference at Lon- Morris College in Jack- from Acct
sonville; and November 13, 1952, to attend the meeting of the South Texas No. 7157;
Junior College Citizenship Conference in Baytown, Texas; expenses tortggg
trips to be paid from Jccount No. 3203. €

1%, Dean L. D. Haskew, of the College of Education, September 29, 1952, to
serve as consultant to the Pharr San Juan Alamoc Public Schools, expenses to
be paid by the Division of Extension; September 20, 1552, to go to Dallas

to serve as Graduste-Advisor and Registration Consultant to persons enrolling
in Dallas Area Agreement Courses at Southern Methodist University; and
October 26 - 28, 1952, to attend the Texas Conference on Teacher Educetion

in Mineral Wells, expenses for the last two trips to be paid from Account

No. 3200, Office of the Dean, Office and Travel, College of Education.

15. Professor M. J. Thompson, of the Department of Aeronautical Engineoring,
October 1 and 2, and 19 and 20, 1952, to go to Dallas and Yort Worth in con-
nection with the University exhibit at the Dallas State Palr, expenses to be
paid from Account No. 23f5, Development Expenses of the University of Texas -
Mein University. -

M-LT




DEC 6 1952
Short Leaves (continued)
2hort £aves
1. Dr. A. W. Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory,

October 13 to visit the Navy Development Contract Officer at Daingerfield,
Texas, expenses pu'd from contract funds.

17. Professor Byron Short and Assistant Professor H. E, Staph, both of the
Department of Mechanical Engineering, to accompany students on the ME 077
Inspection Trip to Dallas, Fort Worth and Waco areas, expenses to be charged

to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Department of Mechanical
Engineering.

18. Dean H. M, Burlage, of the College of Phermacy, to attend the dedication
excrcises of the Pharmacy Building at Texas Southern University October 12,
1952, 1in Houston, Texas, travel expenses to bz pald from Office and Travel
account of the Dean's Office.

19.  Dr. John R. Stockton, Dirzctor, Bureau of Business Research, September
22 to go to Edinburg, Texas to 3discuss with the Chamber of Commerce the
poseiblility of making an industrisl survey; and September 25 to San Antonio
to attend the meeting of the Southwest Shippers Advisory Board, expenses for
both trips to be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment Account of the
Bureau of Business Research.

20. The following members of the staff of Cotton Merchandising Research to
travel within the state during the fiscal year, expenses to be pald from
travel funds of the Bureau. Mr. Joel F. Hembree, Mr. A, J. Oskes, Mr,
Marvin L. Woehl, Mr. Charles B. Crandall, Mr, Herbert E. Kicke.

2l. The following staff members with expenses pald from funds of the Com-
mittee on Attendance at Meetings of learned Societies:

(1) Mr. williem B. Hartwig, Assistent Professor of Electrical
Engineering, to attend the meeting of the Petroleum Branch,
American Institute of Mining and Metallurgical Engineers in
Houston, Texas, October 1 - 3; 1952.

(2) Dr. Aeron Schaffer, Professor of Romance languages;
Dr. William Peery, Associaste Professor of English; Dr.
E. F., Huden, Professor of Romaence Languages; Dr. Raphael
levy, Associate Professor of Romance Languages; all
to attend the South-Central Modern Language Association
in Denton, Texas, October 31 - November 1, 1952.

22, Mr. H. W. Smith and Mr. A. W. Sissam, of the Department of Electrical
Engineering, to conduct the Fall Inspection Trip, November 2 - 6, 1952,

to verious Texas cities, expenses to be charged to the Maintenznce and
Equipment fund of the Department.

23. Dr. Clarence P. Oliver, Professor of Zoology, to go to San Antonio,
November 7, 1952, to participate in the program of the Southwest Section
of the American Association for Cancer Research, expenses to be charged
to American Cancer Scciety grant for the Genetics of Humen Cancer.

2k, Mrs. Helen H. Roberts, Placement Secretary, and Mr. W. R. Hudson,
Executive Assistant, both in the Office of the Dean of the College of
Engineering, November 13 and 1%, 1952, to attend the Southwest Placewent
Officers Association in San Antonio, Texas, expenses to be paid from Office
and Travel account of the Office of the Dean, apd that office to be reim-
bursed from Account No. 3467, Engineering Testing and Guidance.

25. Dr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, November 13 and 1,
1952, to participate in the Southwest Placement Officers Association meeting
in San Antonio, expenses to be charged to Maintenance, Equipment, Office axd’
Travel account of the Teacher Placement Service.

26. Dr. E. J. Weiss, Assistant Professor of Ceramic Engineering, November 17 -
19, 1952, to conduct the annual senior plant inspection trip to various points,
including Dallas, Ft. Worth, Mineral Wells, Bangs, and Burnet, expenses to

be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Department of
Ceramic Engineering.

M-8

23 755!5_?"

i B e St e 2 el T e i e

T e



DEC 61952
Shert Leaves, continued

28. Miss Imogene Thompson, Director, Package Loan Library Bureau, to
attend the annual meeting of the Texas Congress of Parents and Teachers
in Wichita Falls, Texas, November 18 . 21, 1952, expenses to be paid from
the Malntenance and Equipment fund of the Package Loan Library.

29. Mr. C. T. Clark, Director, Non-academic Personnel), September 22 and 23,
1952, to visit the Medical Branch at Galveston, Texas in connection with
the personmel survey being conducted there, and November 5, 1952, to vistt
the University Lands, Geology Office in Midland, expenses for both trips

to be paid from Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel account
of the Office of Non-academic Personnel.

30. Miss Pauline Brown, Placement Secretary, Office of Non-academic Per-
sonnel, November 13 and 14, 1952, to attend the meeting of the Southwest
Plarement Officers Association in San Antonio, Texas, expenses to be paid
from the Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel account of the
Office of Non-academic Personnel,

31. Mr. Charles W. Roberts, Jr., Director, Student Employment Bureau,
September 8 apd 9, 1952, to attend the Pre-School Ecumenical Retreat at
Wimberly, Texas, expenses to be paid from the Office and Traveling Expenses
of the Student Life Staff,

32. Dean Arno Nowotny and Dean W, D. Biunk, of the Student Life Staff,
November 20, 1952 to College Ststion with a group of students to make plans
about the Texas A & M footbell Zame, expenses to be pald from Office and
Traveling Expenses fund of Student LiTe Staff.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed cn behalf of the
University by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification
of signatures:

l. Service comntracts with Otis Elevator Company have been signed by Mr.
J. G. Taylor, Business Manager, Main University, as follows:

1. Service contract om 14 Otis Electric Passenger Elevators and three
Otis Electric Dumbewaiters, covering elevators in the foliowing
buildings: Main apd Librery, Physics, Home Econcmics, Architecture,
Geology, Biology, Sutton, Drams and Chemical Engineering. The con-
tract is for one year beginning October 1, 1952, the monthly charge
for the service being $980.50, payable monthly.

Service contract on three Otis Electric Passenger Elevators and
one Otis Electric PFreight Elevator, covering the elevators in
Benedict, Mezes and Batts Halls, the monthly charge for this ser-
vice being $150,50, payable monthly.

Service contract on one Otis Electric Freight Elevator located in
the Press Building, for a period of one year beginning November 15,
1952, at the rate of $24.00 per month, payable monthly.

Service contract on one Otis Electric Freight Eievator located in
the Texas Union Building, for a.period of one year beginning
October 15, 1952, at the rate of $34.50 per month, payable monthly.

Service contract on one Otis Electric Passenger Elevator located in
Littlefield Dormitory for a period of one year beginming November 1,
1952, at the rate of $HO.50~pe;,month, payable nmonthly.

Service contract on one Otis Electric Passenger Elevator located in
Andrevs Dormitory amd one Otis Rlectric Pagsenger Elevator located

in Carothers Dormitory,:for a period of one Yyear beginning November
1, 1952, at the rate of $80,00 per month, payable monthly.

M-49




, DEC € 1952
Cur*racts (continqﬁd) ,
2. Jocser.tive Agreement between Geologicel Survey, United States Depart-
wment of the Interior ; hancellor James P, Hart,
‘ gy of mineral fuels
1952 through Auguct 31, 1953,
uring & twelve month period, plus any
additional amounts as may be determined by mutual agreement.

3. Contract VLOLGV-502, between Veterans Administration and the University,

signed by Mr. J, G. Taylor, Business Manager, for the training of veterans

under the provisions of Public Laws 16 and 346, covering the 1952-53 school
August 31, 1953, and providing
U7 per student

L. Modification Fo. 2 to Contract DA 41-133 ATv-588 signed by Mr, J. G.
Taylor, Business Mansger, which extends the contract period for Major Ruben
E. Wheelis from December 22, 1952 to January 28, 1953,

5. Modification No. 3 to Contract DA hl-l33 AIV-589, signed by Mr. J. 6.
Taylor, Businees Manager, which sets back the period of instruction for
Lt. Col. Harry W, Stephenson, Jr., from an ending date of May, 1953, to
anp ending date of Januery, 1953, and reduces the cost of the course -from
$750.00 to $600;00,

6. Contract N60Cs-;5-28539, negotieted with the U. S. Bavy Purchasing
Office, signed by Mr, J. G. Taylor, Business Manager, on behslf of the
University, providing for payment by the Navy of tuition and other fees
for three students under the Naval Aviation College Program in the 1952
Summer Session.

7. Memorandum of Agreement with Capitol Coin Laundromst, Inc., signed by
Mr. F. C. McConmell, Director of the Division of Housing and Food Service,
providing for a Washing and Drying Machine Contession service to be fur-
nished to the students of University residence halls for the period

y the cost to the student for ome

25¢ and the University to receive 27% of the

gross receipts, the agreement subject to cancellation by either party at
any time upon 10 days written notice,

RESEARCE CONTRACTS: The following contracte have been negotiated by the
Office of Govermment Sponscred Research and have been signed by the
Chancellor upon the recommendation of the

the Executive Director of the Office of Government Sponsored~Research, the
Acting President, and the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance, I
recommend your approval and ratification of signetures:

1. Amendment No. 4 to Task Order No. 1 to Contract N1238-67363 by which

the Department of the Navy, U. S. Navy Purchasing Office, permits expen-
diture of the operating funds through the term of the Task Order, to

31 August 1953, and establishes the University's calendar year 1952 overhead
rate of 43,684 of salaries and wages, this rate to be effective provisionally
beginning 1 January 1953. The research on guanidine nitrate is directed by
Ir. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry and Director, Research on Righ
Nitrogen Compounds.

2. Amendment No. 4 to Task Order No. 2 to Contract N123s-67363 by which
the Department of the Navy, U. S. Navy Purchasing Office, extends the term
of the Task Qrder through 31 August 1953 and incorporates the University's
calendar year 1952 overhead rate in the contract, The resea¥ch on forma-
tion of hydrazine is directed by Dr. George W, Watt, Professor of Chemistry
and Director, Research on High Nitrogen Compounds.

3. Amendment No. 10 to Contract NObsr-52267 by which the Department of

the Navy, Bureauw of Ships, extends the period of the contract to 1 January
1954 and adds $263,000.00 to the operating funds. Several revised articles
are substituted in the comtract in lieu of  the present articles of the

Same titlez. The research in underwater acoustics is conducted at the
Defense Research Laboratory, directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of
Physics,




DEC 6 1952

Research Contracts, (continued) o

5. “Contract NOy-73227 by which the Department of the Ravy, Bureau of Yards : !
»000.00 for research on the control of

and Docks, provides the sum of $8
damage due to welding of reinforcing steel sPlices betwe
units. The contract is effective for one year beginning 12 June 1952 and

is d;rected by Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering and
Direccor, C, E. R, =- Welding Precast Units,

>. Amendment No. 8 to Conmtract No. Néonr-26610 by which the Department of
the Navy, Office of Naval Regearch, extends the present cghared overhead
rate of 30% of salaries and wages through the term of the contract, to

15 July 1953. No other chénges are made. Research on catalytic properties
of fipely divided metalsxis conducted by Dr. George W. Wett, Professor of
Chemistry and Director, Catalysis Research Laboratory.,

6. Amendment No. 6 to Task Order VIII, Contract Néonr-266, by which the
Departmrnt of the Nevy, Office of Reval Research, extends the present shared
overhead rate of 30% of salaries and wages for the term of the contract, to
31 August 1953, No other changes are made. The research on properties of
rocks and minerals at high pressure and temperature 1is comducted by Dr.

Darrell S. Hughes, Professcr of Physics and Director, Naval Research in
Geophysics.

7. Amendment-No. 3 to Comtract Nonr-375(02) by which the Department of the
Ravy, Office of Naval Research, extends the present shared overhead rate of
30% of saleries and wages through the term of the contract, to 31 August
1953. No other changes are made. The research on adsorption studies and
corrosion reactions is conducted by Dr. Norman Hackerman, Professor of
Chemistry and Director, Corrosion Research Laboratory.

8. Amendment No. 9 to Contract NOrd~10539 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Ordinance, incorporates the Defense Research Laboratory
overhead rate of 37.75% for calendar year 1952, this rate ‘to econtinue
provisionally beginning 1 January 1953. No other changee are made. The
research on mine mechanisms 1s directed by Dean C, P, Boner, Professor of
Physics and Director, /Defense Research Laboratory.

!

9. Amendment No. 18 to Contract NOrd-9195 by which the Department of the : I
Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, incorporates the Defense Research Laboretory
overheed rate of 37.75% of direct salaries and wages for calendar year 1952,
this rate to continue provisionally beginning 1 January 1953. No other
changes are made. The research in guided missiles is directed by Dean
C. P. Boner, Professor of Fhysics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

10, Amendment No. 9 to Contract NOrd-10403 by which the Department of the
Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, incorporates the overhead rate of b3.68$ of
direct salaries and vages for calendar year 1952. This contract terminated
30 June 1951, It was formerly conducted in the Optical Research Laboratory
of the Department of Physics,

11, Contract NObsr-63052 by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of
Ships, provides $125,000.00 for radar and electronics research. The con-
tract is effective for the period 18 September 1952 through 28 February
1954, The research is directed by Dr. A. W. Straiton, Profesgor of

Electrical Engineering and Director, Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory.

12. Modification No. 1 to Contract DA-18-064-CML-1852 by vbich the Depart- = 7
ment of the Army, Chemical Corps, Camp Detrick, extends the term of ihe o
contract through 31 October 1952 without additional funds. The research on ; g\ ')
the infectivity and virulence of Vibrio cholera continues under the direction- - R Y
of Dr. Charles E. Lankford, Associate Professor of Bacteriology ari Director,

Research in Medical Bacteriology. : o

13. Contract DA-18-064-CML-2301 by which the Departwent of the Army,
Chemical Corps, Comp Detrick, provides $£;600, for o study of the factors
involved in immunity in brucellosis. The, contract is effective for one -
year beginning 6 October 1952 and is directed by Dr. V. T. Schuhardt, V0
Professor of Bacteriology and Director, Brucellosis Research. Loc L

14. Supplemsiital Agreement No. 1 to Contract DA-23-072-ORD-216 by which
the Department of the Army, Ordnance, extends the operating period of the

”




Dre 61952 ‘ 251 v
Rerearch Contracts (continued) ’ '
contract through 31 October 1952, without additional funds. The research
on kipetics of surface reactions of metals is directed by Dr. Norman
Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry and Director, Corrosion Research Lebora-
tory.

15. Contract No, DA-44-109-qm~1255 by which the Department of the Army,
Quartermaester, provides $7,214.4% for physiological studies onm spare
formation and spore germination. The term of the contract is one year
beginning 1 October 1952, and the work is directed by Dr. O. B. Williams,
Professor of Bacterlology and Director, Food Bacteriology Research,

16. Letter Contract No. AF 33(616)-313 by which the Department of the

Alr Force, Wright Air Development Center, provides the sum of $9,000,00

for the period 27 September 1952 through 30 October 1952 in anticipation of
the placing of a definitive contract with the University for engineering
field tests and research on radar. The research is to be conducted in

the Defense Research Laboratory, directed by Dean C. F. Boner, Professor

of Physics.

17. Amendment No. 1 to Letter Comtract No. AF 33(616)-313 by which the
Depertment of the Air Force, Wright Afr Development Center, extends the
term of the letter contract to 1 January 1953. The research continues
under the direction of Dean C. P. Boner, Profesesr of Physics and Director,
Defense Research Laboratory.

18. Contract AF 18(600)-430 by which the Department of the Alr Force, Air
Research and Development Command, provides $29,019.80 for continued

research on the kinetics of elemental processes in flames, combustion, and
detoration, in systems with acetylene and related compounds. The contract
is effective for the period 3.September 1952 through 2 September 1953, and
continues the support previously furnished under Contract AF 33(038)-21745
which terminated 2 September 1952. The research is directed by Dr. R. C.
Anderson, Associate Professor of Chemistry and Director, Combustion Kinetics
Projest.

19. Change Order No. 9 to Contract No. W33-038 ac-13828 by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, provi@es for a fixed
owerhead rate of 40.6% of direct selaries and wages for calendar year 1951
and a fixed rate of 43.6% for calendar year 1952. The contract terminated
30 June 1552. The research on fire control systems was conducted in the
Military Physics Research Laboratory, directed by Dr. M. Y. Colby, Profes~-
sor of Physics.

20. Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-11046 by which
the Departmernt of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
incorporates the University's calendar year 1952 overhead rate of 43,.68% of
salaries and wages. The contract terminated 30 September 1952, The research
on spetial and visualization factors was conducted in the Testing and Guidance
Bureav under the direction of Dr. H. T. Manuel, Professor of Educatiopal
Psychology.

2l. Change Order No. & to Contract No. AF 33(038)-10112 by which the
Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, incorporates
the Defense Research Leboratory overhead rate of 37.75% of salaries and
wages into the contract for calendar year 1952, this rate to continue
provisionally beginning 1 Januery 1953. The research in aerodynamics is
directed by Dr. M. J. Thompson, Professor of Aeronasutical Engineering and
Associate Director, Defense Research Iaboratory.

22. Change Order 2 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-11984 by which the Depert-

ment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, adjusts the overhead
rate under the contract retroactively for 1950 to 39.2%, for 1951 to 40.6%,
and for 1952 to 43.68%, of direct salaries and wages. The contract ter-
minated on 28 May 1952. The research in optics was conducted in the Military
Physics Research Laboratory, directed by Dr. M. Y. Colby, Professor of Physice.

3. Supplementsl Agreement No. 2 to Contract fo. AF 33(038)-2281k4 by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
provides an extension of time through 31 December 1952 without additiopal
funds. Ko other ¢ es are made. The work om spatisl orientation in map
and scope interpretation continues under the direction of Dr. Philip Worchel,
Asgociate Professor of Psychology and Director, Map Orientation Project.

M-52

e T L]

NN




Rescarch Contracts (continued) prr o R 1952

2k, Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to Contract No. AF 28(099)-347 by which
the Departwent of the Air Force, Rome Air Development Center, incorporates
the University's ealendar year 1952 overhead rate of 43,684 of dairect
saleries and wages, No other chapges are made, The research is conducted
at the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory, directed by Dr. A. W.
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.,

25. Change Order C-2 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-23168 by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, incorporates the Uni-
versity's calendar year 1951 overhead rate of 40.6% and calendar year

1952 overhead rete of 43.684, of direct salaries and weges. This contract
ended 30 September 1952, It was directed by Dr. G. H. Ayres, Professor of
Chemistry and Director, Research in Apalyticel Chemistry.

26. Change Order C-1 to Contract No. AF 18(600)-87 by vwhich the Department
of the Air Forece, Wright Air Development Center, incorporastes calendar year
1951 overhead rate of 40.6% and calendar year 1952 overnead rate of 43.68%
into the contract. No other changes are made., The research is conducted in
the Military Physics Research Laboratory, divesbed by Dr. M. Y. Colby,
Professor of Physies,

27. Chenge Order C-1 to Contract No. AF 18(600)-113 by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, incorporates calender
year 1951 overhead rate of 40.6% and calendar year 1952 overhead rate of
43.68% into the contract. Ko other changes are made. The research is
conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory, directed by
Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

28. Change Order C-l to Contract No. AF 33(616)-l4 by which the Department
of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, incerporates the Univer-
sity's calendar year 1951 overhead rate of 40.6% and calendar year 1952
overhead rate of 43.68%4 into the contract. No other changes are mede. The
research continues to be directed by Dr. W. G. Wheley, Professor of Botany
and Director, Cellulose Research Laboratory.

29. Chkange Order C-2 to Contract No. AF 33(616)-14 by which the Defense
Research Laboratory 1952 overhead rete of 37.75% is incorporated into

the contract. No other changes are made, The research continuea under ' -
‘he direction of Dr. M. J, Thompson, Professor of Aeromaut’cal Engireering
and Asscciate Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

30. Change Order C-1 to Contrict No, AF 33(616)-63 by which the Department
of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, jimcorporates the calendar
Year 1952 overhead rate of 43,68% into the contract retroactive to the
starting date, 25 March 1952. The researeh continues under the direction
of Dr. M. E. Bittcrmaen, Associate Proressor of Psychology and Director,
Research on Form Perception.

31. Supplemental Agreement Ho. ¢ to Contract AF 18(600)-165 by which the
Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command, incor=
porates the calendar year 1952 overhead rate of 43,68% of direct salaries

and wages. Ry this amendment also, the security clessification of the con-
tract is upgraded from unclessified to Confidential., The research on effects
of radiation on infrahuman primates is directed by Dr. Harry Helson,
Professor of Psychology and Director, Primate Laboratory. The program is
co-ordinated by a full-time reisdent Air Force Technical Director, Dr. S. J.
Kaplan.

32. Supplemental Agreement No, 3 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-21745 by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
esteblishes the 1951 overhead rate of 40.6% and the 1952 rate of 43.68%
through the expiration date of the contract, 2 September 1952. Research
under the contract was conducted by Dr. R. C. Anderson, Assoclate Profes-
sor of Chemistry and Director, Combustion Kinetics Project.

33. PBupplemental Agreement No. 3 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-22814 by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
establishes the calendar year 1551 overhead rate of 40,6% and calendar year
1952 overhead rate of 43.68% of direct salaries and wages. No other changes
are made. The research continues under the direction of Dr. Philip Worchel,
Associate Professor of Psychology and Director, Map Orientation Froject.

M-53




Research €ontracts (continued) DEC 6 1932

34, Supplemental Agreement No, 2 to Contract No. AF 33(038)-20681 by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Dévelopment Command,
establishes the calendar year 1952 overhead rate of 43.684 of direct salaries
and wages. No other changes are wade, The research continues under the
direction of Dr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, Professor of Physics and Director,
Nuclear Physics Laboratory.

35. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract No. CST-630 by which the
Department of Commerce, Nationel Bureau of Standards, establishes the 40.6%
overhead rate Pr calendar year 1951 and the 43.68% overhead rate for
calendar year 1952, the latter rate to continue provisionally beginning

1 Jenuary 1953. No other changes are made. The research is carried on in
the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory, directed by Dr. A. W,
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

36. Research Grant No. E-285(C) by which the Public Health Service, National
Institutes of Health, provides the sun of $5,000.00 for an additional year

of research beginning 1 December 1952 on biochemical factors which promote
rapid initiation of growth of microorganisme from small inoccula, apd applica-
tion of experimental observations to the rapid detection of small numbers

of certain pathogens, The study is directed by Dr. Charles E. Lankford,
Associate Professor of Bacteriology and Director, Research in Medical
Bacteriology.

37. Department of Defense Security Agreement, dated 15 September 1952, by

vhich the University accepts Tesponsibility for proper handling of classi-

fied material furnished in comnection with Department of Defense contracts

conducted at the Main Campus in Austin. The Agreement is effective so long
as the University 1s in possession of classified matter connected with any

Department of Defense contracts.

38. Security Certification, cated 17 October 1952, in connection with
Department of the Army Comtract No. DA=-18-064-CML-2301 by which the Uni-
versity agrees to assume responsibility for clearance of United States
citizens employed on the contract who will have access to secutity informa-
tion classified Restricted.

39. Security Agreement with the Department of the Navy, Office of Inspector
of Naval Material, by which the University agrees that no person employed

on contracts under the cognizance of that office will have access to clessi-
fied security information prior to receipt of a Letter of Consent from the
Office of Inspector of Raval Material.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR CENTRAL COOLING STATION: To record the final
Tigures on the various construction contracts for the Central Cooling Station
the following tebulation is given:

R. 0. Davis, Inc.
Refrigeration and Piping Coutract
Original Contract Award $549,306.00
Addition to Contract Approved by 8

the Board of Regents 824 .00
$558,130.00
less Net other Change Orders T,464,00

Final Contract Price 550, .00

Grimes Electric Company
Electrical Contract
Original Contract Award $43,000,.00
Addition to Contract Approved by

the Board of Regents 3,;;?.00
' L]

Less Net Other Chauge Orders 2,600.00

Final Contract Price §£3:775.00

Architect's and Engineer's fees due on these contracts are as follows:

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect -
Fee Originally Set Up on Books L $5,923.06
Plus Addition due to Changes in R

Construction Contracts £1.35
Total Consulting Architect's Fee ‘

M-5h




1

DEC 6 1952 L

oy 1 '.3‘
Construction Contracts for Central Cooling Station (continued) f;:)4 "
Zumwalt and Vinther, Engineers
Fee Originally Set Up on Books $29,615.30
Plus Addition &ue to Changes in
Construction Contracts 106.75
Specisal Fees for Inspection Trips
to Austin 375.00
Total Engineer's Fee §§0;097.§§

It is recommended that the additional amounts required far the increase in
the amount of Architect's and Engineer's fees due be transferred from the
savings in the Refrigeration and Piping Contract and that all remaining
balances in the Construction Contract Accounts over and above the finel net
totals as listed above be transferred to Account No. 9515, Central Cooling
Station, Utilities and other Cutside Facilities.

I recommend ratification add approval of the issuance of the change orders
and the payments made under the various contracts,

REMOVAL OF OLD HOUSES ON UNIVERSITY CAMPUS: The following two houses are

no longer used for campus educational pburposes and are now vacant. I recom-
mend that the Business Munager of the Main University be authorized to
advertise these houses for sale, to open bids, end, if a satisfactory bid

is received, to make an award., In the event thet no satisfactory bid is
received, it is recommended that the houses be demolished with University
labor and the materials therefrom salvaged:

Garrison House at 2600 Whitis Avenue
Cottage at 2207 Tom Green Street

SALE OF TYPEWRITERS TO STAFF MEMBERS: Pursuant to a call for bids on various
surplus typewriters at the University, these bids being opened on November 12,
1952, the following h._h bids were received from University staff membérs:

1. Profesgor David L. Miller, Chairman, Departmwent of Philosaphy,
high bid of $20.00 on Underwood Standard Typevwriter, Serial No.
4035918-10, owned by the Department of Philosophy.

2. Mr. Wiley E. Glaze, Department of Physical Training for Men,
high bid of $25.10 on Underwood Typewriter, Serial No. 4799408-12, |
owned by the Department of Physical Training for Men.

I recommend that the typewriters be sold to the two staff members mentioned
end that the proceeds of the sales be deposited to the respective Maintenance
and Eaquipnment accounts of the two departments involved.

POLICY REGARDING TELEVISION ANTENNAE: To rrevent haphazard installation of
television antennae which would result in an unsightly appearance for
University buildings and campus generally, I recommend that the policy be
established that no television antenmae be erected on the University

campus without the prior approval of the Director of the Physical Plant.

A specific policy as to the installation of individuel and/or master
antennae stations will be studied and at e subsequent date submitted for
approval.

POLICY AND RATE SCHEDUIE - USE OF UNIVERSITY AUDITORIUMS: I recommend
approval of the ?bllowing psiiby and rate schedule relating to use of Uni-
versity avditoriums:
i. The University of Texas will nct permit the unrestricted use by
non-University groups of any of its facilities provided for edu-
cational functions.

2. The University will not enter into Joint sponsorship of any project
or program that ie to result in profits or private gasin for
the cooperating group or groups.

A
3. The University of Texas, established as a public institution without
regard to political or religious faith, cannot be a Joint sponsor
with any non-campus organization for political or sectarian

gatherings.

M-55




DES G 1952
Use of University Auditoriums (continued)
“%.” Whenever non-University groups shares in the use of
buildings it must be A
Texas and under its Joint sponsorship, and with the further under-
standing that all the conditions governing such sponsorship are
to be set by The University of Texas.

The University of Texas.vhph entering into joint sponsorship of any
program or activity, assumes full responsibility for all details

and reserves the right to approve all copy for advertising, as well
48 nevs releases,

The University of Texas will not enter into
any program or activity in which tke educational implications are
not self evident and which does npot directly supplement the edu-
cational purposes of the University.

Joint sponsorship of

It shall be understocod that the availability of the University's
auditorium facilities for fumctions other than the institutions
ovn activities is strictly subject to the needs and the con-
venience of the University, which are alvays to have priority in
the schedulimg of these facilities.

The use of University auditoriums on Sundays will be limited to
Sunday afternoons. Authorization for their use at that time will
be given only Por concerts of serious music or other programs
appropriate to the day.

In the case of programs for which the University is a_joint sponsor
with same other grour or organization, the fee to be paid by the
co-sponsor will be a matter for negotiation in each case and will
be specified in the agreement providing for the joint spomsorship.

Schedule of Rates for the Use of University Auditoriums

Classification

Gregory Hogg Batts Other
of User Gymnasium Auditorium Auditorium Auditorium
1 b 4 b4 t b
2 - ac ac ac ac
3 ac ac ac £
4 $75,00 $30.00 $25.00 $15.00
5 ac - - -

6 ac - - -
$300.00 $125.00 $100.00 $25.00
8 $600.00 $300.00 e -5
9 * * * *
Definitions of Classifications
1. Classes or examinations for University students.

2. Classes or examinations by State Boards and public or eivic functions
involving no price of admission,

3. Cultural progrems conducted by University agencies involving no price
of admission.

b, Shows, dances or other entertaimment sponsored by University agencies

involving a price of admission.
« Athletic contests by University teams or representatives.
. Athletic contests sponsored by University agencies,
Ron-commercial programs conducted by non-University sgencies.
. Conmmercial programs.
- Special programs

Legend

f - No charge for the use of the space.
ac - The user 1s expected to pay actual costs incurred.
* - In all special cases the cost will be provided upon request.
*#* - Not available.

M-56




P
S SR N A2 D

s o e A
e T i SR G Ly

R

DEC 6 1952

PURCEASE FROM A STAFF MEMBER: The Library wishes to purchase the following
mterials from Dr. E., P. Schoch, Professor of Chemical Engineering:

Journal of the American Chemical Society, for 1951
Chemical Abstrects, for 1951

Industrial and Engineering Chemistry, for 1951 (Ind. Edit.)
Industrial end Engineering Chemistry, for 1951 (Anal. Ed.)
Chemical and Engineering News, for 1951

Chemical Engineering Progress, for 1951 -- published by The Institute
of Chemicel Englneering

The subscription price would be approximately $91.40, and Dr. Schoch is
villing to sell for $40.50. I recammend approval of tils transaction.

Sincerely yours,

ey
Acting President

M-57




APPENDIX 4 DEM £ 1952 179
DCCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

(1) THE 1953 SUMMER SESSION CALENDAR: (2) THE 1953-54 LONG SESSION CALENDAR

The Schedule Committee has filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council
recommendations relating to the 1953 summer session calendar and the 1953-54
long sesslon calendar. The Secretary has classified these calandars as minor

legislation.

Notice is hereby given thet they will be presented to the Feculty Council
for congideration at its meeting of October 20, 1952. "

F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Faculty Council

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCHEDULE COMMITTEE

SUMMER SESSION, 1953
CAIRNDAR

June 3, VWednesday. Reglstration.

June 4, Thursday. Classes begin.

June 5, Friday., Last day for adding courses.

June 22, Monday. Beginning of the last three weeks of the first term.

June 25-July 2, Thursdey-Thursday. Advenced standing and postponed examinations
end re-examinations. Petitions must be in the Registrar's Office not
later than June 15.

July 4, Saturdey. Independence Day, a holiday.

July 11-15, Saturday-Wadnesday. Final examinationg for first-term courses.

July 16, Thursday. Registration for second term.

July 17, Fridey. Classes begin,

July 20, Mondey. Last dey for adding courses.

July 31, ¥riday. Last day for making application for degree.

August 3, Mondey. Beginning of the last three weeks of the szcond term.

August 7, Friday. Last day for presenting to the supervisor finsl copy of
msster ‘s thesis.

August 14,Frilay. Advanced standing end postponed examinetions and re-examina-
tions. Emergency series, one day only, for August candidates for
degrees. Petition. must be in the Registrar's Office not later than
August 4,

August 21, Friday Noon. Last day for presenting final copy of master's thesis,
approved by committee, to the Dean.

August 22-26, Saturdasy-Wednesday. Final examinations for the second term.

August 27, Thursdey. Greduation Day. (No public exercises.)

CALENDAR OF THE MAIN UNIVERSITY
IONG SESSION OF 1953-1050

First Semester

September Monday-Saturday. Orientation procedures.

September Thursdey-Saturday. Registration for the first semester.

September Saturdey. Last day for registration without late penalty.

September Monday. Classee begin.

September Thursday. Last day for adding cours=s and changing sections.

September Thursday. Last day graduate students may register, including
paying fees, without special approval of the Dean of the
Graduate School. A graduate student who has completed his
registration except paying and who is waiting for a University
employment or award check may pay fees not later than October

October 10, Saturday. Postponed examinations in applied music. Petitions
mgt be in the Registrar's Office not later than October 5.

October 12-19, Monday-Monday. Advenced standing and postponed examinations
and re-exeminations, except advanced standing examinations in
English 601 and postponed examinations in applied music.
Petitions must be in the Registrar's Office not later than
October 1.




1720
DEC 6 1952 T
yovember 1k, Saturday. Intregemester reports due in deans' offices.
§ovember 26-28, Thursday-Saturday. Thanksgiving holidays.
December 2l-Januery 2, Mondsy-Saturday, inclusive. Christmes vacstion.

January 4, Monday. Classes resumed.
Jenuary 18-27, Monday-Wednesday. First-semester finel examinations.
January 30, Saturday. Gradustion Day. (No public exercisee)

Second Semeater

Jenuary 28=30, Thureday-Saturdey. Reglstration for the second semester.

Jenuary 30, Saturday. Last day for registration without a late penalty.
February 1; Monday. Classes begin. ‘
February 4, Thureday. Last day for adding courses and changing sections, 3
February k4, Thursday. Last dey graduate students mey register, including

paylng fees, without special approvel of the Dean of the
Graduate School. A graduate student who has completed his
registration except paying and who 1s walting for a University
employment or award check may pay fees not later than
Februsry 9.

Feburary 25«March 4, Thursday-Thursday., Advanced standing and postponed
examinatlions and rz-exeminations, except advanced standing
examinations in English 60l1. Petitions must be in the
Registrar 's Office not later than February 15,

Merch 46, Thursday-Saturday. Interscholastic [leegue Basketball
Tournament (boys).

March 11«13, Thursdey~-Saturday. Interscholastic League Basketball
Tournement (girls).

March 27, Saturday. Intrasemester reports due in deans' offices.

April 23, Friday~Saturday. Annual Rouncup and Texas Relays.

April 15, Thursday. Advenced standing and postponed examinations and

re-examinations. Emergency serieg, one de=y only, for June
candidates for degrees. Petitlons must be 1in the Registrar's
Office not later than April 5.

April 16-19, Fridey-Monday, inclusive. Spring vacation.
May 6-8, Thursday-Saturday. Interscholestic League Meet. -
May 15, Saturdey. Last day for making application for a degree. ’
May 15-27, Saturday-Thursday. Final examinations in the School of Law. i
May 18-27, Tuesdey-Thursday. Final examinations except in the Schiool

of Law.
May 3, Sunday. Commencement Sunday.
May 29, Saturdey. Commencement.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr. H. Y. McCown, Chairman
of the Schedule Committee, October 15, 1952.

Distributed emong the members of the Faculty Council by the University
Stenographic Bureau, October 16, 1952

AW.C., Manager




DEC 6 1952

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

November 18, 1952

Chancellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
pustin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

1 am submitting berewith a docket for Texas Western College for con-
sideration of the Board at the meeting December 5 and 6.

s T O

1. Approve the transfer of $1,100 from the fund "Reserve for Adjust-
ments" to the account for Assistants, Telephone Service.

Economics and Business Administration
2. Approve an increase in salary from $4,000 to $4,200 for nine months
for Mr. Kenneth W. Olm, Instructor, because of additional work assigped

to him. The additional $200 is to be taken from the fund "Reserve for
Adjustments.”

Music

amrar—

3. Appropriate $1,791.50 from the Unappropriated Balance to an account
for Part-time Assistant Instructors in the Music Department for the
first semester of the 1952-53 long session. These assistant instructors
are giving private instrucfion to applied music students who cannot be
served by regular staff members and the amount hereby appropriated has
been collected in fees by the Business Office.

Civil and Electrical Epgineering

4. Terminate the leave of absence granted to Mr. Paul C. Hassler, Jr.
for the long session 1952-53 at the end of the first semester. Mr.
Hassler will return to his position as Instructor in Civil Engineering
for the second semester at a salary of $2,000, to be paid from the
amount budgeted for an Instructor (part-time) in that department.

Mining and Metallurgy

5. Approve the transfer of $200 from the fund "Reserve for Adjustments"
to the account for Student Assistants in the Department of Mining and
Metallurgy.

Physical Plant

©. The services of Mr. Eddie Lee Lux, Carpenter at a salary of $250
per month, have been terminated as of the cloge of business October 3,
1952.

Physical Plant: Improvements and Repairs

7. Extend the contract with Hugh McMillan, Contractor, which was approv-
ed July 11-12, 1952, to provide for 3,115 sq. yds. additional paving at
90¢ per sq. yd. This cost will be paid from the budgeted Physical Plant
appropriation for Improvements and Repairs.

8. Accept the low bid submitted by Southwestern Venetian Blind Co.,
El Paso, for furnishing and installing venetian blinds on ten windows of
the Science Building. Bids submitted are as follows:

Southwestern Venetian Blind Co. $116.10
El Paso Venetian Blind Co. 157.00
Sunland Venetian Blind Co. No bid
Reyes Window Shade & Upholstery Co. No bid
Tony's Venetian Blind Shop No bid

This is to be paid from budgeted Physical Plant Appropriation for
Improvements and Repairs.




DEC R 1952
CONTRACT WITH UNITED STATES AIR FORCE.--Approve Supplemental Agreement
No. 1 to Contract No. AF 41(609)-45, which was approved March 28-29,
1952, providing for & course in Personnel Management offered by Texas
western College for members of the USAF Reserve. This Supplemental
Agreement reduces the hours of instruction from 2,100 to 145734 and
the smount of the contract from $1,260.00 to $874.50. Also, approve the
action of A. A. Smith, Business Manager, in signing said Supplemental
Agreement. This document has been revieved and approved by the Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance.

CONTRACT FOR INSTRUCTION OF FORT BLISS PERSONNEL.--Approve Contract

No. DA 41-014-AIV-T26 providing for off-duty academic instruction of
Army Personnel stationed at Fort Bliss, Texas, by Texas Western College,
and approve the execution of said contract by A. A. Smith, Business
Manager. This document, & copy of which is filed in the office of the
Secretary of the Board of Regents, has been examined and approved by

the Vice~Chancellor for Business and Flnance.

VACATION SCHEDULE FOR NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL: I recommend approval of
the following schedule for non-teaching personnel employed on & twelve
months basis for the fiscel year beginning September 1, 1952.

I. State legal Holidays which are observed by Texas Western College:
. Labor Day, September 1.
Thanksgiving Day, Thursday, November 27.
Christmas Dey, Thursday, December 25.
New Years Dey, Thursday, January 1.
Independence Day, Saturday, July &.

II. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not observed by
Texas Western College:
1. Friday following Thanksgiving Day, November 28.

Saturday following Thanksgiving D&, November 29.

Wednesday preceding Christmas Day, December 2k.

Friday following Christmas Day, December 26.

Saturday following Christmas Day, December 27.

Friday following New Year's Day, Jenuary 2.

Saturdsy following New Year's Day, January 3.

. Friday preceding Easter, April 3.
. The Saturday preceding Easter, April U.
10. The Monday following Easter, April 6.

III. Twelve additional working days vacation not to exceed 86 hours
for those employees who work 44 hours, or 96 hours for those employees
vho work 48 hours per week. In some offices and in certain activitges
the working schedule may be such as to suggest the desirability of
remaining open either on a partial or full staff basis during pert of
the Thanksgiving, Christmas, and Easter vacation periode which are in-
dicated above., 1In such cases a request addressed to the President's
0ffice will be approved with the understanding that the days worked by
these staff members during these vacation periods will be added to
their regular vacation period of twelve vworking days.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS.--Approve the following out-of-state trips for staff
members as listed below, their expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Mr. virgil C. Hicks, Assistant Professor of Radlo, to go to Minne-
appolis, Minnesota, to attend the national convention of the National
Association of Educational Broadcasters to be held on the campus of the
University of Minnesota, November 6, 7, and 8. Expenses for the trip
will be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account, Department of
Journalism and Radio.

2. Dr. Haldeen Braddy, Professor of English, to Ro to Fort Collins,
Colorado, to attend the amnual meeting of the Rocky Mountain Modern Lan-
guage Association, October 8-11, to present a paper. One-balf of the
expenses for the trip will be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment
account, Department of English, and the otber half from the Maintenance
and Equipment account, Department of Modern lLanguages.




BRI

R

et bea

S G e

y
i
it

i

i
B
3
;
;

s g

I

=2

e 2T A

SR EFRE RERS

e
SHIR LA R

DEC 6 1952

3. President Wilson H. Elkins to go to Los Angeles, California to attend
the meeting of the Association of American Colleges, January 4-8, 1953,
nis expenses to be peid from Office and Traveling Expenses, Office of the
president.

4. Dr. Joseph C. Rintelen, Jr., Professor John F. Graham, and Professor
Guy E. Ingersoll to go to Santa Rita and Hurley, New Mexico, January 10-11,
1953, to conduct the annual inspection trip for metallurgy students, their
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account, Department
of Mining and Metallurgy.

GIFTS.--The following gifts have been made to the College and I recom-
rend that they be accepted with appropriate expressions of appreciatior:

1. The El Paso Chapter of the Society for Preservation and Encourage-
ment of Barber Shnop Quartet Singing in America has given a $250.00 Music
Scholarship for the year 1952-53.

2. The Parent-Teacher Association of the E1 Paso High School has given
a $150.C0 scholarship to be awarded for the year 1952-53.

3. The El Paso Piano Company has given a $100.00 scholarship to be
awarded to a student of piano during the 1952-53 school year.

L. The Eighth District of the Federation of Women's Clubs has given a
$100.00 scholarship for the 1952-53 school year.

5. The Standard Oil Company of Texas has given $1,000.00 to be awarded
as scholarships to students majoring in Geology during the year 1952-53.

6. Hugh McMillan, Contractor, at his own suggestion has paved a park-
ing area north of the Stadium as & gift to the College. An area of
7,500 square yards was paved. At a price of 90¢ per squere yard, a
price bid by this contractor on other paving done last summer, this
project would have cost the College $6,7$0. It is recommended that a
resolution of appreciation be extended to Mr. McMillan.

WES OLLEGE
Westexn College Press

Sincerely yours,

- -~ .
w’iéo' f. Elkins 7"
President




DEC 6 1952
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS ?EDIC'AL BRANCH
Galvelton; 'fems .
November 18, 1952

chancellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Austin December 5 and 6, 1952.

Your approval of the following itens 1is respectfully roéi:mn&od:

12%1-1222 Budget:
Patnology

1. Appoint Dr. Andrew Ranier to & position of Auil'unt Professor without
salary effective July 1, 1952.

Phamcolo and Toxicol
Transfer the sum of g'Tl. 51 to the upproprution for Assistants .nd

'rechnicnn- from the appropriation Assistants and Technicians in the Depart-
nent of Pedistrics, effective August 31, 1952, in accordance with Memoranda
Concerning General Budget - Medical Branch 1551-1952, item 7, pege v.

Transfors in Budget
3. Transfer the sum of $13,191.21 frm the appropriation for Food in the

Dietary Services, Hospitals' budget, to the following accounts and in the
smounts indicated effective Ausult 3, 1952:

Business Office o
Maintenance, Equipment Support and. Travel $ ub5.23

Hospitals
General Administration and Expense
Maintensance, Equipzent, Support, Travel
end Expence 483.36
Professional Care of Patients
Surgical Operating Room
Maintenance,  Bquipment, Bupplin and '
- Bxpense - 1,063.70
Medical House Staf?f
Kenls 1,9u43.bk
Professional Divisions .
Anesthesle and Oxygen Sarvice
Maintenance, EZquipment and Support 1,608.73
Diegnostic Clinic
Maintenance, Equipment, Expenss end
Bupport , . 2kd.99
- Heart Station o
Maintensace, Equipment and Support 60.81
Radiology Servica
Maintenance, Equipmsnt and Support 1,019.20
General Services
Bousekeeping
Maintenance, Equipment, supyl.,n apd
Expense : 5,619.97
Print Shop v
Maintenance, Equipment cnd support 107.94
Genersl Stores
Maintenance, Equipment and smort 12.16

G-1




DEC 6 1952

Animal Hospital ° R ,
Maintenance, Equipment and Support $ 330.98.
Student Health B

Maintenance, Equipment and Support C233.70
| | [13%1 1.21

Transfers in Budget C ' : Ce Ce
. Transfer the sum of $10,1L43.40 effective August 31, 1952 from the follow-
ing appropriations and in the amounts indicated:

Pharmacology
Associate Professor ' T
Paul L. Bwing $ 2,247.13
Laboratory of Medical Physics o
Assistants and Technicians £ 3,086.28
Hospitals . ‘
Dietary Service .
Assistants, Maids and Porters 1,319.99
Technical Apparatus Shop ) e
Machinists and Instrument Makers , 490,00
10,143,

To the following appropriations:

Consolidated Operation and Msintenance
of Physical Plant
Lump-sum Positions 8,823.41
Hospitals : .
Radiology Service :

Technicians, Clerks and Assistants 1,319, |
‘ % 10,1153.%.

1952-1953 Budget:

Memoranda Concerning General Budget - 1952-1953 -
1. Estabiish salary echedule for nurses as follows effective September 1,
1952; :

"Supervisors and Assistant Supervisors, including Assisiant
Supervisors in the Surgical Operating Service, not to excead
$3,960.00 per annum; Head Nurses, General Staff and Special
Rurses and Operating Room Nurses, not to exceed $3,600.00
per annum."

Administration c
2. Transfer the sum of $400.00 to the appropriation Clerks and Typists froa
Unappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1952.

Print Shop

3. Appoint Mr. William V. Venecek to the unfilled position of Director as

ﬁ;ting Director at a salary of $3,420.00 for twelve months effective Beptember l,
52, ) ‘ :

4, Transfer the sum of $2,580.00 to the appropristion Assistants apd Tech-
nicians from Unsppropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1952.

Norkmen's C nsation nee : o ,
5. Transfer the sum of Eg,lw.oo. to .the position of Dr. Albert Singleton, Jr.,
Medical Consultant, from Unappropriated Surplus effective October 1, 1952.
Student Health : :

6. Increase the salaries of Assisting Physician, Dr. J. W. McKibben, and
Assisting Physician, Dr. Bdward Putch, each from $900.00 to $1,200,00 for ‘
twelve months and the salary of Assisting Physician, Dr. John C. Mesdows, Jr.,

G-2




#
£
5
4
¥
4

DEC 6 1952

srom $900.00 to $1,500.00 for twelve months, the necessary $1,200.00 to
be allocated to these positions and transferred from the Unappropriated
Surplus appropriation effective September 1, 1952.

7. Create a new position of Assisting Physician end appoint Dr. A. N.
Longfield to this position at a salary of $1,500.00 for twelve months
effective September 1, 1952, the sum of $1,500.00 to be transferred from
Unappropriated Surplus. ‘

3. Transfer the sum of $600.00 to the appropriation Nurses, Assistants
apd Technicians from Upappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1952.

Anesthesiology : -
G. Change the zaye of Dr. Mary R. Greene to Dr. Mary R. McKibben, Instructor,

and increase hex salary from $2,400.00 to $4,250.00 for twelve months effec-
tive September 1, 1952, the sum of $1,850.00 to be transferred frcm Unappro-
priated Surplus. '

10. Create the position of Imnstructor and appoint Dr, Williem W. Hander
part-time effective September 1, 1952 at a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve
months, the $2,400.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

11. Transfer the sum of $2,700.00 to the appropriation Assistants and
Technicians from Unappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1952.

Bacterioiogy and Perasitology

12, Create a new position of Assistant Professor and appoint Dr. :iarian
Cramer at a salary of $4,500.00 for twelve months effective September 1,
1952, the sum of $3,600.00 to be transferred from the vacant position of
Instructor and $900.00 to be transferred from Unmappropriated Surplus.

13. Increase the salary of Dr. Edwin A. Johnson, Assistant Professor (part-

time) by $252.00, the $252.00 to be paid from the Current Restricted, Smith,

Kline ead Prench Grant to Dr. C. 8. Livingood for one hundred and twenty-six

hours of additional work at $2.00 per hour for ths period September 1 through
30, 1952. ,

Biochemistry and Nutrition

14, Change the effective date of Dr. Lothar L. Salcmon's appointment as
Instructor at a salary of $4,500.00 for twelve months to November 1, 1952,
previously reported as October 15, 1952. ‘ .

15. Increase the salary of Dr. Melville Sahyun, Lecturer, by $100.00, the
$100.00 to be paid from the Current Restricted, American Medical Education
Foundation Grant -~ Expenses of Visiting Lecturers and Teachers who Contribute
10 the Medical Rffort. This increase in salary is compensation for Dr.
Sahyun's giving special lecture to the first year medical students on "Amino
Acids in Nutrition" November 7, 1952.

Dermatology and Syphilolo, .
16, Change the name of Dr. M. Allen Forbes, Assistant Professor (part-time),

to Dr. Marrell A. Forbes, Jr.

17- Appoint Colonel Robert E. Lyons Lecturer without salary effective October 1,

18, Create the position of Research Associate anmd éppoint Dr. Funan Hu at
8 salary of $3,000.00 for twelve months, the $3,000.00 to be transferred from
Unappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1952.

Internal Medicine
19. Appoint Dr. Richard Alfonso Saavedra to a position of Imstructor without
salary effective September 1, 1952. '

G-3

4
i
ke
19
4
By




gzt il e iR e s

. without loss of salary for the pericd September 14 through December 15, 1952 '

DEC 6 1952

20.
21. Change the name of Dr. Edward E. Garber, Imstructor (part-time) - incor-
rectly reported as Dr. E. P. Garber. RS

Appoint Dr. Maurice Golby Instructor without sa,lary ef:gctivg September ),

.

22. Delete the name of Dr. John Irionm, Imstructor without salary, effective
September 1, 1952 due to his resignationm.. T ,

23. Increase the salary of Dr. John W. Middleton, Aaébciate’f?fq:e”or, from
$5,400.00 to $6,600.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the
sum of $1,200.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus. ,

2k, Increase the salary of Dr. Harry Levine, Assistant Professor, from
$5,400.00 to $6,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the

sum of $600.00 to be transferred from Unappropristed Surplus..

25, Cyeate the position of Assistant Professor ahd appoint Dr. AL N.
Longfield at a salary of $6,300.00 for twelve months effective September 1,
1952, the $6,300.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus. Add -
the footnote (k) to read as follows: "Also $1,500.00 from Student Health,
total salary for twelve months $7,800.00." ‘ g -

26. Increase the salary of Dr. John C. Meadovs, Instrucfor, r:cui $4,800.00
to $5,400.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the $600.00 to
be transferred from Unappropriated ‘Su.x"plus. :

Feurology and Pesychiat S '

27. Change the name of Dr. Harold A. Goolishan incorrectly shown es Dz". '
Harold A. Gollishian. ‘ . . 3

28. Create the position of Tuchinﬁogén'ow‘am appoint Dr. Zbysko K. Mitis
to this position at & salary of $2, .00 for twelve months effective Septem-
ber 1, 1952, the $2,400.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

29. Creete the position of Instructor and appoint Dr. Neville M - at a
salary of $4,500.00 for twelve months effective Beptember 1, 1952, the sum
of $4,500.00 to be transferred from the vacant position of Assistant Professor.

Asscciate Professor (part-time)
1952 due to her resignation. A o

30. Delete the name of Dr. Mabel Wilkin,
vithout salary, effactive September 1,

31. Grant Dr. Isrsel Schuleman, Assistant Professor, a J.oa.vé'.or -u.bniﬂéi

© enter into some cooperative studies in ‘neuropathology with Dr. Abe L
Etker, Professor of Neurology at the University of i{innesota. - ..

Obstetrics and Gynecolo B

32, Appoint Dr. Amadeo Magliolo Imstructor
October 1, 1952,

33. Create the

at & salary of §
$lr2°°500 to be

(part-time) without salary iﬂoctivo

position of Instructor and appoint Dr. Gaorge Petts (part-tiné) v
1,200.00 for twelve months effective Septexmber 1, 1952, the
transferred from Unappropriated Surplus. o ‘ C !

OtO-RhmO-MQlon ' : } e o : i W
34, Create two positions of Instructor and appoiat Dr. R. C. Steirnberg and L

Dr. Jesse D. Gomillion, each et & salary of $1,200.00 for twelve months, ‘
the $2,200.00 to be transferred fram Unappropriated Surplus. Dr. Steirnberg's
8ppointment will be effective October 1, 1952; however, the effective date. :
of the appointment of Dr. Gemillion will not be known until a later date, at
vhich time, 1t will be reported. , ; o '

G-k




DEC 6 1952

pathology } o
35. Increase the salary of Dr. O. T. Kirksey, Imstructor, from $3,1450.00
to $3,750.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the $300.00°
to be transferred from the appropriation of Instructor in Surgery, dccupied
by 0. T. Kirksey. Change footnote (k) to indicate only $3,000.00 as a

Instructor in Surgery, total salary $6, 750.00 per annum.

36. Create the position of Teaching and Research Feéllow and appoint Dr. R.
Taher Qureshi at & salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months, the $2,400.00
to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus. : .

37. Appoint Dr. Andrew Ranier Assistant Professor (part-time) without
salary effective September 1, 1952, ' . L

38. Create the position of Associate Professor and appoint Dr. A. W. B.
Cunningham at a salary of $10,000.00 for twelve months effective October 1,
1952, the sum of $8,525.00 to be transferred to this position from the ' -
appropriations and the amounts listed below. The sum of $641.63 16 to be
paid from the Sealy & Smith Foundation Donation Grant for The John Sealy
Hospital. ’ B

Pathology ‘ : '
Assistant Professor - $ 7,500.00 ..

Aseistants and Technicians 1:02§.~.oo o
: ’ X S 2 'om‘-i.( ‘b

Pediatrics ‘ o
39. Change the footnote to the appointment of Dr. R. H. Gibbe, Assistant
Professor (part-time) to show that the payment of the $200.00 per month
from the U. S. Department of Agriculture Grant No. Als-30936 is for the
period September 1, 1952 through October 31, 1952. : o

40. Create the position of Instructor &t an annual salary of $4,800.00
and appoint Dr. Arr Nell Boelsche to this position for the period January 1,
1953 through June 30, 1953, the $2,400.00 to be transferred from the vacant .
position of Assistant Professor, formerly occupied by Dr. Roger Lienke.

k1. Create the position of Imstructor and appoint Mise Cecilia Willard =t
a salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the
$3,600.00 to be transferred from the vacant position of Assistant Professor,
formerly occupied by Dr. Roger Lienke. ' o A

42, Crr.ate the position of Instructor and appoint Mrs. Caroline Dowlin:at a
salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective November 1, 1952, the -
$3,000.00 to be transferred from the position of Associate Professor, occu-
Pled by Dr. Willie Verniaud. v ' S

43. Delete the name of Dr. Pattie Dodson, Instructor vithvoﬁt‘ salary, due
to her resignation. e , : ) o :

44, Correct item 18 of the docket for the October meetiég of the Board. -
Appoint Selma Snyderman Visiting Lecturer without salary effective Saptember 1,
1952, incorrectly reported as Associate Professor. e

Y5. Gremt Dr. w. E. Hepoer, Jr. Assistast Professor at a selary of.$7,200.00
for twelve months, & leave of sbsence without sslary effective Fovember 7,

1952 to enter into active nilitary service.

ISR

Phermacology and Toxicolo o o
T Tnnuger the sum of EEO0.00 frox Teaching and Researsh Associates to the

Assistants and Technicisns sppropriation effective September 1, 1952.




%

LGN e L b S IO R e ik s R S s s e e R b o S e [ s

R R T Iy

b
Pl
A
E7
-
- E
k'
ey
," 3¢
s
B
5
o
3
.
':
k-
o

DEC 6§ 1952

h’( create a new position of Imstructor and appoint Mr. Joe B. Nash at a

salery of $4,200.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the
$4,200.00 to be transferred from the position of Assistant Professor,
formerly occupied by Dr. Randolph Clements.

Plswsiolog '

. Appoint Dr. Robert C. Barnett to the vacant position of Instructor at
a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months, the additional $300.00 to be
transferred from Unappropriated Surplus effective September 1, 1952,

L9, Appoint Dr. R. H. Davis Consultant in Physiology without salary
effective September 1, 1952.

50. Change the appointment of Dr. Eugene L. Porter, Professor, from full-
time service to limited service at $5,700.00 for twelve months effective Septem-
ber 1, 1952. Dr. Porter's salary as full-time professor was $6,180.00 per annum.

51, Appoint Dr. Eduardo D. P. De Robertis Lecturer without salary effective
October 1, 1952.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health
52. Appoint Dr. Fred Jaggi Consultant in Veterinary Public Health without
salary effective September 1, 1952. -

53. Appoint Dr. Hubert Winston Smith as Professor of Medical Jurisprudence
at a salary of $4,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952,
the $4,000.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

54. Appoint Dr. Albert A. Benedict to the vacant position of Instructor at
a salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months for the period September 1 through
November 3C, 195%.

Rediology :
55. Appoint Dr. William C. Banks Consultant in Veterinary Radiology without
salary effective September 1, 1952,

56. Incyease the salary of Dr. Joe C. Rude, Professor, from $10,800.00 to
$11,300.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the $500.00 to be
peid from the Sealy & Smith Foundation Grant. '

57. Correct the name of Dr. E. Hopkins Stirling, Associate Professor, incorrect-
ly shown as Dr. E. Hopkins Sterling. :

58. Change the status of Dr. Caroline Rowe from Assistant Professor at a
salary of $5,700.00 for twelve months to Associste Professor at $6,600.00

for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the $500.00 to be transferred
from UYnappropriated Surplus.

Surge:
59. Correct the name of Dr. Charles 0. Metzmaker, Instructor, incorrectly shown
as Dr. Carl Metzmaker. ‘

60. Delete the name of Dr. Ray Brown, Instructor without salary, due to his
resignation. :

61. Create the position of Research Agsociate and appoint Mr. Hayden K. Fuller
at & salary of $4,000.00 effective October 1, 1952, the sum of $3,666.63 to
be tranferred from Uneppropriated Surplus.

62. Increase the sslaries of Doctors Stephen R. Lewis, Pred J. Wolma, Jr.,
and Ed. B. Rowe, Instractors, each from $4,200.00 to $4,500.00 for twelve
months effective September 1, 1952, the $500.00 to be transferred from
Unappropriated Surplus.

63. Decrease the salary of Dr. 0. T. Kirksey, Jr., Instructor (part-tims),
from $3,300.00 to $3,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952,

G-6




DEC 6 1952

pr. Kirksey's part-time salary in Pathology Department was increased vy
$300.00‘effect_1w_e September 1, 1952 for twelve months.

UnIVEERTtYy 3¢ Texad Szhool of Nursing ' : ' o

. Accept the resignmation of Miss Caroline Overton, Social Director of
Nurses' Residence, at a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective
October 15, 1952; transfer Mre. Ella Keenan, Assistant Social Director
of Nurses'Residence, to the position vacated by Miss Overton at & sslary
of $2,400.00 for twelve months and appoint Mrs. May N. Ferguson to the
position vacated by Mrs. Keenan at a salary of $1,800.00 effective
Fovember 1, 1952.

65. Appoint the following to positions of Instructor effective September 1,
1952 vithout salary, salaries to be paid from the Rursing Service in the
Bospitals' budget: ‘

Mrs. Lillian Pedigo Miss Lorothy Woodin
Mrs. Adele Hatchett Craven Miss Clemie Paul
Miss Ann Voigt Mrs. May Moreland

' : Mrs. Eunice Owens

66. Increase the appropriation for Maintenance, Equirment, Bupport and
Travel from $4,000.00 to $5,600.00 effective September 1, 1952, the
additional $1,600.00 to be transferrsd from Unappropriated Surplus.

University of Texas Medical Services Curriculas .

T. Appoint Miss Jean Stubbins Assistant Director (Medicel Technology)
vithout salary effective September 1, 1952, salary to be paid from the
Hospitals' dbudget.

John Sealy Memorial Clinicel Research laboratory

+ Appolint Dr. Lawrence G. May Assistant Director without salary effective
October 1, 1952 salary to be paid from the School of Medicine Budget (Internal
Medicine) and the Hospyitals' budget.

69. Increase the salary of Miss Alens Bennstt, Research Assistant, from
$3,300.00 to $3,600.00 effective September 1, 1952, the $300.00 to be
transferred from Umappropriated Surplus.

70. Increase the salery of Miss Mitsu Kobayshi, Research Assistant, from
$2,700.00 to $3,000.60 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the
$300.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

Sur 1ce.i Research Iaborato
71, Transfer the sum of $2,300.00 from Unappropriated Surplus %o Maintenance,

Equipment and Support effective September 1, 1952.

Iissue Culture laborato: ‘
72. Transfer the sum of $3,500.00 to Assistants and Technicians from the
eppropriation for position of Associate Professor in the Department of
Preventive Medicine and Public Health, occupied by Dr. Patrick Romanell,
effective September 1, 1952.

Iissue Metabolism Research Laborato :
73. Transfer the sum of $3,500.00 to the sppropriation for Maintenancs,

Equipment and Support and the sum of $1,200.00 to the appropriation for
Assistants and Technicians effective September 1, 1952, the $4,760.00
to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

Medical Brench Library
T4. Appoint Miss Ruth K. Bodansky to the position of Assistant Librarian,

formerly occupied by Miss Carolyn Ventress, at a sslary of $2,400.00 for
tielve months effective September 1, 1952,

G-7




DEC 6 1952

consolidated Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant

T5-“Greste The account captionsd "peTial Profest— Shcks in Library"ant
transfer the sum of $1,899.00 to this account from Unappropriated Surplus
effective October 6, 1952.

76. Create the account captioned "Special Project - Biochemistry Department"
and transfer the sum of $2,000.00 to this account from Unappropriated Surplus
effective October 10, 1952,

77. Trensfer the sum of $30,000.00 from Minor Improvement Projects appro-:
priation to the appropriation for Lump-sum positions effective September 1,

1952.

Hospitals

78. Change the caption of the account Assistant Administrator to Business
Aninistrative Assistants in the General Administration and Expense budget
and appoint Mr. Daniel J. Bobbitt and Mr. Oury L. Selig each at a salary
of $3,900.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the additiopal
$300.00 to be trensferred from the appropristion for Admitting Clerks.

79. Increase the salary of Mrs. Rosemary Russell, Assistant Admitting
0fficer in the General Administration and Expense section of the budget,
trom $3,600.00 to $4,200.00 for twelve months effective October 1, 1952,
the $550.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus.

80. Create the account Teaching and Public Health Account in the General
Administration and Expense budget and transfer the sum of $1,000.00 to this
account effective October 15, 1952 from the Unappropriated Surplus appropria-
tion.

81. Increase ths salaries of the following in the Nuwrsing Service in the
amounts shown for twelve months effective September 1, 1952, the $860.00
to be transferred from Head Rurses, Gensral Staff and Special Kurses in the
budget of the Nursing Service:
From To

Mrs. Mamie Glad $ 4,200.00 $ 4,500.00

Miss Elinor Gindorf 4,000.00 L,1k0.00

Mrs. Suzanne Viggisno 3,720.00 4,140.00

82. Transfer the sum of $2,000.0 to the appropriation Assistants and
Technicians in the Clinical laboratury from Unappropriated Surplus effective
September 1, 1952,

83. Create the position of Assistant Director in Diagnostic Clinic and
ppoint Dr. lawrence G. May at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve months
f tffective October 1, 1952, the $1,400.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated
. Swplus. Add the footnote (b) to read as follows: "Also $5,100.00 as
. Instructor in Internal Medicine, total salary for twelve months $6,300.00."

. Bk, Create a new position of Assistant Director in Personnel Clinic and
S87point Dr. James M. Hutcheson, Jr. at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve
Bonthe, the $1,200.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus effective
September 1, 1952.

85. Transfer the suz of $3,500.00 to the appropriation for Pharmacists in
Pharmacy from Unappropristed Surplus effective September 1, 1952.

increases in salaries
8. Increase the salaries of the following staff members, funds to be derived
from the newly created account in the American Medical Education Foundation

Orant - galary Increases for Junior Staff Members. These in:reases from this
fund are for the year 1952-1953 only. All increases in salaries for the follow-
ing are effective September 1, 1952, except for Dr. Edith Darrow Box and Dr.
Hoore Yen, whose salary increases are effective October 1, 1952.

G-8




e i

Anatomy
Assistant Professor
Edward G. Rennels
Instructor
Glenn V. Russell
Anegthesiology
Instructor
Moore Yen

Bacteriology and Parasitology

Assistant Professor
Rdith Darrow Box

Biochemistry and RNutrition

Assistant Professor
John G. Bieri
Physiology '
Associate Profesaor
Charles E. Hall
Asaistant Professor
Ruven Greenberg
Gerald R. Seaman
Victor C. Calma

Preventive Medicine and

Public Health
Assoclate Professor
Jack Neal
Associate Professor
Don W. Micks

DEC 6 1952

From
$ 4,800.00
4,500.00
4,800.00

5,1&00.00

5,850.00
5,600.00

5,550.00
5,520.00

5, T00.00
5,850.00

T
$ 5,000.00
4,680.00

h” 500.00

4,920.00

5,550.00
6,000.00
5,850.00

5,700.00
5,640.00

5,850.00
6,000.00

i
.
{3
.
i

o

G o ity

‘Increases in Salaries for the Month of November 1952: o
7. Increase the jies of the fo ng in the amounts shown for the ; : : 4

nonth of November 1952 in payment of temporary overtime work in meking p .
physical examinations of employees eligible for Workmen's Compensation -
Insurance and also treatment of injured perscnnel. These salaries are to

E;r fa.id from funds received from the Workmen's Compensation Insurance 3

ce. i

/ o

Bactariology and Parasitology Amount Due

; Professor
, W. D. Gingrich $ 15.00 k-
Internal Medicine b
E Associate Professor ¢
Arthur Ruskin 93.00 %
f Assistant Professor
M. R. Hejtmancik 102.00 9
3 Assistant Professor
Barry Levine 39.00 -
= Instructor 3
John C. Xesdows 9.00 ]
E Assistant Professor 3
1 W. H. Ainsvorth 38.00
Assistant Professor ' 4
' A. 0. Singleton, Jr. 404.00
Assistant Professor
Je N. Thiel 23.00

Instructor

2d B. Rowe 6.00 g

Fred J. Wolma "

]




st e b Stk e

e T TN

DEC 6 1952

Pransfers in Budget o ‘ o
. Transfer the sum of $44,135.58 from Unappropriateéd Surplus to the o
following accounts and in the amounts listed below effective Septenmber 1, 1952:

Medical Photography R
Maintenance, Equipment and Support $ 1,305.36
Medical Illustration T
Maintenance, Equipment and Support T739.57
Technical Apparatus Shop :
Maintenance, Equipment and Support ‘ 4,135.23
Physiology -
‘Special Equipment 818.65
Hospitals . _
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service o o
Special Equipment 1,348.00
Radiology Service
‘Special Equipment 88.41
Housekeeping
Remodeling and Improving Private
Room Facilities 33,271.71
Attorneys' Fees and Expenses, Estate of

A. C. Mclaughlin, Deceased ‘ 2:1&28.65

BUDGET OF W, K. KELLOGG FOUNDATION ANNUAL APPROPRIATION: It is respectfully
requested that you accept the following budget for the W. K. Kellogg Foundation
amnual appropriation for 1952-1953 in the amount of $19,700.00. There is an
upencumbered balance of $3,159.61 in the fund ar of August 31, 1952 and a check
in the amount of $16,459.00 has been received, leaving an amount due of $81.39
from the W. K. Kellogg Foundation. -

Salaries
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor
Secretary
Consultation Services
Field Travel
Instructional Materials

SEALY AMD SMITH FOUNDATION DONATION ACCOUNT FOR JOHN SEALY P : It is
respecifully requested that the unencumbersd belances in the and Bmith

;omlation Donation Account for John Sealy Hospital be reappropriated as
ollows: o

Opsration and Maintenance of
Physical Plant - Maintenancs,
Equipment and Support $ 1,193.k7

Naintenance, Equipment, Support
axd Travel - Adminiptrative otﬂcoi 5:6585

It is respectfully recommended that the amount dus from the Soaly & Bmith
Foundation for the fiscal year 19%52-1953 be appropriated as follows:

Consulting Biochemist and

Butritionist

Otto A. Bessey $ 2,400.00
Consulting Pathologist

Raymond E. Rigdon 1,000.00
Director, Clinical Laborstories

Elwvood . Baird 600.00

@-10




DET 41952
Pathologists SR
John H. Childers $ 300.00
A. W. B, Cunninghan 641.63
Pediatrist-in-Chief S
" AP114 E. Bansen : 4,500.00
Radiologist-in-Chief o
Jog C. Rude ~ " 7 1,700.00

Opération and Maintenance of-
Physical Plant - Maintenance, Lot
'Bquipment and Support 2k, 429,28
Maintenance, Equipment, Bupport '
and Travel - Administrative

Office ah:hg.ls :
REOEN?S ' PROJECT "APPRO. 10N FOR NEW JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL MEWP: " It is
respe® ‘requested that the amount of $1,140.30 be transferred riom the

Regents' Project Appropriation to the furniture and equipment cont=act for
the ¥ew John Sealy Hospital, "Sterilizers, Disinfecting and Related Bguip- -
ment - American Steriliszer Company”, to cover the amount of the change order
to the contract for changes made in equipment ordered. '

CONTRACZ WITH VETERANS ADMINISTRATION: I recommend your approval and ratifi-
cation of the signature of the Business Manager cf the Medictl Branch on the
snnual contract with the Veterans Administration for education and treining
under Public Laws 16 and 346, 78th Congress, as amended, to provide instruction
and the necessary bocks, supplies and equipment during the period beginning
July 1, 1952 and ending Jjune 30, 1953. o -

WAIVERS OF NRPOTIEM: I respectfully recommend that the nspotism ruling be
vaived in favor of the following for the year 1952-1953. This is in accerdanc
vith recommendations of the Faculty and Admissions Committes. ‘

1. Mrs. Octavia Hall, wife of Dr. Charles E. Hall, Agsociste Professor
of Physiology, Research Associate paid from the American Heart Association
grant st Iguhry of $3,600.00 per anmum for the period July 1, 1952 through
June 30, 53. '

2. Dr. Rose Schneidar, Research Associate paid from the U. 8. Public
Eealth Service Grant to Dr. Rose Schneider at an annual salary of $4,500.00,
;gfgogr ogr ¥artin Schneider, Professor of Rediology at an annual salary of
] ] .

3. Mr. Cornelius G. Lefeber, Technician vaid from the Upjohn Compeny,
Inc. Grant to Dr. C. 8. Livingood and Photographer paid from the U. 8. Navy
Grant to Dr. C. M. Pomerst at an ammual salary of $3,600.00, brother of Dr.
Edvard J. Lefeber, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine at sn annual

salary of $3,600.00

k. Dr. B4 B. Rowe, Instructor in Surgery at annual salary of
$4,500.00, husband of Dr. Caroline Rove, m Professor Radiology
8t an apnual salary of $6,600.00. B N

5. Mrs. A. M. Dukes, Research Asscciate paid from the U. 8. Army
Grant to Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr. at an sannual salary of $2,400.00, wife of
Dr. C. M. Dukes, Inmonochemist peid from the U. 8. Army Grant to Dr. T. G.

Blocker, Jr. at annmual salary of §7,500.00.

6. Dr. )(l.r: R. McKibben, Instructor in Anesthesiology at an annual
salary of $4,250.00, wife of Dr. J. W. McKibben, Jr. Instructor in Intermal -
:gﬂégénso and Assistant Physician in Student Health at an anmual salary of

’ . . .

G-11

i




DEC 6 1952 | Lo

7. Mrs. Cynthia Schuleman, Occupational Therapist in Rehabilitation
Clinic at an enmual salary of $3,240.00, wife of Dr. Isreal Schulemsin, Assistant
professor in Neurology amd Psychiatry at an annual salary of $6,00C.00. _

8. Mrs. Evelyn Celander, Typist in the Departmert of FPhysiology,
s part-time position effective October 1, 1952 at a salary of $1,200,00
for twelve months, wife of Dr. D. Robert Celander, Research Asscciate paid
from the U. 8. Air Force Grant to Dr. M. Mason Guest a%t an annual salary of
$5,000.00.

REALLOCATION OF BALANCES IN AMERICAN MEDICAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION GRANT: It is
respectfully requested that you approve the realiocation of balances in the
American Medical Education Foundation Grant, a Current Restricted Fund, and
transfer the sum of $3,000.00 from the $5,500.00 from the appropriation for
Expenses of Visiting Lecturers to a new account to be captioned "Salary
Increases for Junior Staff Members" effective September 1, 1952, . '

AWARD OF SCHOLARSHIPS: Miss Virginia Eckerman has been avarded the W. K.
Kellogg Scholarship for Nursing Students and the Varsity Club Nursing Scholar-
ghip and Miss Anne Farrell has been awarded the Isabella H. Brackenridge
Scholarship Award for Women. ‘

J. B, KASS SCHOLARSHIP TN PREVERTIVE MEDICINE: It is respectfully requested
that the following reccmmendations be approved of the J. B. Kass 8cholarship
Coomittee vhich was intact in April, 1952 and which was composed of the late
Rabbi Henry Cohen, Kass appointee, Dr. William B. Sharp, Paculty appointee,
and Mr. Ted Knicker, President, Student Council.

l. Continuance of catalog announcement and present amount

5 of each fellowship award, and in order to accomplish this
" vith smaller anticipated income, the non-granting of e
year's fellowship when balances run low.

2. As more expeditious for administration of the moject as
reconstituted, the transfer of the functions of the under-"
signed committes to the standing committee on scholarships

.nd lm. ) -

- Respectfully sutmitted,

The Kass Avard Committee

GIFTS AND GRARTS: The following gifts and srn.nfl have been received et the
Melical Branch. Your acceptance of them is regpectfully recomuended and it

is requested that the thanks of the Board be sent the donors.

1. A gift of £ifty volumes relating to psychiatry to our Medical Branch
§ Library from Mr. Frank O. Keller, 111-16 75th Road, Forest Hills, lLong
£ Ieland valued at spproximately $300.00.

2. The sum of $10,000.00 from the Brown Memorial Trust, Division of the

. J. Brown & C. A.Lupton Foundation, Inc. for & losn fund to be used at the
discretion of the Medical Branch of the University of Texas through the
Scholarship and loan Committee. This is in addition to & previous donation
e is for a two year period, 1952 and 1953. The check was presented to

the Medical Branch through Mr. Sem J. Woodson, Jr., Member of the Board of
Trustess of Brown Lupton Foundation, 5302 Broadway, Galveston, Texas.

3. The sum of $250.00 from Dr. Charles S. Alexander, Hermann Professional
E:\ilﬁi:g, Houston 5, Texas to the Charles S. Alexander Loan Fund for medical
nts. ‘ : ‘

RE -




DEC 6 1952

4, The sum of $1,300.00 from the Knights Templar Bducation Foundation,
Division of Grand Commandery of Texas, Paris, Texas to the Grand Commandery
Knights Templar of Texas Fund used for loans to the following medical students
by the Foundation in payment of tuition and other educational expenses.

carl F. Page $ 300.00
Farrell A. Hillman 400.00
Fred Barbee 600.00

5. The sum of $800.00 from the Baxter Foundat_on, 14Ol Rewman Street,
Indianapolis 7, Indiapa to cover payment of tuition and other medical '
education expenses of Jerome E. Hutchens of Corpus Christi, Texss while
attending the Medical School during ths schocl year beginning in September,
1952,

6. The sum of $1,875.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo 9¢, Michigan
for research by Dr. C. 8. Livingood.

7. The sum of $750.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo 99, Michigan
for research by Dr. Edgar J. Poth. ‘

8. The following members of the staff have donated the following amounts
to the Students' Loan Fund:

Dr. J. M. Robison $ 148.50
Dr. Hamilton Ford 27.50
Dr. C. 8. 8ykes 12.48
Dr. G. W. X. Bggers T7.50

RESEARCH GRARTS: The folloving research grants have been avarded to the
Medical Branch. Your approval is respectfully racommended. _ .

1. U. S. Bavy Contrect No. Nonr-1003 (00) in the amount of $6,600.00 under
the direction of Dr. John C. Finerty for the period September 1, 1952 through
August 31, 1953.

2. U. 8. Public Health Service Grant No. RG 3058 (C) in the amount of
$9,190.00 for research under the direction of Dr. Rose G. Schneider for the
period December 1, 1952 through Novezber 30, 1953. :

3. U. 8. Public Health Service Grant No. G-3364 (C) in the amount of .
$5,000.00 for research under the direction of Dr. Gerald R. Seaman for the
period January 1, 1953 through December 31, 1953.

k. U. 8. Public Bealth Service Graut No. E-64 (Ck) in the amount of $5,670.00
for research under the direction of Dr. J. Allen Scott and Dr. Etta Mae Mac-
donald for the period Jamary 1, 1953 through December 31, 1953.

5. U. B. Navy Contract No. Nonr-994 (00) in the emount of $3,080.00 for
research under the direction cf Dr. Gerald R. Seaman for the period November 1, .
1952 through October 31, 1953. S ..

6. Modification No. 4 to U. S. Army Contract No. DA-18-084-CML-463 extending

the period of time from October 1, 1952 through February 28, 1953 for research
under the direction of Dr. Frank B. Engley. The modification does not change

the amount of the contract.

PAID TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following
trips by the staff members listed below, their expensses to be paid from the
accounts ipdicated.

1. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean, to Fort Worth, Texas Septembar 26 through 28,
1952 to meet with local committee nf the Texas Academy of Science on arrenge-
ments for the annual meeting of the Texas Academy of Science to be held in
Fort worth in Decenber and t0 meet with the Executive Council of the Texas

6-13




DEC 6 1952

Academy of Science; to Colorado Springs, Colorado to attend the meetings of
the Conference on Preventive Medicine in Medical Schools apd the anmual
meetings of the Association of American Medical Colleges. '

2. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the University of Texas School of
Fursing, to Atlanta, Georgia to attend the meeting of the Southern Regional
Educational Board October 10 and 11 and November 24 and 25, 1952. '

3. Mies Virginia Lane, Assistant Professor of the University of ‘Texas School
of Nursing, to New Orleans, Louisiana October 3 and 4, 1952 to attend the .
Regional Meeting on Nurse Recruitment called by the National League for Nursing.

4., Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Vice-President, to Madison, Wisconsin September
5 through 13, 1952 to preside at Section Meeting of American Pharmacology
Society, ‘o interview candidates for preclinicel position on the faculty,
and to obtain information on hospital and physical plant operations at the
University of Wisconsin and also at the University of Kansas Medical Center;
to Austin, Texas September 19 and 20, 1952 to represent the Medical Branch
at the dedication of Texas Medical Associastion Memorial Library Building;

to Liberty, Texas October 2, 1952 to attend the organization meeting of the
Muscular Dystrophy Foundation; to Washington, D. C. November 4, 1952 to
sttend a conference at the National Research Council; November 5 through 11,
1952 to Rahway, New Jersey to visit the Merck Research Laboratories and
some of the medical schools in New York City, ‘Philadelphia and Baltimore

in order to interview applicants for positions in our imstitution and to
Colorado Springs, Colorado to attend the meeting of the Association or
American Medical Colleges for the purpose of participating in discussions

on current problems of medical education.

5. Dr. william C. Levin, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine, to
Chicago, Illinois November 4 through 10, 1952 to attend the annusl meetings
of the Midwest Section of the American Federation for Clinical Research

and the Central Society for Clinical Research and to pregent a paper at
the latter meeting.

6. Dr. Don W. Micks, Associate Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, to Austin, Texas October 31 througn November 1, 1952 to attend the

nseting and present a paper at the Southern Branch of the American Society
of Bactericlogists. ‘

sﬁ; 7. Dr. Morris Pollard, ‘/Profeuor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
B to San Antonio November 7 and 8, 1952 to attend the meeting of the South-
vestern Branch of the American Society for Cancer Research. :

8. Mr. Joe B. Mash, Instructor in Pharmacology and Toxicology, to Philsdel-
pois, Penasylvania September 12 through 20, 1952 to attend the annual

convention of the American Assceiation of KNurse Anesthetists and to present
& paper.

SRS,

9. Dr. Joe C. Rule, Professor of Radiclogy, o Nexico Oity, Mexico Novembes &
thiough 8, 1932 to sttend and present s paper st the Inter-Amorican Congxess
of Rediology, travel to be paid only to snd from the Usited States border.

10. Dr. Martin Gohneider, Professor of Radiology, to Houston, Texas Septeaber 83
through 27, 1932 to attend the annuel pesting of the Americen Roentgen May
Eoclety and present a peper. ' :

The. .expenses of items 1 through 10 to te paid from Administretion, .

'::i“:m.’ Equipment, Support, Administretive, Staff and 0fficial
vel. . , ,

G-1k

s

e e e



DEC 61952 oo2re

11. Mr. Marvin Bawkins, Assistant Business Manager, to Austin, Texas
October 20 and 21, 1952 to attend the Texas Association of Hospital ~. . -
Accountants Meeting, travel to be paid from Business Office, Maintenance,
Equipment, Support and Travel. ' \ ‘ : .

12. Mr. Wwilliaw ;. Hickman, Instructor in Radiology, to Houston, Texas ~
September 22 through 26, 1952 to demcnstrate an x-ray circuit for American
Roetgen Ray Society at exhibit given by the Radiology Department ‘of the
Medical Branch, travel to be paid from Radiology, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support. , .

13. Miss Mary E. Biekert, Associate Professor of University of Texas School :
of Nursing, to Austin, Texas September 26 and 27, 1952 to attend meeting of ‘-
the Professional Advisory Committee of Division of Mental Health of .the ’

gtate Health Departiment and confar-ith Miss Claire McGuire regarding student

affiliation in Public Health i . “or John Sealy College of Nursing

Students, travel to be paid frow {i»i> sty of Texas School of Nursing,

Meintenance, Equipment, Support anl sevel. o :

1k, Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor of Pediatrics, to-Chicago, Illinois ) :

October 20 through 23, 1952 to attend and talk on rheumatic fever at the - ‘ '

meeting of the American Academy of Pediztrics; to New Orleans » Louisiana ‘

Fovember 8, 1952 to mttend and discuss the postgraduate program at the

University of Texas Medical Branch at the meeting of the Ccamittee on 3,
Medical Education of the American Academy of Pediatrics; tc New London, ‘ L
fev Bampshire the first week in August 1953 to attend the Gordon Research :

Conference to be held at Colby College and present paper. ‘

15. Dr. Theodore C. Panos, Aesociate Professor of Pediatrics, to Dallas,
Texas October 16 through 18,1952 to attend and present paper at the Texas
Pediatric Society meeting; to New Orleans, Louisiana November 8, 1952 to
attend and present paper at the meeting of the Committee on Medical Bducation
of the American Academy ot Pediatrics. ° o .

The expenses of items 1% and 15 to be paid from Child Heal th ,
Program, Clinic Expense, Travel, Publications, Maintenpance,
Equipment and Support.

16. Mr. Daniel J. Bobbitt, Business Adninistrative‘~~f.&psiltant, to Memphis,
Tennessee October 27 through 31, 1952 to attend the Scutheastern Institute
for Hospital Administrators and to Kansas City, Kansas, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoms and Denver, Colorado to visit end study the organization of the
Out-Patient Clinics of the University of Kansas School of Medicine, Univer-
8ity of Oklahoma School of Medicine and the University of Colorado 8chool
of Medicine November 9 through 13, 1952, travel expenses to be paid from
the Hospitals, General Administration and Expense, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support.

17. Miss Charlotte R. Coleman, Chief Pharmacist of Hospital Fharmacy, to
Austin, Texas October 30 and 31, 1952 to attend the special Refresher Seminar H
offered by the College of Pharmacy at the University of Texas, travel to :
be paid from Pharmecy, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Drugs.

18. Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Assistant Professor of Physiology, December 26 i
through 29, 1952 to Bt. Louis, Missouri to attend and present a paper at the
Symposium on Industrial xicrobioloa, travel expenses to be psid from the

U. S. Public Health Grant Xo. G-3364 - Travel.

19. Dr. John C. Finerty, Associate Professor of Anatomy, to Ban Antonio, .
Texas November 7 through 8, 1952 to attend the fall meeting of .the South-
vest Section of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine and
Present papers, travel to be paid from the U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. C-1728 - Travel.

8]

G-15




bec 61952 -

20. Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Assistant Professor, and Dr. John C. Finerty,
Professor, both in the Department of Anatamy, to San Antonlo, Texas November 7
through 9, 1952 to attend the Southwest Section meetings of the Society for
Experimental Biology and Medicine and present papers, travel to be paid

from the U. 8. Public Health Service Grant No. C-1728 - .Travel.'

2l. Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Assistant Professor in Apcatomy to New Orleans,
Loulsiana September 3 to 7, 1952 to attend mdeting of the Azerican Physio-
logical Society and present a paper, travei ) be paid from the U. S.

Favy Comtract No. Nonr-1003 (00) - Travel. K

22. Dr. Ardzroonmy A. Packchenian, Profeusor in Bacteriology and Parasitology,
to San Antionio, Texas November 7 through 8, 1952 to attend the meeting of the
Southwestern Section of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicins and
present a paper, travel to be paid from the U. 8. Air PForce Grant No,

AF 41 (607)-43 - Travel. , SR

23. Dr. M. A. Schadewald, Assistant Professor in Pharmacology and Toxicology,
to Austin, toxas October 31 through November 1, 1952 to attend the meeting

of the Society or American Bacteriologists and present a peper; November

7 and 8, 1952 to San Antonio, Texas to attend the Southwest Section of the
Society for Experimental Biology amd Medicine meeting and present a paper.

2k, Mr. Joe B. Nash, Instructor in Pharmacology and Toxicology, Rovexber
7 and 8, 1952 to San Antonio, Texas to attend the meeting of the Bouthwest
Section of the Bociety for Experimental Biology and Medicine and present

a paper,

The expenses of items 23 and 24 to be paid from the U. S. Ravy
Contract No. Nonr-553 (00) - Travel.

5. Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor of Physiology, September 3 to 6, 1952
to New Orleans, Louisiapa to attend the meetings of the American Physiological

Scciety, travel to be paid from the U. 8. Public Health Bervice Graat No.
C8-5162 - Travel. :

26. Dr. Frank B. Engley, Associate Professor of Pacteriology and Parasitology,
October 31 through November 1, 1952 to Austin, Texas to attend the Texas
Society of American Bacteriologists meeting, travel to be paid frcm the

U. 8. Alr Force Grant No. AF 41(607)-41 - Travel. |

27. Dr. Vernie M. Stembridge, Assistant Professor in Pathology, to Boston,
Massachusetts September 26 and 27, 1952 to meet with Cancer Coordinators,

travel to be paid from U. 5. Public Health Service Grant HNo. CT-5046 (C-2) -
Travel. :

28. Dnr. Charles R. Allen, Associate Professor in Anesthesiology, to
Fhiladelphia, Pennsylvania November 10 through 14, 1952 to attend meetings
of the American Society of Anesthesiologists and participate in the annual
Refresher Course program, travel to be paid from Special Activities, Pro-
fessional Services to Members of Clinical Staff - Aneathesip\}og’. ‘

29. bpr. Harvey C. Slocum, Professcr of Anesthesiology, October 20 and 21,

1952 to Dallas, Texas to attend meetings of the Southwestern Surgical Congress
&nd participate in a program, transportation to be paid from Special Activi- "

ties Pund, Professional Services to Members of Clinical Staff - Anesthesiology.

30. Dr. John I. Otto, Associate Professor in Neurology and Psychiatry, to
Austin and san Antonio, Texas October 9 to 10, 1952 to attend staff-meeting
&t the Austin State Hospital and speak to Bexar County Epilersy League;:.
transportation to be peid from Special Activity Fund - Special Epileptic
Fund - Dr. J. L. Otto.

A\

S
7

Y

o e e e Bt

£
A
4

(I,
!
'l
3

ST CAMSLR




b

1

PSR

DEC 6 1952

31. Dr. George W. N. Eggers, Profgssqr in Surgery, to Austin, Texas
September 20, 1952 to attend a meeting of the Technical Advisory Committee
of the Crippled Children's Division, Texas State Board of Health, travel
to be paid from Special Activities Fund - Ozthopedic Pund.

32, Mr. E. K. Capplemasn, Business Manager, to Austin, Texas Octoker 20
and 21, 1952 to attend the meeting of the Texas Asgociation of Hospital
Accountants, travel to be paid from Curreat Restricted, Sealy amd -
Smith Foundation Donation Graat, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and
Travel, Administrative Office.

33. Dr. Clarence 5. Livingood, Professor of Dermatology, September 11,

1952 to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania to discuss research Dproblems with medical con-
sultants of the Smith, Kline and Prench Laboratories 3 to Washington,

D. C. September 27 to 30, 1952 to attend the Sub-Committee of Dermatology

meeting under the auspices of the National Research Council and to partici-

pate in a symposium. Travel from Philadelphia to Houston and travel expenses

for latter travel to be paid from Smith, Kline and French Grant to Dr. C.

§. Livingood, a Current Restricted PFund.

3%. Dr. Harriet M. Felton, Associate Professor in Pediatrics, to West Point,
Pennsylvania October 4 through 11, 1952 to discuss pertussis research work
vith Dr. Wwilliam Perwey, Director of Bacteriological Research, Sharp and
Dohme Laboratories, travel to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund,
Sharp and Dokme, Inc. Grant for Pertussis Study by Dr. Harriet Felton to
Dr' A- Ec mﬂenc //,’:

i
35. Dr. Raymond H. Rigdon, Professor in Pathology, to Richmond, Virginia
September 30 %o October 6, 1952 to attend the symposium on medical legal
problems at the Mediceal College of Virginia and comsult with Dr. H. B.
on the problem of smcking, travel to be raid from Current Restricted, Special
Research Grant to Dr. R. H. Rigdon. .

36. Dr. Martin Schneider, Prnfessor of Radiology, November 1 to 10, 1952 to
Mexico City, Mexico to attend the Inter-Americen Conaress of Radiology and

present paper, travel to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - American
Medical Education Foundation Grant - Department eZ~Radiology.

egbectfully yours,

e k{ te.




DEC 6 1952

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

November 19, 1952

Judge James P, Hart, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Judge Hart:

I am submitiing herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of
Regents to be held in Austin, Texas on December 5 and 6, 1952.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

Qffice of the Vice-Presjdent and Dean

l. Change the appointment of Dr. John Vietor Olson, Dean of the
Dental Branch, to read as follows: "Dean of the Dental Braneh;
Professor of Restorative Dentistry; Consultant in Stomatology to
the School of Medicine in Galveston and M. D. Anderson Hospital
for Cancer Research," effective November 1, 1952,

Business Office

2. Accept the resignation oi’ Mrs. Ruth G. Frenzel, Accountant,
at a salary rate of $4,600.00 for twelve months, effective at
the close of business October 15, 1952.

3. Change the salary rate of Mrs. Betty Haverstock, Accountant,
at a salary rate of $3,300,00 for twelve months to $3,900.00 for
twelve months, effective October 1, 1952, funds in the amount of
$550.00 to be transferred from the appropriation for Accountant,
vice resignation Mrs., Ruth G, Frenzel.

4. Transfer $453.10 from the appropriation for Purchasing Clerk
to the appropriation for Assistant Accounting Clerks (None to
exceed $3,100.00).

5. Change the appropriation for Assistant Accounting Clerks
(None to exceed $3,100.00) to read *None to exceed $3,480.00,"

6. Transfer $2,255.00 from the appropriation for Purehasing
Clerk (None to exceed $3,000.00) to the appropriation for
Requisition Clerk (None to exceed $2,600,00).

Anatomy (Genera] and Microscopic)

7. Transfer $961,11 from the appropriation for Instructor (Dental
Histology) to create an account for Associates (Part-time)(None

to exeeed $1,000.00) in the same department.

8. Transfer $500.00 from the appropriation for Special Lecturers
(Part-time)(None to exceed $700.00) to create an account for
Special Laboratory Instructors (Part-time)(None to exceed $500.00)
in the same department.

Medieal Illustretion
9. Transfer $2,607.49 from the appropriation for Stenographer -

Technician in the Department of Restorative Dentistry to the
appropriation for Technicians and/or Assistants.

Pathologz
10. Appoint Dr, William J. Kasboum as Professor (Pathology -

General)(without tenure) at a salary rate of $12,000,00 for twelve
months for the period beginning February 1, 1953, and end%ng August
31, 1953, funds in the amount of $7,000.00 for this position to be

D-1

BT I T L L e s




280
DEC 6 1952

trensforred from tho cpproprintion for Associctc Profossar
(Dentcl Pzthology) in the same deportmont,

Physieclozy

1. Trensfer $1,440.00 from the appropriction for Speeizd
Cliniczl Instructors (Part-time)(iionc to execed %2,880,00)

ond 60,00 from the cppropriction for Instructor (Nutrition)
to crezte cn nccount for Associates (Port-time)(None to oxeccd
+1,500,00) in ths scme department.,

12, Trensfor $1,375,00 from the appropriction for Instructor

(Physiology) to thc cccount for Associctos (Part-timo)(Nono to
execed 51,500,00) in the somo deportment,

Restorctive Dentistry

13, Appoint Dr. Stonley L, Wendt os Instructor (Denturc Prosthosis)
tt ¢ sclery rote of ,5,000,00 for twelve months for the poriod
beginning October 1, 1952, ond cnding August 31, 1953, funds in the
cmount of 34,466,468 to be tronsferred from Instruector (Rostorctive
Dentistry) cnd $116,66 from Spocizl Clinicsl Instructors (Port-
time) in the same doportment,

14, ippoint Dr, Douglcs i, Lyon -3 Profcssor (Fixed Porti-l
Denturcs ) (without tenure) ot o sclory rote of 739,200,00 for
twelve months for the poriod boginning July 1, 1953, cnd onding
hugust 31, 1953, funds in thc amount of %1,533,32 to be trons-
ferred from the cppropriction for Instructor (Restorcstive Dene
tistry, Fixcd) in tho szmo dupartment.,

Surgery

15, Change the cppointment status of !Miss MNellic G, Robinson,
Chicf Surgiecl lursc (Also Director of Colloge of Dentcl Hygicne)
ot = sclexry rote of 14,200,00 for twolve months for the period
beginning November 1, 1952, ond onding August 31, 1953, to
Dircctor of College of Dentsl lHygienc in the College of Dentcl
Hyegicene, «nd grint her « leove of rbscnce without sclcry for the
period beginning Fovember 1, 1952, cnd conding Moy 31, 1953.

16, Appoint lirs, Annc H., Root cs Chicf Surgiecl Nursc ct o
sclery rote of ,3,300,00 for twelve months beginning November 1,
1952, =nd ending August 31, 1953.

College of Dentol Hygienc

17, Tronsfer 41,050,00 from tho appropriction for Hurse (Surziccl)
in the Deportment of Surgoery to Dircetor of College of Dentol
Hygienc,

SHORT LEAVES: The following short lecves of chsence without loss
of pcy hove been gronted the stoff members listed bolow, thelr
cxpenscs to be pcid os indlected:

l. Dr, John Victor Olson, Profcssor in Restorative Dentistry,
October 2, 1952, to October 4, 1952, to go to Lustin, Texcs, for
conference with the Chonecllor of the University of Texcs and
ncmbers of the Bocrd of Regents, his cxpenses to be pcid from
iisecllcnoous Genercsl Expenses - Troveling Expenses,

2., Dr, Benjcnin C, MeKinney, Administrctive issistont in the

Cffice of the Vice-Precsident cnd Decn, October 2, 1952, to Octobor
5, 1952, to go to Dclles, Toxas, as cn offielcl represcntative of
tho Dentcl Bronch to be in chorge of the University of Texes, Dentcl
Bronch property ot the Texas Stote Foir, his expenses to be paid
from Miscclloncous Genercl Expenses - Traveling Expenscs,

3. Dr, Hoinz Otto Beck, Professor in Restorative Dentistry,

October 12, 1952, to October 15, 1952, to go to Tyler, Texcs, to
attend the Northeoost Dentcl Socicty lMeeting and to present o

D-2




" . LB
DEC 4 1952 :81

scientifie paper entitled, 'Funetional Stabilization of the Lower
Denture," his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Ex-
penses ~ Traveling Expenses,

4. Dr. Ernest Beerstecher, Associate Professor (Biochemistry)

in Pnysiology, October 31, 1952, to November 1, 1952, to go to
Austin, Texas, as an official representative of the Dental Branch
to confer with members of the Department of Chemistry at the
University of Texas, in an attempt to secure personnel far the
Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid from Miseellaneous General
Expenses ~ Traveling Expenses,

5. Dr. Russell K. Smith, Professor in Preventive Dentistry,
October 12, 1952, to October 15, 1952, to go to Tyler, Texas, to
attend the Northeast Dental Sociey Meeting and to present a
scientific paper entitled "Preventive Medieine in Orthodontics of
Interest to the General Practitioner," and October 18, 1932, to
October 20, 1952, to go to Dallas, Texas to obtain the Dental
Branch exhibit at conclusion of the Texas State Fair for return
to Houston, Texas, his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
General Expenses - Traveling Expenses.,

6. Dr, Edwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology, October 24, 1952,
to October 25, 1952, to go to Randolph Field, Texas, to confer with
Dr. R. T. Clark, Jr,, Head of the Department of Physiology - Bio-
physics, and to deliver some especially prepared cxperimental
animals and to participate in and confer about the Air Force Re-
search Grant; and November 7, 1952, to November 8, 1952, to go to
Randolph Field, Texas, to confer with Dr. R. T. Clark, Jr., and
his associactes on the United States Air Force Research Grant and
to attend the Southwest Sectional Meetings of the Society of
Experimental Biology and Medicine, his expenses to be paid from
the United States Air Forece Sehool of Aviation Medicine - Contract
AF 41(607)-39; and October 31, 1952, to November 1, 1952, to go:
to Austin, Texas, to cttend the Texas State Nutrition Couneil
Executive Committee and to represent the Dental Branch on the
Texas State Nutrition Council and to discuss with members of the
Executive Committee the teaching of Nutrition in dentistry, his
cexpenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Travele
ing Expenses.

7. Dr. Ira R, Telford, Professor in Anatcmy (General and Miero-
scopic), November 7, 1952, to November g, 1952, to go to Randolph
Ficld, Texas, to confer with Dr. R. T. Clark, Jr., and his asso-
ciates on the United States Air Force Researeh Grant and to attend
the Southwest Scetional Meetings of the Society of Experimental
Biology and Medicine, his expenses to be paid from the United

States Air Foree School of Aviation Medicine - Contract AF 41(607)-35,

8. Mr. Ozrc B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatomy (General nnd
Microseopic), November 7, 1952, to November 8, 1952, to go 1o
Randolph Field, Texas, to confer with Dr, R. T. Clark, Jr., and his
associates on the United States Air Force Research Grant and to
attend the Southwest Sectional Meetings of the Soeciety of Experi-
me¢ntal Biology and Medicine, his expenses to be paid from the

United States Air Foree School of Aviation Medieine - Contract

GRANTS

USAF School of Aviation Medicine -_Contract AF 41(607)-39

1. Transfer $129,.10 from thc appropriation for "Equipment" to
the appropriation for "Supplies."

GIFTS: I wish to report that the following gift has been received:
1. The sum of $2,007.98 from the Texas Dental College which is to
be used for the Dental Fund Account. o

D-3




DEC 6 1952 A |

FELLOVSHIPS il'D SCHOLARSHIPS:
1, 4 check for ,1,500,00 hes been recoived from the Houston En-
dowrent, Incorporzated ond hcs boen prosented to Miss Nellie G,

Robinson in cecordence with the stipulctions of Houston Endownent,
Incorporcted,

sy

2 m et

ADDITION/L DUTIES: Approve cdditionzl dutios .t the szlory rate
indicated for tho following stcff membor to terch the night coursc
in the Postgroducte School of Dentistry, Lirbresive Technic Courso
for the 1952-1953 scssion o8 follows:

issociote Profgssor (Port-time) ct o sclary roto of 4,00 per hour:
l. Dr., J. Hoavey Emmerson, fssoeictc Profossor in tho Depcrtment of
Restorotive Dentistry,

Rospeetfully subnitted,

’

AV Cern

L/ﬁohn Victor Olson
cn

A




DEC 6 1952

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Heouston

November 19, 1952

T0 JUDGE JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY F TEXAS

Dear Judge Harts:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents to
be held in Austin on December 5 and 6, beginning at 10:00 aem. s Friday,
December 5. I recommend your approval of the following itemss

Finance
1, Appoint Mrs. Wilma Box to the position of Clerk-Secretary I at $3,036.00
for twelve months effective September 1.

Medicine

2, Transfer $500.00 to the third position of Associate Internist from the
second position of Associate Internist, and appoint to this position Dr. Cleon
C. Shullenberger at $9,000.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

3. Appoint to
twelve months,
been awarded a

the position of Fellow Dr. Bernard Flanz at $3,600.00 for
effective November 1, replacing Dr. Lester Hoaglin who has
fellowship grant, effective October 1.

Medical Social Service
L. Appoint tc the first position of Worker Miss Ruby Frances Chiesa at
$3,L32.00 for twelve months, effective October 20.

5. Accept the resignation of Miss Viola O. Wiswell, Worker at $3,000.00,
effective at the close of business October L. .

Patholo
8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert J. Peace, Senior Fellow in Anatomical
Pathology at $3,600.00, effective at the close of business October 15.

7. Transfer $310.00 to the account for Clerk Typists II and I, Anatomical
Pathology, from the account for Clerk Typist II in Clinical Pathology.

Radiology
« Change the title of the position Assistant Radiotherapist occupied by Dr.
Fernando G. Bloedorn, to Associate Radiotherapist.

9« Appoint to the third position of Nurse Technician Miss Ellen Robertson at
$2,892.00 for twelve months, effective September 23.

10. Appoint to the fourth position of Nurse Technician Miss Joan Buck at
$2,892.00 for twelve months, effective November 10.

Surge;z

» Iransfer $1,650.00 to the second position of Assistant Surgeon, occupied
by Dr. Richard G. Martin, from the fourth position of Assistant Surgeon,
providing for an increase in the salary of Doctor Martin to $7,800.00 for
twelve months effective October 1.

12, Transfer $1,250.,00 to the fourth position of Assistant Surgeon from the

account for Residents a1d appoint to the position Dr. William D. Seybold,
part time, at $2,000.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

Al




DEC 6 1952

13, Accept the resignation of Elizabeth Eiefer, Nurse Anesthetist, effective
at the close of business September 20, a.d appoint to this position Mrs. Jane
Beechler at $L,L88.00 for the period September 15 through the close of tusiness
October 31; transfer Mrs. Beechler to the second position of Nurse-Anesthetist
at $l,188.00, and Sue Ledger to the first position of Nurse Anesthetist, at
4,500,00, effective November 1.

1. Appoint to the third position of Nurse Anesthetist Miss Bernice O'Neill,
part-time, at §1,800.00 {or twelve months, effective September 1.

Appointments and Admissions
15, Transfer $108.00 to the account for Registration and Control Clerks from
the position of Supervisor.

Procurement and Supply

1o, Appoint to the position of Suppl: Officer Mr. Howard W. Johnson, at
$37460+00 for twelve months, effective October 8.

£ 3, Pav.00

Physics

17. Approve a leave without pay for Robert Shalek, Associate in Physics at
$5,400.00, for seven days during October.

18. Transfer $70.00 to the position of Junior Machinist from the Maintenance,
Equipment, Supplies and Travel account and increase Mr. Coffman's salary from
$3,3L6.00 to $3,432.00 effective November 1.

i9. Create an Isotopes Account by the transfer of $1,000.00 from Operations

and Equipment Reserve, effective September 1, to Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies and
Travel Account.

20, Transfer $110.00 to the account for Clerk-Stenographer I from the Main-

terance, Equipment, Supplies and Travel Account, effective November 1,

thereby increasing the salary for this position from $2,556.00 to $2,688.00.

Experimental Medicine

2le Accept the resignation of Robert H. Friedman, Senior Research Technician
at $3,108.00, payable from a grant, effective at the close of business Sep-
tember 20.

Experimental Pathology L
22, Appoint to the third position of Research Scientist Mr. William R.
Schmieding at $3,600.00 for twelve months, effective October 1.

Psychosomatic Medicine .

23. Change the title of the position Research Psychiatrist to Psychiatrist
and appoint to it Dr. Dorothy Cato at $3,600.00 for twelve months, part-time,
effective November 1.

Instruction

2. Authorize reimbursement from Visiting Lecturers a:d Consultmts account
to University of Texas faculty members Dr. Karl M. Dallenbach, Dr. Philip
Worchel, Dr. Bill Kell and Dr. Carson McGuire, for expenses incurred in at-
tending meeting on September 30 at tie M.D.Anderson Hospital.

Reserve for Hospital Utilities and Technical Hospital. Equipment

« Iransfer the following sums from the accounts indicated to the Reserve for
Hospital Utilities and Technical Hospital Equipment to defray cost of installing
dictating machine conduits in the new buildings

Section of Anatomical Pathology
Position of Senior Fellow $3,154.83
Section of Clinical Pathology
Position of Senior Fellow 845.17
Section of Diagnostic Radiology
Maintenance,Equipment,Supplies & Travel 1,500,00
Section of Therapeutic Radiglog{ - 1 1.500.00
Maintenance,Equipment,Supplies rave .
SRR i $7,000.00

A2




DEC #1952

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-ofe-state
trips by staff members listed, their expenses to be paid as indicated:

1, Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., December 7-12 to attend the meeting of the
Southern Surgical Association in Hollywood Beach, Florida, expenses to be
borne by the Maintenance and Travel Account.

2, Dr. William O. Russell, October 10-1l, to attend meeting and present
paper, College of American Pathologists and American Society of Clinical
Pathologists, Chicago, expenses to be borne by the Maintenance and Travel
Account; October 18-20, to attend meeting with Board of American Hereford
Association, Kansas City, Missouri, relative to cancer eye research program
at no expense to the institution.

3. Miss Eleanor J. Macdonald, October 20-2L, to attend meetings of
American Public Health Association and Public Health Cancer Association, of
which organization she is Secretary~-treasuere, Cleveland, Ohio, expenses to
ke borne b the Maintenance and Travel Account.

L. Dr. J.B.Trunnell, November 3-1ll, to take part in scientific course of
study at the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,
expenses to be borne by the Maintenance and Travel Account.

S Dr. Gilbert Fletcher and Mr. Robert J. Shalek, December 8-13, to present
exhibit and attend refresher course at meeting of Radiological Society of

North America, Cincinnati, Ohio, expenses to be borne by the Maintenance and
Travel Account.

6s Dr. Fernando G. Bloedorn and Dr. Roberto Calderon, October 30-November 8,
to present a paper at IV International Congress of Radiology, Mexico City,
at no expense to the institution.

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of ray
have been granted the staff members listed below, expenses to be paid from
the Maintenance and Travel Account unless otherwise indicated:

1. Miss Frances Goff, September 26-27, to present Anderson Hospital project
to American Legion Auxiliary Executive Committee meeting, Austing October
18-20, to meet with Mr. Simmons in Austin relative to patient room furnishings.

2. Mr. Robert Kolwoord and Mr. Walter Webb, September 26-27, to Dallas, for
final editing, duplication and narration of film to be presented at State
Fair; Mr. Walter Webb and Mr. Clemente Gandara, October 2-l, to set up hospi-
tal exhibit at State Fair, Dallas.

3. David B. Hinds, October 9~19, to mzke arrangements at Fort Worth slaughter
house for collecting cancer eye material and to collect ouch materid and in-
noculate cattle at SMS Ranch, Stamford, Texas, expenses to be borne by WNCI
Grant C-1751.

L. Dr. E. Staten Wynne, October 9-11, to arrange with office of chief meat
inspector, Fort Worth slaughter house for long-range program of obtaining
lesion materidl for cancer eye project, and October 1L-19, to attend roundup
at SMS Ranch at Stamford for preliminary innoculations of cattle, expenses
to be borne by NCI Grant C-1751.

5. Dr. E. Staten Wynne, October 31-November 1, to present a paper ard confer
with Dr. J. W. Foster concerning project PA/EX-1l, at meeting of Texas Branch

Society of American Bacteriologists, Austin, expenses to be borne by NCI Grant
C-1507 (c).

6. Dr. W. J. Wingo, Cctober 31, to deliver a lecture at Medical Branch, Gal-
veston, travel expense only to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account.

43

S vy Ao o L33 e ot i




DEC 6 1952

7. Dr. William O. Russell, October 15-17, to attend meeting and roundup of
cattle at SMS Ranch, Stamford, relative to cancer eye project, expenses to be
borne by Grant C-1751; November 1, to attend meeting of Ninth Annual Seminar
of San Antonio Society of Pathologists.

8. Mrs. Zumz B. Krum, October 27-31, to present an exhibit of handicraft
program and model of the hospital at meeting of Grand Chapter of Order of
Eastern Star, Amarillo.

9o Dr. Bruno Jirgensons, November 6-7, to present 2 paper at meeting of
American Association for Cancer Research, San Antonio.

10, Mrs. Marv Patterson, November 5-7, to participate in meeting of Texas
Leapue of Nursing Education and Public Health Nursing, Austin.

11. Miss Eleanor Hassett, November 17-30, to visit tumor clinics in Austin,
Dallas, Fort Worth, Waco and San Antonio on tumor record registry matters,
expenses to be borne by NCI Grant CS-9169.

12. Mrs. Edna Wagner, November 10-13, to speak at meeting of Texas Division,
American Cancer Society in Austin, and visit Social Service Department, Brooke
General Hospital, San Antonio, and November 19-21 to present exhibit and attend
Texas Social Welfare Meeting, Dallas.

13. Miss Eleanor J. Macdonald, November 10, to speak at meeting of Texas
Division, American Cancer Society, in Austin,.

TAX FREE ALCOHOL PERMITS: I recommend that Mr. John H. Musgrove, Procurement
and Supply Manager, be authorized to have charge of and be responsibtle for the
supply of alcohol and to sign all reports required as to the use of this
alcohol; this action will relieve Mr. James F. Twomey as authorized by the
Boa;‘d of Regents at the December 7 and 8, 1951 meeting (Anderson docket page
A-5).

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts and that the ap=-
preciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:s

1. The sum of $600,00 from the Andral Vann Chapter No. 7Ll, Order of the
Eastern Star, for use in furnishing a four-bed ward in the new building,
acknowledgement to go to Mrs. Frances Shirar, Secretary, 207 Pierce, Houston 3,
Texas.

2s The sum of $1,000.00 to equip and furnish a private room in the new hospital
as a memorial to Frances Sears Gage from Mr. Rufus Gage, 160l Commerce Building,

3+ The sum of $12,208,35 from the Texas Medical Center for operation of the
Negro Annex; the gift, from the income of the special trust fund for cancer
work, is to be paid in installments of $1,152.09 for four months folilowing the
initial installment of $7,600.00 received September 30.

Lhe The sum of $750.00 from the Hogg Foundation as the first of two equal
installments in partial support of the fellowship for Mr. John Wheeler, Clinical
Fellow in Psychology.

5. The additional sum of $L00.00 from the Service Committee for Negro Patients
of the M. D. Anderson Hospital to provide for thu part-time salary of a socid
worker for the months of June, July, September and October, the August salary
having been paid entirely by the hospital.

PERSONNEL SURVEY: I wish to recommend that authorization be granted for ob-
taining the services of the Public Administration Service for evaluating
personnel needs in accordance with their proposal submitted to the Director
of the M. D. Anderson Hospital, dated November 10, 1952, This proposal pro-
vides for a study of duties and qualifications for non-academic positions,

Al




DEC 6 1952 ’

préparation of specifications, classifications, hearings and recommendations
and reports at a maximum cost of $4,000.00 for no more than 500 existing and

nevw positions.
Re tfully Submitted,

R. Lee Clark, Jr., M.D,
Director

4
H
:

AS




DEC 5 1952

SOUTIMESTERY MEDICAL SCIONT.
of The University of Texac
Dallas

Chancellor James P, Hart Hovember 25, 1952
k- The University of Texas ‘
3 iustin, Texans .

Dear.Chancellor Hart: 1 "

1 am suomuvoing herewith a docket for considerstion at the nmeeting
of the Board of Regents on Decemberig.é, 1952, I recommend that
the following items be gpnroved: o

1951-1952

Physicel Plant :

1. Transfer 126,75 from Reserve for Adcitional Appropriations as
follows: Extra Help, .111.33; ilteration and Repair of fAnimal
House, ,9.31l; Repair of Fire Damage, €400

1952-1953

Sciness OfFfice

1. Increase the Stenosraphers and 0ffice Assistants account by 51,601.63
from Unappronriated Balance,

Student lealth

2. Lppoint Drs. Sterling Bell and David Buell as Student liealth Physicians

at 50,00 per month each from October 1, 1952 through Juns 30, 1953,

3« Increase the salaries of Drs, John Vanattza and liorris Fogrelman,

Student Health Physicians, by »50,00 each for the months of October and P
lovember, 1952, '

Biochemistry : ‘ : i
Li. Delete the name of Dr, Richard Gilmore, Assistant Professor at the '
rate of 5,050400 per annum, since he resigned effective August 31, 1952,

Lieuropsychiatry

5e Pay the ,0,800.,00 annual salary of Dr. Carmen Miller, Instructor, as
followss ./.50,00 per month from September 1, 1952 througch June 30, 1953
from United' States Public Health Service Grant Zi-5928(C) and {150.00 : :
per month for July and August 1953 from State budret funds, : ”

Pediatrics 5
0. Grant a leave of absence without salary to lirs. Elizabeth K. Russell, '
Secretary at the annual rate of :2,700,00, from Hovember 22, 1952

until January 1, 1953,

7. Appoint Mrs, Helyn C, Thompson as Secretary at the annual rate of :
+2,520,00 from Hovember 3, 1952 throuch December 31, 1952; the additional :
120,98 to be transferred from lizintenance and Equipment.

Pharmacolosy

8. increase The salary of liiss Elizabeth Ann Setzer by ,25.00 per month
effective November 1, 1952, making her total annual salary .3,300.00
Payable as follows: {,1,500,00 from State funds and :51,800.00 from
United States Public Health Service Grant RG 2083(C2).

9. Accept the reéignation of Dr., Frances Tommkins, rfellow at the rate of
w2, 700,00 per annum, and transfer the ..2,700.00 to a lump sum item for
fellows effective September 1, 1952.




v
[
[

DEC 5 1952

Phvsiology

10. Delete the name of Mrs, Helen Gorman, Secretary at the rate of
+2,100.00 per annum, since she resigned effective hugust 31, 1952,
Surgery B ,

1l. Delete the name of Mrs, Mar:- Temple, Secretary at the rate of
+2,600,00 per annum, since she resigned effective August 31, 1952,

COITTRACTS AND AGREEMEITS. The following agreements have been executed
on behalf of The University of Texas by kr. E, A, Gell, Business
tanager. Approval and ratification of his signature is recormended,

1. Contract V3061V-923 with the Veterans Administration, providing
for the education and trainins under Public Laws 16 and 346, 78th
Congress, covering the period from September L, 1952 through
August 31, 1953,

2, Settlement of the claim for loss to contents of the Office~
Laboratory Building as a result of a fire on &Lpril 3, 1952, made in
the amount of ,2,002.6l,

3. A lease agreement covering a tract of apnroximately 18 acres of
land on Harry Hines Boulevard, executed with lir. Harrell S. Rodgers
for one year ending December 31, 1953,

CHANGES IH TFACULTY STATUS. Approval of changes in faculty status is
requested as follouws:

1. Appointments:
Dr. Haudie k. Burns as Clinical Assistant Professor of Neuropsychiat ;
lir, Harold Crasilneck as Clinical issistant in Heuropsychiatr: ;
Dr, I, Clark Douglas as Clinical Instructor in Internal Hedicine
" Alvis F. Johnson, Jr., as Fellow in Pediatrics
Perry (, Hleadham as Clinical Instructor in ledicine
Richard Sands as Clinical Associate Professor of Obstetrics
and Gynecology
" Louis Smith as Clinical Assistant Professor of Patholozy

2. Changes of Status:

Dr. Herbert Bailey to Clinical Instructor in kedicine

n Fred Brooksaler to Clinical Associate Professor of Peciatrics
Conrad J. Xrafft to Clinical Instructor in Pediatrics v
Floyd A, Horman to Clinical Associate Professor of Peciatrics
De O Shields to Clinical Associate Professor of liedicine

i)

"
H]

3e Filitary Leave of Absence: |
Jr, Fred Geist, Clinical Instructor in Medicine
" Harvey llewnan, Clinical Assistant in Pediatrics

PAID TRIPS. Approval is recommended of the following trips without
loss of pay by the staff members indicated, their expenses to be paid
from Conferences, Lectures and Attendance at Scientific lieetings
unless otherwise indicated:

1. By Dr, Paul Donaldson, Assistant Professor of Bacteriology, to
present a paper at the fall meeting of the Texas Branch of the Society
of American Bacteriologists in Austin on October 3l-ilovember 1,




DEC 5 1952

2e By Dr. Gilbert D, TForbes, Professor of Pediatrics, to attend a
neeting of the Pediatric educators in Region V of the American
hcademy of Pediatrics in Mew Orleans, Louisiana, on Hovember 3, 1952,

3. By Don P, Morris, Professor of lieuropsychiatry, to attend the
meetings of the Group for the Advancement of Psychiatry in Asbury
Parlz, Hew Jerse:-, on ilovember 13-17 and of the Texas Hevrops;chiatric
hssociation in [louston, Texas, on Hovember 22=23; his expenses to

be paid from United States Publie Health Service Grant 2ii-5923(C).

L. By Hiss Patricia 0'Nleill, Assistant Professor of liedical Art,
to present work done in Southwestern liedical School at the annual
meetlng of the Association of ledical Illustrators in St. Louis,
Vissouri, on September 20-October 2.

—-

%. By Dr, Robert Pike, Professor of Bacteriolory, to attend the fall
meeting of the Texas Branch of the Society of American sacteriologists
in Austin on October 3l-llovember 1; his expenses to be paid from
Lederle Grant .13L.

6. By lirs. Ruth Sanders, Associate Professor of hedical Art, to
present work done in Southwestern lledical School at the aninual
meeting of the Association of liedical Illustrators in Ste Louis,
kMissouri, on September 29-October 2,

7. By Donald Seldin, Professor of In%ternal Fedicine, to present a 1
paner at the Adrenal Symposiun of the Southern Medical Association
in kiami, i"lorida, on Hovember 10-13,

8, By Dr, S, Edward Sulkin, Professor of Bacteriology, to present
a paper and preside at the session on Virus Disease at the annual
meeting of the American Fublic Health Association in Cleveland, Chio,
during the week ol October 20, his e:penses to be paid from Caruth
Foundation CGrant »153; and to present a paper at the fall meeting

of the Texas Eranch of the Society of Averican Bacteriologisis in
Lustin on October Zl-Noverber 1,

$e By Mr, H. Cimig Wallis, Research Assistant in Bacteriology, to
attend the Tall meeting of the Texas Branch of the Societ:r of
American Bacteriologists in Austin on Oqtober 31-November 1; his
expenses to be paid¢ from Lederle Grant #13lL.

GIFTS AID GRANTS. The following gifts and grants have been received,
totaling ,11,059.5L, since the docket of Septermber 18, 1952:

l. From lirs, Ethel 2. Alexender, L221 Prescott, Dallas, )
Texas, for the Library liemorial Fund - %5.00

2, rom Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc., Brooklym 6, iew Yorl,
for the Pfizer Scholarship Fund for liedical Students

1,000,C0

3. From lir. and krs. Lee Filgo, U516 Lorraine, Dellas,
Texas, Tfor the liemorial Heart Rescarch Fund 2,00

Ls From the Dallas Southern Clinical Society, iiedical Arts
Building, Dallas 1, Texas, for the Department of Pediatrics 25,00




5. From the Alpha Phi Alumae (Attention Iirs. liary

Louise Freeburg, Treasurer), 10312 Joaquin Drive,

Dallas 18, Texass, for the Cardiac Clinic, under the

direction of Ur. Cladys Fashena, Department of

Peciatrics 1251499

5, From the Texas State Department of llealth, Ausbtin,
Texas, Ior a Pediatric lursing Training Course . 000,00

7. From kr, Irvin i, Yialls, Florence and Irv lalls

Foundation, Inc., 5111 Pari: Lane, Dallas, Texas, for

research in Surgery under the direction of Dr. e De

Veary 1,000.,00

Je From various donors for the Biophysics Research and
Education fund 265,55

9. From the National Iastitute of Arthritis and

letabolic Diseasss, ilational Institutes of lealth,

United States Public Health Service, Bethesda 1h,

llaryland (ittention Dr, Ralph B, Xnutti, Chief,

Extramural Programs) for Grant A-332(R) for the period

from fpril 1, 1973 through Ilarch 31, 195k, budgeted

to Personnel .3,300.C0; Consumable Supplies, ~2,600.00;

Other Zxpenses, .550,00; and Overhead, 92,00 - Total 6,642,00

10, From the Hational Institute of Mental Health,

iflational Institutes of Health, United States Public

Health Service, Zethesda 1l, liar-land {(Litention lr.

R. iI, Felix, Director) for a stipend for a fellow

from September 1, 1952 through June 30, 1953 1,667.00

'11,659.54

The following paments on srants previously awarded

have been recceived:

1, From Southwestern iedical Founcation for Caruth
roundation, grants as Follows:

Reszarch in Bacteriolozy under Dr. S. Edward Sulkin :1,250,00
Research in Pediatrics uncer Dr, J, J, Guilligan,Jr. 1,000,00

2. United States Public Health Service CGrant H-025(C2), ;
Research on Hypertension - one-half of grant for 3
cear ending October 31, 1953 5, 3116,00

3. United States Public Health Service Grant H-12061(C2),
Pulmonary Blood Volume Dlesarch - one-half of grant
for year encding October 31, 1953 5,840.00

L. United States Public Health Service Grant 24-5923(C),
Undergraduate Training in Psychiatr;- -« second half
of grant for year ending June 30, 1953 75355.72



o
w
oo

DEC 5 1952

3
3 5. United States Public Health Service Grant A1-5069(C5),
y Graduate Training in Psychiatry - Fellow's stipend for
3 i period ending June 30, 1953 "1,567,00
k : 6. United States Public Health Service Crant HT-293(C3),
‘f Hid Cardiovascular Training - second half of grant for year
4 il ending August 31, 1953 7,000.00

29,L53,7¢

R

I

Respectfully submitted,

-, } .oy '
f T L gy,
Lotk .ﬁ .
[#

CG. Mo hagaard, lieD.
Dean

b i e 2 e e

s

¥
b4
4




(i
The University of Texas DLC © 1992
Postgraduate School of Medicine

Houston, Texas

November 17, 1952

TO CHANCELIOR JAMES P. HART
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEIAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear Judge Hart:

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meeting of the
Board of Regents to be held December 5 and 6, 1952,

I recommend your aporoval of “the following items:

Main Division, Houston, Texas
—-—-——————-‘—__—___]______
1952-53 Budget

l. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Facuity,
all without tenure and without salary, effective November 1,1952:

Associate Professor

Dr. Bruno Jirgensons (Biochemistry)

Assistant Professor

Dr. Wendell Bowman (Biochemistry)

Dr. James D. McKinley (Pharmacy)

Miss Mary Patterson (Nursing Education - Cancer)

Instructer

Dr. Stella Booth {Medicine)

Dr. Arthur Cole (Physics)

Dr. Richard G, Martin (Surgery)

Dr. John B, Parmley (Anesthesiology)
Dr. Jasper Richardson (Physics)

Dr, Jacodb ¥, 014 (Pathology)

Assistant
Dr. Rebecca T. Duty (Medicine)

Clinical Professor
Dr. John E. Skogland (Neurology)

Clinical Associate Professor
Dr, Ierael R. Sonenthal (Psychiatry and Neurology)

Clinical Assistent Professor

Dr. David Mendell (Psychiatry)

€linical Instructor

Dr. Eugene P, Schock (Dermatology)
Dr. Williem A, Cantrell (Psychiatry)
Dr. Moody C. Bettis (Psychiatry)

San Antonio Division
195152 Budget

Transfer of $2,000.00 from funds credited to San Antonio
Division prior to Scotember 1, 1952, to sustain thie Division
for approximately two monthe effective September 1, 1952,

Temple Division

1952-53 Budzet

1. &pprove the appointment of Dr. Jamee T. Campbell, Jr. to the
Clinjcal Faculty, as Clinical Imstructor in Obstetrics, without
tenure and without salary, effective September 1, 1952,




DEC 6 1952

CONTRACT WITH LACKLAND AIR FORCE BASE HOSPITALY .

1 recommend your approval of a contract entered into between

The University of Texas Postgraduate School of Medicine and
Lackland Air Force Basge Hospital at San Antonio, Texas,
effective October 24, 1952. This contract provides that the
hospital will become a part of the teaching facilities of

The Postgraduate School and that the expenses for this operation
will be borne by the hospital,

CONTRACT WITH RANDOLPH AIR FORCE BASE HOSPITAL:

I recommend your epproval of a contract entered into between
The University of Texas Postgraguate School of Medicine and
Randolph Air Force Bage Hospital at Sen Antonipo, Texas,
effective October 17, 1952, This contract provides that the
hospital will become & part of the teaching facilities of
The Postgraduate School and that the expenses for this
operation will be borne by the hospital,

ESTABLISHMENT OF DIVISION AT LUEBOCK, TEXAS:

Approve the establishment of a Division of The Postgraduate
School of Medicine at Lubbock, Texas, and that authorization

be granted to enter into a contract with the Iubbock Memorial
Hospital providing that the headquarters of this Division will
be at the Lubbock Memorial Hospital, and that the loeal
expenses for such Division shall be paid by the Lubbock Memorial
Hospital, or from other funds agreeable to the Dean of the
Postgraduate School of Medicine, until such time as the Legis-
lature provides funds to operate it,

It is recommended that a committee of four consisting of
Doctors Allen T. Stewart, J.T, Krueger, William H, Gordon
and S.C. Arnett, Jr., be appointed to direct the activities
of the Lubbock Division, all to serve without salary., The
Chairmanship of the committee will be rotated eémong the
committee once each year, beginning with Dr. Allen T. Stewart
to serve as Chairman frem December 1952 to August 31, 1953,

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS:

l. Dr. R, L, Pullen, Dean, September 29-30, 1952, November
16-18, 1952 and December 8+9, 1952, to lecture an2 inspect army
installation at Camp Polk, louisiana, as Consultant in Internal
Medicine to the U.S. Army; December 10-11, 1952 to lecture
and inspect the V.A. Hospital at Alexsndria, Louisiana, as
Consultant to the Veterans Administration; October 27-29,
1952, to present papers at the Oklahoma Clinicel Society in
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 21l trips to be mede at no expense

to the School, but without loss of salary,

2. Dr. R.L. Pullen, Dean, Octodber 20-22, 1952 to interview
Faculty of the School of Public Health at Tulane, New Orleans,
Louisiane, regarding criteria for School of Public Health in
Houston; November 9-12, 1952 to attend the meeting of Assoe~
ciation of American Medical Colleges in Colorado Springs,
Colorado; February 8=11, 1953 to attend the Annual Congress
on Medicel Education and Licensure of the American Medical
Association in Chitago, I11inois, the expenses for these
trips to be paid from "Maintenance, Equipment, Support anad
Travel® aceount, '

Respectfully submitted,

R. L, Pullen, M.D;
Dean




